DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND - W
5 Preset fine amounts for all violations in this

book include a Special Funds surcharge of
$7.50.

TO ALL PEACE OFFICERS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE CITATIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE MOTOR
VEHICLE LAWS:

This document is a fine or penalty deposit schedule for certain violations of the motor vehicle and other laws as set forth in the Annotated
Code of Maryland. The amounts set out on this schedule are to be indicated by you in the appropriate space on the citation, so that the
motorist in such cases may prepay the fine in that amount if he or she does not care to contest his or her guilt or wishes to enter a plea of
guilty with an explanation.

For some violations of the law set out in this schedule, a defendant may not prepay a fine or penalty deposit as he or she is required to
stand trial. Those offenses appear on this schedule with the letters "MA" after them'and in such cases you should mark the block before the

phrase "You must appear for trial when notified by the court".
This schedule has been adopted pursuant to the authority vested in the Chief Judge of the District Court by the Constitution and laws of the

State of Maryland. It is to become effective October 1, 2017, replacing all such'schedules issued prior hereto and is to remain in force and

effect until amended or repealed.
NO PEACE OFFICER IN THIS STATE IS AUTHORIZED TO DEVIATE FROM THIS SCHEDULE IN ANY CASE IN WHICH HE

OR SHE IS INVOLVED.
For the convenience of those using this schedule we are showing the point assessment for each violation. Please keep in mind that these

points are mandated by statute and are not established by the Court.

Your cooperation is appreciated.
Sincerely,

NOTE: Changes denoted in red text A’ W/? /t/
v\\’ U o

/John P. Morrissey
" Chief Judge
DC-CR-090 (Rev. 10/2017) District Court of Maryland
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DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATED SYSTEM

In 1977, the Maryland District Court and the Judicial Information System (JIS) of the Administrative Office of the Courts began the
development of a computerized technique for processing the hundreds of thousands of motor vehicle citations issued in Maryland each year.
Now known as the Maryland Automated Traffic System (MATS), this plan has evolved into the most sophisticated technique in the nation for
scheduling cases for trial with the minimum inconvenience for the Court, police agencies, prosecutors, witnesses and defendants. It has served
as a prototype for other courts throughout the country and has been highly praised by a wide variety of national organizations and agencies.

Effective July 1, 1986, all information concerning the disposition of motor vehicle citations, whether occurring as a result of trial or by the
defendant's election to waive trial and pay the preset fine, has been forwarded directly-from the Judicial Information Systems computer to the
computer at the Motor Vehicle Administration. This has effectively expedited the application of conviction data onto drivers' records and has
also accelerated the process of suspending the driving privileges of those defendants who fail to pay the prescribed fine or to appear for that
trial when required to do so.

Of the many factors that contribute to the proper operation of the MATS system, the most important is that the officer who issues the citation
on Maryland's highways properly complete the citation that is given to the defendant. Errors made by the officer at this juncture will follow
that case as it progresses through the court and will cause or contribute ta:major inconvenience to the court, the defendant, and the officer. For
that reason, it is important that every police officer in Maryland who is authorized to issue motor vehicle citations carefully read and fully
understand the following directions on properly completing those citations. Your cooperation in this endeavor is essential.
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - UNIFORM TRAFFIC CITATIONS

Proper completion of the citation is necessary to insure the errorless flow of defendant/incident information from the citing officer to the
District Court Traffic Processing Center (TPC)/JIS computer to the MVA computer.

(1) The defendant's name MUST BE entered on the citation exactly as it appears on the Maryland license, including hyphens.

(2) The defendant's driver license number MUST BE EXACT. Check to see that the first letter corresponds with the first letter of the
defendant's last name.

(3) The defendant's birth date MUST BE EXACT.

(4) The title and subtitle must agree with written charge. Errors will result in incorrect entries on the driver's record.

If you will check these four items, errors will be kept at a minimum.

A. COMPLETING THE CITATION

Wi Information on electronic citations may be found at mdcourts.gov Law Enforcement Guide.
itness

(1) If there is to be a witness summoned, check the witness box and complete information on the reverse side of the number one copy.
Indicate a complete mailing address for each witness listed, including telephone number with area code if available. In requesting that a
peace officer be summoned, provide complete mailing address. The agency and sub-agency is not sufficient. Enter witnesses on ALL
related citations if they should be summoned. Entry of a witness on only one of the related citations will result in issuance of summons to
the witness for the single citation only.

Related Citation
(2) If there are related citations - check "Related Citation" and write related citation number in designated area. Loop correctly, on the first
citation issued, entering the citation number of the second:citation; then entering the number of the third citation issued on the second
citation; and so on, until the last citation is issued. On the last.citation issued write the number of the first citation issued.
For Example:
Citation 4364097 - on this write 4364098 as related citation
Citation 4364098 - on this write 4364099 as related citation
Citation 4364099 - on this write 4364097 as related citation



Driver's License, Class State

(3) Enter the number of the defendant's driver's license, including license class and state of issuance. If the defendant has no license number,
enter "None". Do not leave it blank. On Maryland licenses make sure that the first letter corresponds with:the first letter of the defendant's
last name.

Defendant's Name

(4) Enter the defendant's FULL first, middle, last name, and suffix as it appears on the license, including hyphens: If a non-resident license
indicates only initials for the first or middle name, inquire as to given name and record the full'name, not just the initial.

Defendant's Address

(5) Enter the defendant's street address, box number, apartment number, city, county, state, zip code, etc. Do not use "No Fixed Address".
Enter the CURRENT address if different from the address shown on the license. Inform the defendant to advise both the District Court
and the MV A of any change of address. (You may enter the address shown on the license, if different from the current address, on the
reverse side of the #1 copy together with defendant's name. Thus, the defendant will receive notices at two addresses. For any
name/address items listed on reverse side, check witness box to alert data entry clerks.)

Descriptive Information

(6) Enter the height, weight, race, ethnicity, sex, and birth date of the defendant. Record the FULL date of birth (month-day-year). If the
license indicates only a month and year for the birth, as some states'do, inquire as to the day of birth. Without full date of birth no
conviction information will be applied to driver record.

(7) Race - Use the following codes for race and enter - 1 Black, African American - 2 White, Caucasian, Asiatic Indian, and Arab - 3 Asian,
Native Hawaiian, Other Pacific Islander - 4 American Indian, Alaska Native - 5 Unknown/Other.

(8) Ethnicity - If the defendant is Hispanic, enter "Hispanic" in the Ethnicity field.

(9) Enter defendant's telephone number including area code.

Vehicle License No., State

(10) Enter the vehicle registration number and state of issuance.If the vehicle displays no registration, enter "none". Enter "Bicycle" if
appropriate.



Vehicle Year, Make, Model, Type, and Color
(11) Enter the year, make, model, type, and color of vehicle. The vehicle type should be listed as indicated below:

01 MOTORCYCLE 16 FIRE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
02 AUTOMOBILE 17 POLICE VEH/EMERGENCY
03 STATION WAGON 18 POLICE VEH/NON-EMERGENCY
04 LIMOUSINE 19 MOPED

05 LIGHT DUTY TRUCK 20 COMMERCIAL RIG

06 HEAVY DUTY TRUCK 21 TANDEM TRAILER

07 TRUCK/ROAD TRACTOR 22 MOBILE HOME

08 RECREATION VEHICLE 23 TRAVEL/HOMETRAILER

09 FARM VEHICLE 24 CAMPER

10 TRANSIT BUS 25 UTILITY/TRAILER

11 CROSS COUNTRY BUS 26 BOAT TRAILER

12 SCHOOL BUS 27 FARM EQUIPMENT

13 AMBULANCE/'EMERGENCY 28 OTHER

14 AMBULANCE/NON-EMERGENCY 29 UNKNOWN

15 FIRE VEH/EMERGENCY

Violation Date, Time
(12) Enter numerically the month, day, and year of violation. All violations.are entered on the driver record by day of violation. Enter the time
and mark block for A.M. or P.M.

Special Indicator Blocks
P.1

In the PI block, indicate the seriousness of the injury-using one of the codes shown below:
1. No bodily injury 4. Serious bodily injury

2. Possible bodily injury 5. Fatal

3. Personal Injury



Check all special indicator blocks that are applicable and/or mandated by Federal or State Law. Federal Law requires a response to
Hazmat, Commercial Vehicle and CDL License questions on all citations. Write in or select "'C" in the new VEHICLE
indicator field. Some violations involving the use of certain types of vehicles used during a violation must also be reported to
MVA per State Law. It is essential that you write in or select the correct Vehicle indicator code, as shown below.
P.D., Contributing to Acc., Safety Belts
If defendant contributed to an accident, check Contributing to Acc., indicates personal injury and/or property.damage accident. If
required safety belts were in use check Safety Belts.
Hazard Material (HAZMAT) - Yes or No response is mandatory
If the vehicle is placarded or required to be placarded for hazardous materials, it is a commercial motor vehicle. Check Yes to Hazmat
and write in or select "C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor Vehicles - Response is mandatory. If a commercial vehicle, write'in or select "C" in the VEHICLE field.
Commercial Motor Vehicles Are:
* All vehicles with gross weight (GVW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* All vehicles with gross combination weight (GCW) of 26,001 or more pounds
* Bus designed to transport 16 or more people (including driver)
* Any vehicle towing trailer with GVW over 10,000 pounds
* Any vehicle required to have HAZMAT placard
If a commercial vehicle is carrying hazardous material in placardable amounts, check Yes to Hazmat.
Exceptions - Write in or select "'N"* for None of the Above in the VEHICLE field:
* Recreational vehicles (campers, travel trailers, boat trailers)
* Fire and rescue vehicle
* Vehicle owned and operated by a farmer within 150 miles of farm
* Department of Defense - with active duty military driver
VEHICLE Indicator Field - Response is essential. Write«in or select the code for type of vehicle used during the violation.
C Commercial Vehicle
M Motorcycle
R Off Highway Recreational Vehicle
N None of the Above
If the field is left blank "None of the Above" will be the default and the information will not be reported to MVA.

-iv-



Commercial Driver License (CDL) - Yes or No response is mandatory
* Does driver have a commercial driver license?

Fatal Accident

* If defendant contributed to an accident that resulted in a fatal injury

AJR Susp. Rev.
* If the license of the defendant was suspended or revoked for an alcohol offense
Location of Offense
(13) Record the precise location of the violation including the name of the county. (Do not use county cade.number.)
Global Positioning System Coordinates (GPS)
(14) Latitude/longitude coordinates from a global positioning system. Enter if you have this information.
(e.g. N 38°58.97496 W 076°30.31866)
County Code, Area
2153 Record the county code number.
16) Record designated road area.
Arrest type
(17) Record "Arrest Type" using the codes shown below:
Marked Patrol Car
Unmarked Patrol Car
Marked Car, VASCAR
Unmarked Car, VASCAR
Marked Car, Stationary Radar
Unmarked Car, Stationary Radar
Marked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary)
Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Stationary)
Marked Car, Moving Radar (Moving)
Unmarked Car, Moving Radar (Moving)

Aircraft Assist

Motoreycle

Marked, Off Duty

Unmarked, Off Duty

Foot Patrol

Mounted Patrol

Marked Car, Stationary Laser
Unmarked Car, Stationary Laser
License Plate Recognition

C«TIOTMMUOm>
NIDVOTVOZZIm X



SCHEDULE OF PRE-SET FINES AND/OR PENALTY DEPOSITS
Court Costs have been included in the fines shown herein.

Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines Paints Fines  Points
. . . MARYLAND TRANSIT

7 705 al  Failure to pay fare in reqUIred MANNET...........cccooieriieinieineee e b s $ 5000 00 00
7 705 a2i  Failure to pay applicable fare..........ccooiiiii s $ 5000 00 00
7 705 azii Failure to exhibit proof of PaYMEeNt..........cccooiiiiiiii e $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 aziii Failure to provide truthful identifiCation............cccocooviiiniinni e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 bl  Expectorating in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)............cccoooovo i i $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b2  (Smoking, Carrying) lighted tobacco products in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train).. $  50.00 00 00
7 705 b3  (Consuming (food, drink), Carrying open (food, beverage) container) in (transit

vehicle, transit facility, train).........cccoooiiiiiiiiiicccse e Raae b e $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b4  Discarding litter in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)...c ... $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b5 (Playing, Operating) (radio, tape player, similar electronic device) in (transit vehicle,

transit facility, train)........ccooiiieee e i rabi bbb $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b6  (Carrying, Possessing) (explosives, acids, concealed weapons, other dangerous

articles) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)...... ..., $ 530.00 00 00
7 705 b7  (Carrying, Possessing) live animals in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train).................. $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b8  Boarding transit vehicle through r€ar dOOT............coo.ovveiveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesesseeseeean $ 5000 00 00
7 705 b9  (Urinating, Defecating) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)............c.cccccovviieiinennns $ 150.00 00 00
7 705 b10 Failure to move to rear of transit vehicle when requested t0 d0 SO........ccoeerveriiiriicnenes $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 b1l Failure to vacate (elderly, handicapped) seat whenrequested t0 dO SO........cccocevvrveennnen. $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 bl12 Soliciting the purchase of (goods; services) in (transit vehicle, transit facility, train)...... $ 50.00 00 00
7 705 f1 (Obstruct, Hinder, Interfere) with the (operation, operator) of (transit vehicle, railroad

PASSENGET CAF)....evevereeteeeteseetestaseseeeesabh e eteseese st ebeseaseseabestabe st st e st abe st s be st s b e st s b ebeabebenbebe b ebennee MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION

12 117 a (Interfering with, Soliciting for fee) any person doing business (in, near) Adm. property. $ = 90.00 00 00
12301 c¢ Fraudulent application fOr MVA ID Card.........ccooeiiiiiiiiiciinieenieeneie et MA 12 12
12301 d Misrepresentation in applying for MVA ID Card..........ccocoverienieineineiesee e MA 12 12
12301 e Fraud in USe OF MVA ID Card.......ccccooeiiiiiiinie ettt sbe b e MA 12 12
12301 f Misrepresentation in USe OF MVA ID Card........cccooiniiiiiiniieniiesee b MA 12 12
12301 j Failure to surrender MVA ID card upon issuance of liCENSe............coc il e iabine. $ 70.00 12 12
12301 12 Failure to surrender MVVA ID card upon cancellation.............ccccoeeee b it $ 70.00 00 00
CERTIFICATES OF TITLE AND REGISTRATIONOF VEHICLES

131011 Owner failure to apply for title cert. for instate Veh.............iceo i i, $ 70.00 00 00
13106 d2 Owner of (motor scooter, moped) failure to display decal onvehicle as prescribed by

Y ST o S SO $ 70.00 00 00
13111 a Failure to apply promptly for duplicate upon loss of certificate of title..............cccooeeenenen. $ 70.00 00 00
13111 b Failure to apply promptly for duplicate upon theft of certificate of title.............cccccervennnnnns $ 70.00 00 00
13111 c¢ Failure to apply promptly for duplicate upon damage to certificate of title........................ $ 70.00 00 00
13111 e Failure to surrender recovered original after issuance of duplicate..............ccccevvreriernenenn, $ 70.00 00 00
13112 a Failure to execute (assignment, title warranty, title encumbrance statement) on transfer. $  70.00 00 00
13112 b Failure of veh. owner to deliver title cert. t0 transferee........coovvveeieceicic i $ 70.00 00 00
13112 c¢ Failure of transferee of veh. to promptly apply for new title certificate.............c.cccoeuennen. $ 70.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™. Points Fines  Points
13112 d Failure to add taxi cab designation to title cert. on (sale, transfer, other disposition)... $ 70.00 00 00
13112 e (Sale, Purchase) of used veh. not titled certified and registered...........ccoovvvvrveneiennnns $  70.00 00 00
13113 a Failure of licensed veh. dealer to obtain title cert. executed by former owner........«..... $ 140.00 00 00
13113 b Failure of licensed veh. dealer to retain title cert. until (sale, transfer) of veh.............. $ 140.00 00 00
13113 c¢  Failure of licensed veh. dealer to give access to title cert. to (Adm. rep., police).......... $ 140.00 00 00
13113 d  Failure of licensed veh. dealer to execute title assignment to transferee dealer as

0 (UY=L TS $ 140.00 00 00
13113 el Failure of licensed veh. dealer to execute required title assignment and warranty to

SAIE TTANSTEIEE...........eveeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeeeeneeesesee b e e e s $ 140.00 00 00
13113 2 Failure of licensed veh. dealer to obtain completed title application and collect taxes

AN FEBS.....vvcveieiciec e e e BR e et $ 140.00 00 00
13113 e3 Failure of licensed veh. dealer to deliver title cert. to transferee and transfer

dOCUMENES 10 AM......iiviiiiiciicice e el bbbttt ee e benas $ 140.00 00 00
13113 e4 Failure of licensed veh. dealer to deliver title cert. to'transferee for out of state titling. $ 140.00 00 00
13113 f  Failure of (auto dismantler, recycler) to execute title assignment and required

encumbrances statement 0N traANSTEr...........ccoiiiiiiiie e $ 140.00 00 00
13113.1 a  Failure to give manf. cert. upon transfer of new'veh. to dealer...........cccccvvevvvrvrerienene, $ 140.00 00 00
13113.1 b Failure of motor veh. dealer to assign manf. cert. to dealer on transfer of new veh...... $ 140.00 00 00
13113.1 ¢ Motor veh. dealer transfer of new veh. to other.dealer when dealer lacks veh. make

FTrANCRISE. ..ot et $ 140.00 00 00
13113.1 d Motor veh. acceptance of new veh. fromather dealer when dealer lacks veh. make

FTANCRISE. .. vt e B ettt ettt rne $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 113.2 ¢  First stage mfr. failure to give second-stage mfr. origin cert. and assignment on

VBN, TTANSTEI.......ovoitctcece ettt anen $.2240.00 00 00
13 113.2d  Second stage mfr. failure to give dealer assigned cert. of origin on transfer of veh. ($ 140.00 =00 00
13 113.2f  Failure of licensed veh. dealer holding new veh. to have franchise for make of one

VBN STAGE. .. cviectiiete ettt ettt bbb e bt ne b re et re st re b reebens $ 14000 00 00
13 113.2g  Failure of licensed veh. dealer to furnish req. origin cert., title assignment and

Warranty on VEN. tranNSTer.. ..o e e $ 140.00 00 00
13 113.2h  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to furnish req. title assignment, origin cert.;-and

warranty on VEN. tranSTer.........ccooiiiiriiiiee e e s $ 140.00 00 00
13 114 a  Failure of involuntary transferee of veh. to present last title cert.to Adm................ $ 60.00 00 00
13 114 b  Failure of involuntary transferee of veh. to apply for new title cert........n...cennen. $ 60.00 00 00
13 117 a  Failure of vehicle owner to notify Adm. on required form of vehicle information

CRANGE. ...t s $ 60.00 00 00
13 117 b  Failure of veh. owner to apply to Adm. for revised cert. of title after veh.

INFOrMAtioN ChANGE. ... ..cvoviererree et b B e $ 60.00 00 00
13 118 a  Failure to notify Adm. of name change by title cert. holder............cccooeeneiiineinen. $ 60.00 00 00
13 118 b  Failure to apply for corrected title cert. upon name change............cccocoeveniicinenn $ 60.00 00 00
13 203 b  Owner failure to execute security interest info..on veh. title cert............ccccovenne. $ 140.00 00 00
13 203 ¢  Owner creating security interest in veh. failing to deliver title cert. and application

L0 17N | 34 PO s SRS $ 140.00 00 00
13 204 bl Assignee of security interest failure to deliverto/Adm. title cert. and assignment.... $ 140.00 00 00
13 205 a  Holder of veh. security interest failure.to execute release on security interest

SALISTACION. ... i bbbt $ 140.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 205 b Failure of secured party to deliver release of security interest to owner, Adm. and

YU (T =T [ T L S $.2140.00 00 00
13 206 Secured party failure to disclose pertinent info. on written request of owner.............. $ 140.00 =00 00
13 401 bl Operating unregistered MOLOr VENICIE...........cviviiieiiiccees e $ 290.00. 00 00
13401 ¢ Allowing unreg. veh. to be driven 0N hWy........cccoiiiiiiiic e e $ 290.00 00 00
13401 d Driving veh. on hwy. with unpaid registration fee...........cccoveiiieiiiinic et $ 290.00 00 00
13401 e Allowing vehicle to be driven on hwy. with unpaid registration fee...............cc......cii.. $ 290.00 00 00
13401 f  Driving veh. on hwy with a canceled registration............ccocvevvererecderenieses st ceseeeens $ 290.00 00 00
13401 g Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with canceled registration.........cov.covvviiiie e, $ 290.00 00 00
13 401 h  Driving veh. on hwy. with suspended regiStration...........................te.evsibinsscrerseeneens $ 15000 00 00
13 401 i  Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with suspended registration.i.....c.cccoevvievevernnen. $ 150.00 00 00
13401 j  Driving veh. on hwy. with revoked registration..............cc.iibueeereiiien st $ 290.00 00 00
13401 k Allowing veh. to be driven on hwy. with revoked registration.i.....coc.oeoveeirecriencne. $ 290.00 00 00
13 402 al Driving unregistered (motor vehicle, trailer, semitrailer or pole trailer) on highway. $ 290.00 00 00
13 402 a2 Parking unregistered motor VENICIE.............cooiiiiiiiii i $ 29000 00 00
13 402 d2 Failure to (carry, display) exemption permit for foreign registered seasonal worker

TrANSPOIT VEN. ...t ettt sttt st e b $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 el Failure to obtain nonresident permit within required time period when maintaining

or occupying dwelling over 30 days and UNAEr 0N YEar..........ccceoureirieierieenierenieennnns $ 290.00 00 00
13 402.1 e2 Failure to exempt nonresident to obtain:permit in lieu of registration within 30 days. $ 290.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 402.1 e6 Failure of nonresident to display permit on windshield of nonresident's exempt

Y=L 4T T =TSRSS $-:70.00 00 00
13 403 Owner failure to apply to Adm. for reg. of veh. subject to reg.........cccovvrveiniininnnn $ 290.00 00 00
13 409 a Failure to carry registration card within VehicCle............cccoviniininiieis $ 50.00 00 00
13409 b Failure to display registration card upon demand by police officer..........ccccooroeiinns $  50.00 00 00
13 410 c¢5 Owner displaying on reg. plate a county sticker other than owner's county of

LTS 10113 ot SR S $ . 50.00 00 00
13 410 c¢6 Placing a county sticker on a (special, commemorative) registration plate................. $ 50.00 00 00
13 410 e2 Failure to display tab on plates of veh. as required by AdM..........c..oeeverveeeiiivcrennnns $ 7000 00 00
13 411 a Failure to attach veh. reg. plates at front and rear............cccoeoveenitbene i et $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 bl Failure to attach single registration plate on front of Class Fvehicle....................... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 b2 Failure to attach single registration plate on rear of vehicle as required....................... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 ¢l Failure to maintain legible registration plate free from (foreign materials, covers)..... $  70.00 00 00
13 411 c¢2 Failure to (securely fasten, properly (place, position)) registration-plate to vehicle.... $  70.00 00 00
13411 d Driving veh. on hwy. w/o current registration plates and validation tabs..................... $ 70.00 00 00
13 411 e Permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. w/o current registration and validation tabs

ISSUBH DY ANttt st sn s s sees s seneanensenes $ 7000 00 00
13411 f Displaying expired registration plates(s) issued by any state...........cccccceoerverencnennne. $ 70.00 00 00
13411 g (Displaying, Permitting to be displayed)reg. plate(s) issued (for other veh., to other

(01T 57 ) o TP T T TTTSST $ 7000 00 00
13 411 h Improper display of current and vintage reg. plates..........ccoeverveieiivsivninsnnesereieeeeeens $ 70.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
13 411.1 b (Selling, Offering for sale) a registration plate COVEr.........ccccccvrrirrerniineirecreenes $ 70.00 00 00
13 411.1 ¢ Advertising for the purpose of promoting the sale of registration plate covers........... $ 70.00. 00 00
13 414 a Failure to notify Adm. of address change within 30 days...........ccoeoeonienciencenedinns $ 60.00 00 00
13 414 b Failure to notify Adm. of name change within 30 days........c.cccovieririiiineieneienisees b $ 60.00 00 00
13 415 a Failure to apply for current reg. card replacement for lost card..........c.coocoo. fiereee $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 b Failure to apply for (duplicate reg. card, affixed tabs) to replace stolen (card, tabs).. $. 50.00 00 00
13 415 ¢ Failure to apply for (duplicate reg. card, unaffixed tabs) to replace damaged (card,

L2211 TP PSTY oY SPUTI SR $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 d Failure to place and properly display temp. reg. plate after loss of current plate......... $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 e Failure to place and properly display temp. reg. plate after theft of current plate........ $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 f Failure to place and properly display temp. reg. plate after current reg. plate

(damaged, made illegibIe)..........coieiiiiiiie e $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 g Failure to apply within 48 hours for replacement of affixed (current reg. plate, tabs)

after (10ss, theft, dAMAGE)......cccviviiriiririreeie et abir e seeees $ 50.00 00 00
13 415 h Failure to surrender original veh. (reg. plate, validation tabs) upon receipt of

T o] U0t 04T ) SO $ 50.00 00 00
13 420 a Failure to reg. school type veh. used to daily transport students K thru 12................. $ 70.00 00 00
13 420 b Failure of Type I school veh. to display school bus.reg. plates and to comply with

e [ R o o ST $ 70.00 00 00
13 420 ¢ Failure of Type I school veh. to display school charter reg. plates...........cccoceevvvennnne. $ 70.00 00 00
13 420 d Failure of Type Il school veh. to (display reg. plates, comply with school veh.

=T U] LT T4 e TSN $ 70.00 00 00



Transpongation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
13 422 a Failure to register veh. used in vanpool Operation............coccoeeierineneneneneseseeceeee $ 70.00 00 00
13 422 d Requiring employee participation in company organized vanpool.............ccccccereennene, $ .70.00 00 00
13 422 e Discriminating against employee in use of company organized vanpool...................... $ 70.00 700 00
13 423 a Failure to reg. motor veh. where PSC permit is required...........ccocovvveveieveeeenninseisins $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 a Failure of owner to remove reg. plates upon assignment and transfer of veh. title and

Q] =TT ST ESEPRTTT oo $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 b Unlawful use by transferee of existing reg. plates ten days after veh. transfer.............. $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 c¢ Failure to remove and return reg. plates 10 days after veh. transfer..... i o $ 70.00 00 00
13 501 e Unlawful possession of expired veh. reg. Plates........cccoverieiiiennslinee st $ 70.00 00 00
13 502 a Failure of transferee to apply for and obtain new reg. of veh. before driving on hwy.. $  70.00 00 00
13 502 b Transferee failure to apply for and obtain new veh. reg. before permitting.veh.

t0 D AriVEN ON NWY ... s e b et $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 b Failure of dealer to issue to transferee permit authorizing 60 day use of other veh.

o 0] =TT ST SRS SNSRI $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 ¢ Unlawful issuance of 45 day authorization for use of other veh. reg. plates................. $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 d Failure of dealer to use prescribed Adm. form to authorize 45 day current reg. plate

USB.vverestavetesesestsesesese e st esetese e s s ebesese s s ebebese e st ebetesesnssebesesessssesabere e et s e bere et et et er e s st bers $ 70.00 00 00
13 503 e Failure of veh. transferee to carry and display 45 day permit after veh. transfer.......... $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 a Driving veh. on hwy. on expired reg. after involuntary transfer of (title, interest)....... $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 d Failure to return reg. plates on request by (former owner, Adm.) after involuntary

LU E L1 1= SO OO $ 70.00 00 00
13 504 e Unlawful poss. of reg. plates after involuntary transfer of (veh. title, interest)............. $ 70.00 00 00
13 505 Owner failure to return reg. card and plates to Adm. after veh. transfer for scrapping. $ 70.00 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 506 cli Insurance Co. failure to apply for salvage certificate on req. form for vehicle titled

N T STALE.....e.viveteiiiice ettt se bbb n bbb ere s $ . 70.00 00 00
13 506 clii Insurance Co. failure to apply for salvage cert. electronically for vehicle titled in

ANOTNEE STALE......cviiicictcie st bbb s s s $ [70.00. 00 00
13 506.1 a Insurance Co. failure to notify Adm. of (claim settlement made, owner retain poss.

0F) SAIVAQE VEN......ociiece e e $ 7000 00 00
13 602 alii Lic. dealer issuing more than one temp. reg. for Veh........cccoocoviviviinc it $ 140.00 00 00
13 602 b  Lic. dealer issuing temp. reg. plate for veh. w/o completed buyer application.......... $ 140.00 00 00
13 602 c¢1 Failure of lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. copy of temp. reg. plate.application

COMPIELEA BY DUYET ..o tbe s b et $ 140.00 00 00
13 603 c¢2 Failure of lic. veh. dealer to electronically transmit required.info. to Admu.............. $ 140.00 00 00
13 603 a  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer's reg. application.u.....o..ccooveeriieenns $ 140.00 00 00
13 603 b  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to send Adm. buyer's reg. fee...c...cooiiiieiiiniicieee $ 140.00 00 00
13 603 ¢  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to notify Adm. of buyer's failure to request reg................ $ 140.00 00 00
13 604 a  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to affix issuance and expiration.dates on temp. reg. plate. $ 290.00 00 00
13 604 b  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to affix veh. make and ID number on temp. reg. plate...... $ 290.00 00 00
13 604 c¢  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to attach temp. reg. plate to rear of veh...........c.cccovenne. $ 290.00 00 00
13 605 Failure to destroy temp. reg. plates upon expiration of temp. reg..........cccceeevreevrene. $ 70.00 00 00
13 606 a  Failure of lic. vehicle dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. plates delivered to

(01T SRR $ 7000 00 00
13 606 b  Failure of lic. veh. dealer to maintain:records of temp. reg. plates issued to dealer.. $ 70.00 00 00
13 606 c¢  Failure of dealer to maintain records of temp. reg. plates as required by Adm......... $ 70.00 00 00
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Transportation Article
Para.

Cont. to Accident

Sec. Fines = Points Fines  Points
13 607 a Issuance by person of temp. reg. plate containing misstatement of fact................. 290.00 00 00
13 607 b  Person knowingly inserting false information on temp. reg. plate............c.cccovenee. 290.00. 00 00
13 607 ¢  Dealer issuing temp. reg. plate to person possessing annual reg. plate for sold

and eXChANQEA VEN........cvciie e 290.000 00 00
13 607 d  Dealer lending temp. reg. plate to any PersON........ccccevrierirereseresenesreeseadineeennens 290.00 00 00
13 607 e  Dealer using temp. reg. plate on veh. dealer OWNS..........ccocoviiiinieieicne it 290.00 00 00
13 607 f  Dealer issuing temp. reg. plate for unauthorized reason..................mmmu e veeenenas 290.00 00 00
13 616 h  (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, using, certifying individual for)

disability regiStration........ccoverieieir e st e aab e b 140.00 12 12
13 616 i  Operating motor veh. with disability reg. (number, plates) if not (disabled;

accompanied by the disabled)...........ccviiiiieiiienie i 140.00 00 00
13 616.1 f1 Failure to display disabled person parking placard in veh. as required................... 140.00 00 00
13 616.1 f2 Driving a vehicle while a removable windshield placard is.hanging from the

INSIAE FEANVIEW MUITON....ccviiivie ettt s ibe e s ee e e s iEE et eeateesteeseeeneeesreas 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
13 616.1 hl (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying disability for, applying for or using)

PArKING PIACAIT.......civiiiiiiice ettt 140.00 12 12
13 616.1 h2 Use of disabled person parking placard if not (disabled, accompanied by

diSADIEd PEISON)....cviiiiiieiiiriciirie e Bttt e 140.00 00 00
13 616.2 c2 Failure to return temporary parking placard for disabled to Adm. w/i 5 days of

PlACArd'S EXPITALION. ...e.viviiiieriierireeeiiebe s dieg b ettt be st sae e sbesenseseseens 70.00 00 00
13 616.2 d2 Unauthorized display of temporary-parking placard.............ccococeivinnienniennennnnn, 70.00 00 00
13 616.2 e2 Operating veh. with temporary parking placard hanging from inside rearview

TTUETON ..ttt vttt cabatee e essdibe et e st et et es e e et et et esese st b et e b s et et ese e e b e b et ere e s besns 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 616.2 f1 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (certifying person's disability, applying for or

using temporary parking placard)...........ccc.ccoeeveeieiieeeeecee s $.140.00 . 00 00
13 620 b Failure to properly display special reg. plate as required by TR §13-411............... $ . 290.00 00 00
13 620 ¢ Use of special reg. plate on unauthorized Veh...........cccoeiiiiniiiincs $ 290.00 00 00
13 620 d (Driving veh., Permitting veh. to be driven) with invalid special reg. plates.«........ $. 290.00 00 00
13 622 ¢ Operating veh. out of state with special recycler reg. other than for (auto

dismantling, recycling, SCrap ProCeSSiNG)........cc.cuveevreererrerieresessesessessssessesesnsesanens $ 7000 00 00
13 625 e Transporter operating on expired transporter reg. plates..........occoeefiveveniiiec e $ 90.00 00 00
13 625 f Transporter failure to give Adm. written notice of application address, business

name and deSIGNALION...........ceiieriiiereeees et ab et e e $ 90.00 00 00
13 626 d Failure to display shuttle permit on dashboard of veh.......40 e $ 70.00 00 00
13 626 f Operating veh. in shuttle on hwy. not on direct route between authorized points... $  70.00 00 00
13 629 Unlawful veh. operation by common carrier with special reg. plates..................... $ 90.00 00 00
13 701 a Failure of veh. driver to (display current reg. plates, carry current reg. card)....... $ 60.00 00 00
13 701 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be driven on hwy. without (reg. plates, reg.

(02T o ) OO U VTP $ 6000 00 00
13 702 a Driving veh. on hwy. with (canceled, suspended, revoked) reg.........ccccovervrnenae $ 150.00 00 00
13 702 b Owner knowingly permitting veh. to be drivenonhwy. if reg. is (canceled,

SUSPENAEM, FEVOKEA).....vevereieeeeeeeesireefobe i e esine ettt se e sesensenas $ 150.00 00 00
13 703 a Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of cert. of title.............ccooovininiiiiinnnn. $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 b Knowingly permitting unauthorized use.0f reg. card...........ccoovervveriieieseieseresinen, $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 ¢ Knowingly permitting unauthorized .use of reg. plate..........ccccooveneiincienniencienenn, $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
13 703 d Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of special reg. plate..........c.cccovvvrrennne. $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 e Knowingly permitting unauthorized use of PErmit...........ccoccovreineiniineineiesen, $ .290.00 00 00
13 703 f Unauthorized display and use of reg. Card.........ccccovvevveiveinienienie v $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 g Unauthorized display and use of reg. plate...........cooerireiiieininiineiesee e, $ 290.00 00 00
13 703 h Unauthorized display and use Of PErmMit............ccooiiiiiiiiinieneneeeee e $ 290.00 00 00
13 704 a Fraudulently applying for cert. of title........cooooeiiiiiii e e $ 1000.00 12 12
13 704 b Fraudulently applying fOr VEN. r€Q0.......ccoriiiiiiiiiciiee e $ 1000.00 12 12
13 708 a Owner failure to return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

card)....... SRR TRTRNT TR W, Ve $ 140.00 00 00
13 708 b Person failure to return to Adm. (canceled, suspended, revoked) (title cert., reg.

(o= T o ) TR TSSO TP OO PO TP PT PO TP PP P S SRR $ 140.00 00 00
13 812 b Lic. dealer failure to keep and preserve sales tax records on Veh......ou.ooevveeneae. $ 290.00 00 00
13 812 c Failure of lic. dealer to allow (Adm. rep., police) access to veh. taxable sales

FECOTTS. ..o eeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeseesseeseesseessesseseeesseesse e tifbsesseen s ABines e sbe e en e eesseseses $ 290.00 00 00
13 918 a Operating Class E veh. with non-freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for wt.

ClaSS E VEN.....oiiiice e e $ 140.00 00 00
13 918 b Operating Class E veh. with freight (trailer, semitrailer) not reg. for combined

Wttt R n et n s $ 140.00 00 00
13 919 b Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 2 axles................. See 24-401 00 00
13 919 cl1 Operating registered dump service veh. €xceeding wt. limit for 3 axles................. See 24-401 00 00
13 919 c¢2 Operating registered dump service veh. exceeding wt. limit for 4 or more axles.... See 24-401 00 00
13 919 g Operating registered dump service vehicle exceeding 45 mph on other than two

lane divided NIghWay........... i e $ 140.00 01 $ 180.00 03



Transportation Article
Para.

Cont. to Accident

Sec. Fines " Points Fines  Points

13 919 h Hauling loose material in registered dump service veh. exceeding max. allowed

OFOSS WH.. ettt ettt sttt ettt bbbt e st e bt btk e b e ke b e e Rt R e e Rt bt b e b e b e et ene et e b ene See 24-401 00 00
13 919 i  Operating registered dump service veh. in excess of 65,000 Ibs. not in compliance

WIEh FEQUIALIONS. .....eeeiece e nesre e e See 24-401 00 00
13 920 g Failure of tow truck operator to display Admin. authorized reg. plates..........cccovvenniie $ 140.00 00 00
13 920 hl Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to obtain required liability insurance............... MA 00 00
13 920 h2 Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide a federal employer identification

NUMDET ...ttt e et se s TR e e s el MA 00 00
13 920 h2i Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide a U.S. DOT motor carrier number.. MA 00 00
13 920 h2ii Failure of tow truck (owner, operator) to provide an Interstate Commerce

COMMISSION NUMDET.......cviiiriiiiicieieier el s e nes MA 00 00
13 920 i  Operating a rollback in combination with a vehicle being towed without required

FEOISTIALION. .. .ttt e stiae ettt bebens $ 3030.00 00 00
13 920 j  Operating a tow truck for-hire without required registration.i.........cce. i MA 00 00
13 921 d1  Use of farm truck fOr-Nire.........ccooovioeioiie e e $ 60.00 00 00
13 921 d2 Use of farm truck fOr Other USE..........covveriereieieieiiisesbsie s theeseeesisnssse s essssnsnens $ 60.00 00 00
13 924 d  Use of farm truck tractor for-Nire...........cococeeeuirircrerireees s e $ 90.00 00 00
13 924 e  Use of farm truck tractor for Other USE..........cccvveiiciiiniiiis e $ 9000 00 00
13 930 d Use of farm (trailer, semitrailer) for-hire........ceue i $ 90.00 00 00
13 930 e Use of farm (trailer, semitrailer) for other USE....c.....ccccvvvieiiieiiccic e $ 9000 00 00
13 935 d5 Operating a Class K (farm area, island) veh. without a license...........c.cococeevvinrinnnnnn MA 05 05
13 935 e  Operating an island vehicle on hwy in the State:not on an island.............ccccoceevrenien. $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

13 936 e2i Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for general daily

TrANSPOITALION ....o.vcviieiiece ettt st se ettt e st et eare e $140.00. 00 00
13 936 e2ii Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for primary

transportation of (passengers, Property) 0N NWY..........cccveirriinnieneiense e $ 140.00. 00 00
13 936 e2iii Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for employment...... $ 140.00 00 00
13 936 e2iv Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for transportation to

and from (employment, SChOOI).........coceiriiiiiiniiic et $ 140.00 00 00
13 936 e2v Unlawful use of historic (passenger veh., motorcycle, truck) for commercial

PUIPOSES. ¢ t.evveeresesesessesesesessesesesesessesesesesesessesesenssesesesesensasesesesssnesesanssenssessatheneeses $ 140.00 00 00
13 936.2 eli Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 Ibs., tractor, motor home). for

general daily tranSPOrtation............cooeireinerireisees s B s $ 140.00 00 00
13 936.2 elii Unlawful use of historic (truck over 10,000 Ibs., tractor,/motor home) for any

commercial transportation of (passengers, property) on hwy.......cu..comeriienennne. $ 140.00 00 00
13 937.1 d2i Unlawful use of street rod for general daily transportation...c.......eccocevevveiviinnnns $ 140.00 00 00
13 937.1 d2ii Unlawful use of street rod for primary transportation of (passengers, property)

ON NIWY bttt b ettt see e sttt be b e be b en et e e e e e e ene s $ 140.00 00 00
13 940 c¢  Unauthorized use of Class 1A dealer reg. plate.........cccoovveitinin s $ 140.00 00 00
13 941 c¢  Unlawful use of Class 1B reg. motorcycle plates...........cccocovvevvreieiieiecinsienieseniennns $ 140.00 00 00
13 942 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 1C trailer reg. plateon Veh...........ccocevienvniecieninricene, $ 140.00 00 00
13 943 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 2 recycler reg. plate on'Veh...........coccccvvveiicieicecciceie $ 140.00 00 00
13 944 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 3 finance company reg. plate............ccccoeuerurerrinnnnnennien. $ 140.00 00 00
13 945 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 4 mobile equipment reg. plate...........cccoeeerurinnininininicennnn. $ 140.00 00 00
13 946 ¢ Unlawful use of Class 5 transporter reg. plate other than as permitted in 13-625.. $ 140.00 00 00
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Transportation Article
ara.

Cont. to Accident

Sec. Fines = Points Points
ANTITHEFT LAWS

14 102 a Driving veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive OWNer...........c..cccevevneee. MA 12 12
14 102 b Taking veh. w/o owner's consent with intent to deprive OWNer.............cc.cc.cveeveeeee, MA 12 12
14 103 a Unlawful possession of master key to open any motor VEN............c.cceeevevvvereernenns MA 00 00
14 103 b Unlawful possession of master key to operate any motor Veh..............ccc.coeeverrenece. MA 00 00
14 104 a Willful motor veh. (damaging, tampering) W/0 OWNEr's CONSENt....................susiure... MA 00 00
14 104 b (Dropping, Throwing) objects at veh. or its OCCUPANLS...........c.cveeveerervervrcerreesianenon MA 00 00
14 104 ¢ Climbing (into, on) any veh. with malicious iNteNt.............coveveereerrssetmimimnsceeessenens MA 00 00
14 104 d (Manipulate, Attempt to manipulate) any veh. device with malicious intent............ MA 00 00
14 105 a Failure of police officer to immediately report veh. theft.............0 e, $ 70.00 00 00
14 105 c¢ Failure of police officer to report recovered stolen Veh..........coccooeeiin i iteene, $ 70.00 00 00
14 105 e Person failure to report recovered Stolen Veh..........ooo i i $ 70.00 00 00
14 105.1 a Failure of secured party taking veh. to inform police........cc.ccooviiticisibe e $ 70.00 00 00
14 105.1 b Failure of secured party taking veh. to furnish veh. ID.information to police.......... $ 70.00 00 00
14 106 a Person knowingly making false veh. theft report to police.........oai i, $ 140.00 00 00
14 106 b Person knowingly making false veh. theft report to AdMm. .. coceerceniieiiciieces $ 140.00 00 00
14 107 b Willfully removing Veh. ID NUMBEY ...t MA 00 00
14 107 ¢ Willfully falsifying veh. 1D NUMDEY...........cot i MA 00 00
14 107 d  Willfully removing engine ID NUMDET ...l it MA 00 00
14 107 e Willfully falsifying engine ID NUMDBET ... ioiiteio i MA 00 00
14 107 f Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispase of)veh. with removed ID................... MA 00 00
14 107 g Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with falsified ID.................... MA 00 00
14 107 h Knowingly (purchase, sell, possess, dispose of) veh. with removed engine ID....... MA 00 00
14 107 i Knowingly (purchase, sell, passess, dispose of) veh. with falsified engine ID........ MA 00 00
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Sec. ara. Fines = Points Fines  Points

14 107 j Removal of veh. (reg. card, plate) with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) (veh.

OWNET) ID .ttt bbb MA 00 00
14 107 k Attaching unauthorized veh. reg. plate with intent to (conceal, misrepresent) (veh.

OWNET) ID .ttt MA 00 00
14 108 a Fraudulent possession of veh. (ownership reg. plate, card, title cert., ID plates).... '$ 290.00 00 00
14 108 b Fraudulent (giving, selling, attempting to sell) veh. (ownership reg., ID plates,

reg. cards, reg. OCUMENTS).......ccuiveirieerieeriaeriseseeie st ete st ste sttt sbe e sae e sne e e s dabe s abine $ 290.00 00 00
14 110 b Fraudulently (falsifying, attempting to falsify) (certificate of title, reg-card, reg.

plate, validation tab, permit, other official document) issued by Administrator...... MA 12 12
14 110 c¢ Fraudulently possess paraphernalia to (make, construct) false veh. (ownership,

FEQ.) MALEIIAIS.......ivieeecice et abe e e et MA 00 00
14 110 d Fraudulently possess false veh. (ownership, reg.) materials'with. intent to (give,

sell, attempt to Sell) Material.........ccoeiiiiiii b MA 00 00
14 110 e Fraudulently falsifying veh. title cert. assignment.............cbuercidnss e MA 12 12
14 110 f Knowingly holding falsified veh. (document, reg. plate).........oweeecnenencncnnne. MA 00 00
14 110 g Knowingly using falsified veh. (document, reg. plate).....co..coovevieineiniineinn MA 00 00

LICENSING OF BUSINESSES AND OCCUPATIONS
15 105 a [Failure to (conduct licensed activity, maintain records as required) at fixed

specified dealer [0CAtION...........coviiii b b e $ 290.00 00 00
15 105 b (Removing, Relocating) licensed dealer activity.w/o supplemental license.............. $ 290.00 00 00
15 105 c¢ Opening additional dealer licensed.activity location w/o supplemental license....... $ 290.00 00 00
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15 106 a Licensee failure to report obtained dealer license information change to Adm.

WIThIN 30 GAYS....ecveiiiciieceee et st b e e b ra e $.-290.00 00 00
15 106 b Licensee failure to report retained dealer license information change to Adm.

WININ 30 GAYS.. ..ttt beere s s v s e s s s S0 $ 290.00 00 00
15 111 a Suspended licensee failure to return dealer license to AdM........ccooevveivivicvnienerenne. $ 290.00 00 00
15 111 b Revoked license failure to return dealer license to AdM..........cccccovvvvvvn bt e, $ 290.00 00 00
15 112 a Failure to inform motorized minibike buyer in writing of illegal hwy. use............... $°.290.00 00 00
15 112 b Failure to inform motorized minibike buyer in writing of legal limitsonuse........... $ 290.00 00 00
15 202 a Unlicensed manuf. transfer to (dealer, distributor) (new motor veh.; truck

COMPONENTE PAIT)..v.vviveieeveiieieesies sttt st sese st esse et s es e st es st abas e sabas s sese et sees $ 290.00 00 00
15 202 b  Unlicensed distributor transfer to dealer any (new motor veh., new two-stage veh.). $ 290.00 00 00
15 202 ¢ Unlicensed person conducting business of a factory branch in new (motor vehs.,

L oS o To IR < ) TS S ST S AR $ 290.00 00 00
15 206.1 b Failure of (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch agent) toact in good faith in

(franchise agreements, tranSaACtioNS)...........ccuveveveeceeee et $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 b (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing dealer to make agreement.................. $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 c¢ (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) coercing dealer to (order, accept) (unwanted

veh., unrequired COMMOUAITIES)........cvrveire frreresier e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 dl (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to eliminate use

Of dealership faCilities..........ovvveveeieece i e B e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 d2 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to materially

change (facilities, method of.conducting BUSINESS)..........ccveverevrvrrirereerereeee e, $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

15 207 e2 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (requiring, coercing) dealer to adhere to

non-uniform performance Standards............ccoovceiereircinniesie s $ ©290.00 .. 00 00
15 207 e4 Failure of (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) to establish objectivity of survey

process and provide info. to dealer 0N reqUEST.........cccccvcvveieiiecienie s $ 290.00 ~ 00 00
15 207 f (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) offering contract containing provision for

dealer to pay attorneY FEES........cviv i e b $.290.00 00 00
15 207 h2i (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) unlawfully requiring dealer to (alter, replace)

existing dealership faCility.........cooeriiiii e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h2ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (denying, threatening to deny) benefit

generally available to all for dealer's failure to (alter, replace) dealership facility.. $ 290.00 00 00

15 207 h3i (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to maintain exclusive(sales,

SEIVICE) TaCHILY . ..cveveiiiiiii bbb $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 h3ii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to (build, alter) (sales,

SEIVICE) FACHIITY....vvviveiciciece et B et ettt bbbt $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 ha3iii (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (reducing price of motor vehicle, requiring

different financing terms) in exchange for agreement to participate in a floor

plan or other fiNANCING........ccovviiie s $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 j (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) discriminating among dealers in any

program that provides assistance to its dealers:.....ici...ccovevniinvini $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 k2 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch agent, Affiliate) (require, coerce) dealer to

PUrchase from @ VENAOT..........iiue e st seereesieseste st ste s sse e sreesseressere e $ 290.00 00 00
15 207 k3 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) withholding approval for dealer to obtain

(goods, Services) from VENAOL.........coiucvevierceeeeeecec et $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points

15 207 k5 (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) penalizing dealer for failure to participate in

OPLIONAI PrOGIAM.......veceieeeeecreteseeeeees et essets et ssetesessrsstesssssssesessnsstesesssssssssnsssnssesndins $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 a Manuf. refusal to deliver to (dealer, distributor) new (motor veh., truck comp. part)

advertised as aVAIIADIE. ..........c.coi i e bt $ 290.00 00 00
15 208 b Distributor refusal to deliver to franchised dealer new advertised and available motor

VBNIS. ettt ettt bttt st n bR et $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 a  Manufacturer unlawfully terminating dealer franChiSe...........ocoovvveveviviveeeeesbsnsatinceeeseiis $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 b  Distributor unlawfully terminating dealer franChise..................o..vouosiiimmcseresereesssiinenns $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 ¢ Factory branch unlawfully terminating dealer franchise..........c.cococofvrre it cccceeeenns $ 290.00 00 00
15 209 f  (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) failure to pay dealer fair value upon terminating

L LA To1 11 E=P SS  S S $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 a False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. mfr....ciii. e, $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 b False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. distributor.....o.....c...ccevcvrievrinennene. $ 290.00 00 00
15 210 c  False, deceptive and misleading advertising by veh. factory branch.............cccocoovrvrinnnes $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 a (Manufacturer, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership.interest.............cc.co.o..... $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 b (Distributor, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest............ccccocovveinnen. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 c¢ (Factory branch, Affiliate) preventing transfer of veh. dealership interest............cc.cccoce... $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 d1 (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o manf. consent................ $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 e  Mfr. unreasonably withholding franchise transfer CoNSent...........ccocvveveineiiicencenieienn $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 f1 (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealer veh. franchise right w/o distributor consent......... $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 g Distributor unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent...........cccccoeevevnene. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 hl (Sale, Assignment, Transfer) of dealerveh. franchise right w/o factory branch consent.. $ 290.00 00 00
15 211 i  Factory branch unreasonably withholding veh. franchise transfer consent....................... $ 290.00 00 00
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15 211 j  (Mfr,, Distributor, Factory branch) imposing condition on approval of sale, transfer of

dealership in vio. of TR, Title 15, if imposed ONn dealer...........ccooevveireiinniennenie s $. 290.00 = 00 00
15 211 k (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) taking action to prevent/refuse (sale, transfer,

assignment) of ownership of (dealership, franchise, management)...........cccccccevereiiiunne. $ 290.00 00 00
15 212 c¢3 Dealer submitting more than once a yr. (100, 90 days of) qualifying repair orders to est.

(1abor rate, Parts MATKUD).........ceeirreieieriresisie ettt fa e et $290.00 00 00
15 212 c¢7 (Licensee calc. own, Req. dealer calc.) (labor rate, parts mark-up percent) on warranty

reimbursement rate submission by any method NOt reg..........covovrererscemmmin ereeeeesiisbienns $ 290.00 00 00

15 212 12 Licensee (prohibiting, taking adverse action against) dealer for providing customer
info. given to dealer by manufacturer related to condition that may substantially affect

MV (safety, reliability, Performance)..........coueriiriiniinic bbb s $ 290.00 00 00
15 212 cl14 Licensee (deny claim, reduce amount of compensation, process charge back) to a

dealer for (performing covered warranty, required recall repairs) on vehicle ................ $ 290.00 00 00
15 212.1d (Mfr., Distributor, Factory branch) (refusing to pay, claim reimbursement from) dealer

for (sales, incentives, payments) related to sale of motor vehicleww..co.cooeovvivviiincnn, $ 290.00 00 00
15 302 a Conducting business of dealer W/0 lICENSE........c.cccveiieii i MA 00 00
15 302 b Conducting business of dealer after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in state................ MA 00 00
15 305 f Unauthorized sale of new veh. to retail Buyer............ccocooiiii e $ 290.00 00 00
15 305.1 a4 Wholesale dealer licensed by Administration (selling, exchanging) vehicle with retail

DUYET . e bbb $ 290.00 00 00
15 305.1 a5 Wholesale dealer licensed by Administration (buying, selling, exchanging) new

VEIICIES ...t S0 i sttt bbb bbbt b bbbttt bbb s $ 290.00 00 00
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15 311 a  Dealer failure to clearly state in veh. sale contract sale amt., interest, processing

charge and Other ChargeS.........cvieicicisiese e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 b  Dealer failure in new veh. sales contract to include base price, mfr. code, stock

NUMDBET AN EXEIAS......vveeeeeiiieicie ettt sn et rene $290.00 00 00
15 311 ¢ Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled ordered extras........ $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 d  Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of uninstalled unordered extras.... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311 e  Dealer failure on veh. delivery to advise buyer of cost of extras.............c.co.eveiiiia. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 bl Dealer charging processing charge that (is unreasonable, exceeds $100).and

does not reflect Usual EXPENSES. ... b $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 b2 Dealer failing to provide written disclosure of services included in dealer

Processing Charge ON FEOQUEST......cvieviieerieerieieiete sttt sdere e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.1 d  Dealer failing to disclose processing and freight charges on contract for sale of

VERICIE. .. e b e $ 290.00 00 00
15 3111 e Dealer failing to include processing and freight charges inadvertised price of

VENICle WNEN FEQUITE.......cuiiiviicieiciec et et e SRE et $ 290.00 00 00
15 3111 f Dealer failing to attach proper price statement to window of veh.............cccc........ $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b1 Failure of obligor under a mechanical repair contract to maintain adequate

INSUFANCE FESEIVES. .. .evereetiterertereseesestestssesestssesses e stesesbesesbesestesestesesteteseebesesensnsesssens $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b2 Failure of reserve to be maintained with an‘insurer authorized to do business in

Maryland on an (admitted, Surplus lines) Basis.....cu..........ovverveereereereeeeriesereneens 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b4i Failure of obligor to file mechanical repair contract and evidence of adequate

insurance reserves with Insurance Gommissioner 45 days before sale of contract. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 b43 Failure of obligor required to file a mechanical repair contract to pay filing fee

I (0 (U1 (=T O TR $ 290.00 00 00



Transpongation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines Points . Fines  Points
15 311.2 c1 Failure of obligor to register with the Insurance Commissioner for year.................. $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 ¢2 Failure of obligor to provide required information for registration with the
(0T 10T 0T 11 o] 1T TSP $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 ¢3 Failure of obligor to notify Commissioner w/in 30 days of any change to the
required registration iNFOrMALION............ccoviiiiiirce e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 ¢4 Failure of obligor to pay annual registration fee as required..........cccccevveveersiatinnnnn $. 290.00 00 00

15 311.2 ¢5 Person (offering, selling, negotiating) a mechanical repair contract not a (licensed
vehicle dealer, agent, registered obligor, employee of a (licensed vehicle dealer,

agent, registered 0DlIGOr)).......ccoeriireiinieeeee e e e MA 00 00
15 311.2 di1i Failure of (obligor, licensed vehicle dealer) to maintain list of agents used to sell

a mechanical repair CONTIACE...........ovovrriirereiree e b et $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 d1iii Failure of (obligor, licensed vehicle dealer) to make list of agents used to sell a

mechanical repair contract available to Insurance Commissioner on request........... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 d2i Failure of agent to maintain list of the names of each employee who is authorized

to sell a mechanical repair CONTraCt...........oocovervens bbb $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 d2ii Failure of agent to provide list of each employee to its (obligor, licensed vehicle

dealer) w/in 10 business days from receipt of request.......cot. e $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 e Failure to offer mechanical repair contract in addition to express warrant............... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 f  Failure to clearly and conspicuously set date when warranty begins on mechanical

FEPAIT CONTACT.....c.cvveveiereieereeieietrieteeeeetsesese st sta bttt $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 g Failure to clearly and conspicuously set (date, odometer reading) when warranty

expires on mechanical repair contract and name.and address of insurer................... $ 290.00 00 00

15 311.2 11 Seller of mechanical repair contract'making (false, deceptive, misleading)
statement to seller's affiliation w/{(m/v manufacturer, manufacturer's subsidiary,
distributor, factory, branch, QBAIEI).iu.......ccceveveveieieeereeeeecre e $ 290.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 311.2 12 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading)

statement to possession of info of manufacturer's original warranty............c.c.co....... $ 290.00 00 00
15 311.2 13 Seller of mechanical repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading)
statement to expiration of manufacturer's original equipment warranty................... $ 290.00 00 00

15 311.2 14 Seller of mech. repair contract making (false, deceptive, misleading) statement to
a reg. that a m/v owner reg. for a new contract to maintain coverage under

(current contract, Orig. €qQUIP. WarTaNtY)........ccceererevevererereeersseesresesesesessssestasensatine s $ 290.00 00 00
15 3113 al Failure of dealer to provide signed notice to a buyer as required for

dealer-arranged (financing, 1€8SiNG).......cccoovirriiriiniinnrene b s MA 00 00
15 311.3 a2 Failure of dealer to provide copy of signed notice to buyer before delivery of

VENICIE 10 BUYET ..o e e MA 00 00
15 3113 b Failure of dealer to notify buyer in writing when terms of (financing, lease)

agreement between dealer and buyer are not approved by third party..........c..cc........ MA 00 00
15 311.3 d221 Failure of dealer to return (trade-in vehicle, down payment, titling fee and tax,

dealer processing charges, other (fee, tax, charge)) for canceled sale...................... MA 00 00
15 311.3 d222 Dealer charging buyer a fee for use of vehicle when (financing, leasing) terms are

not approved and sale iS CANCEIEM...........ccvvviiriiiiiiiece i MA 00 00
15 3113 e Failure of dealer to maintain required security for vehicle until terms of

(financing, lease) agreement are approved by-third party...........ccccocevereivnivninnernenn MA 00 00
15 312 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly permitting unlicensed person

10 FOAA TESE VEN.....iiieiieiieeee b eeidon ettt sttt ne e sre e e MA 00 00
15 312 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) making material misrepresentation in

obtaining veh. sales CONtraCtiv. ... it MA 00 00
15 312 ¢ (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) committing fraud in execution of

document incident to sales traNSACHION. .........cc.vovvrieierieienice e MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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15 312 d (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly (preparing, accepting) sales

contract with sale amt. more than agreed............cccocvvviiiii e MA 00 00
15 312 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to perform veh. sales

(o0] 011 = To! F SO PTORUPPROPR MA 00 00
15 312 f  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) materially deviating from contract terms

W/0 CONSENE OF DUYET .....cuiiiiiiiiieec e b e MA 00 00
15 312 g (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failing to comply with terms of

(WAITANLY, QUATANTEE)......eeeuieterieste sttt ettt sttt sttt e st sttt sbesbe e s e e MA 00 00
15 312 h (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) renting dealer reg. plates... 4. e MA 00 00
15 313 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) using (false, deceptive, misleading)

L0 A=Y 571 o USRS S SN S O MA 00 00
15 313 b (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) advertising any veh. w/o intent to.sell as

L0 AV =] 1T o ST S S USRS MA 00 00
15 313 ci (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to state full delivered purchase

price of veh. in adVertiSEMENT.........ocoii e e e MA 00 00
15 313 cii (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) failing to print full delivered purchase

price of veh. in largest font used in advertisement..............iu e, MA 00 00
15 313 d Placing dealer advertising on veh. w/o (notice to, consent of) buyer...........c..cc........ MA 00 00
15 313 el (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) selling limited speed vehicle w/o

permanently affixed embIEM. ... i e MA 00 00

15 313 e2 (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee).failing to inform buyer of limited speed
veh. in writing that veh. may only be driven on:hwys. where veh. speed capability

exceeds max. speed limit by at 1€ast5.mMpPh........ccoovviiiiiiiniee e MA 00 00
15 314 a (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) misrepresenting material fact in
ODEAINING TICENSE. ...ttt ettt ene e MA 00 00
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Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

15 314 b  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) conducting dealership in name other

than TICENSE NAME.......eiiieiiieiie ettt eenes MA 00 00
15 314 ¢  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully fail to notify Adm. of any

material (ownership, management) CNANGE.........cccvvvrererereeieiese e MA 00 00
15 314 d  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) knowingly did business with unlicensed

PETSOM. ... vtetetestetestetesteteseeteseetesseteseatesaeteseateseabesesseseabesesbesessesessesessesessesessasessasesnabinsess MA 00 00
15 314 e (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) sold new veh. of unlicensed (mfr.,

AISEIDULOT) .G MA 00 00
15 314 f  (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully failed to comply with (Adm.

L] LTSI =T TR o] (o - ) TR NS R S MA 00 00
15 314 g (Dealer, Dealer agent, Dealer employee) willfully violating dealer lic. law............ MA 00 00
15 402 a  Acting as veh. salesman W/0 lICENSE..........cccvveiriieieiese e dor e satbe e i e MA 00 00
15 402 b  Acting as veh. salesman w/o Adm. lic. after lic. (refused, revoked, suspended) in

SEALE. ...ttt et BBkt MA 00 00
15 404 ¢  Dealer failure to notify Adm. of termination of salesman employment................... $ 140.00 00 00
15 409 Lic. veh. salesman acting as salesman for person other than dealer named in

SAIESMAN TICENSE. ... ittt ettt st eee e neenas $ 140.00 00 00
15 410 Failure of veh. salesman to comply with sales contract requirements...........c.c....... $ 140.00 00 00
15 411 a Veh. salesman fail to account for and remit payment received from veh. sales

(0101011 - Ut OO S SO o TSSO MA 00 00
15 411 b  Veh. salesman doing act prohibited by Title 15-312..........c..ccocvvivrivivicicreere s, MA 00 00
15 411 c¢  Prohibited advertising by veh. saleSmanii.......c..cccciiieiiin i MA 00 00
15 411 d  Veh. salesman misrepresenting material fact in obtaining license.............ccccoceeuee. MA 00 00
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15 411 e Veh. salesman knowingly doing business with unlicensed person required to be

o1 0 1T=To RSSO MA 00 00
15 411 f  Failure of veh. salesman to comply with Adm. rules, regulations and orders......... MA 00 00
15 502 a Conducting business as auto (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) without

FICBINISE. .ttt b b bttt be b pa e s MA 00 00
15 502 b  Unlicensed person advertising for (purchase, towing, removal) of (junk,

AbaNdoNed VENICIE).......c.vivireciie et een MA 00 00
15 502 c¢  Unlicensed person storing veh. to be destroyed on private property morethan 30

DAYS. .ttt ettt et n et et s s abBn e $ 140.00 00 00
15 507 a  Failure to execute assignment and warranty of title upon transferring veh. to

(dismantler and recycler, SCrap ProCESSOI)......cuiiiereruereeeeresreeeeseesiaiesseesasbissioneseens $ 140.00 00 00
15507 b Failure to deliver veh. title to (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) upon

L U3 -] PP S PR P SRR $ 140.00 00 00
15509 b Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to give 7.days notice of

intent to diSP0SE OF VENICIE.......cooviveiici b $ 140.00 00 00
15509 d Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to obtain required

documentation from VEhicle ProvVider...........ccoveiiieiineieieiensie e $ 140.00 00 00
15509 f Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to keep required

doCUMENTALION TOr 3 YEAIS. ....c.oiveiiivieiriciirie it bttt $ 140.00 00 00
15509 ¢ (Dismantler and recycler, Scrap processor) accepting veh. transported by

UNFEQISErEd TOW TrUCK. ......c.vieieeeceeeciceeee b e BB ettt eeeees $ 140.00 00 00
15509 h  Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to comply with

(notification, reporting, document retention) reqUIreMents..........ccoevereererieenienen. $ 140.00 00 00
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15 511 a Auto dismantler and recycler failure to keep accurate and complete records of

VENS. ACOUITEM. ....cviviiiiititcieie ettt b bbbt bbb b $ 140.00 00 00
15 511 c¢ Failure of (dismantler and recycler, scrap processor) to notify Adm. of acquired

title WIthin 30 AYS......eiveeieiiieiseese ettt ens $° 140.00 00 00
15 513 a Veh. dismantler violating uncrushed veh. storage density limits.............ccccoeernnnen. $ 140.00 00 00
15 513 b Veh. dismantler violating crushed veh. storage density limits..............ccocoeeo i $ 140.00 00 00
15 602 Conducting business of veh. title service agent W/o liCense..........coccovvernensbvenid $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 a Material misrepresentation to Adm. by veh. title service (agent, employee)........... $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 b  Material misrepresentation in obtaining lic. by title service (agent, employee)....... $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 ¢  Willful failure of title service (agent, employee) to notify Adm. of (ownership,

MANAGEMENT) CHANGE .....vieriierceeeerireee ettt bbb e $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 d  Title service (agent, employee) fail to (account for, remit) (title; related doc.)

L{=LE T (017 Yo 34 P o ST S ST $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 € Title service (agent, employee) knowingly conducting title business (with,

through) UNHIC. PEISON.....c.civiiiiiie e bttt $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 f  Title service (agent, employee) willfully violating veh. laws relating to title

DUSINESS. ...ttt a e a e sab s b s s et st eteseete e ere e $ 290.00 00 00
15 606 g Title service (agent, employee) willfully failing to comply with (Adm. rule, reg.,

(0] (0 o) TR SRRSO $ 290.00 00 00
15 702 Conducting driver's SChOOl W/0 [ICENSE....... e iitie it $ 290.00 00 00
15 802 Acting as driving instructor W/0 lICENSE. (..ot $ 290.00 00 00
15 803 ¢  Driver school failure to notify Adm. of termination of employment of driving

13T (0 o (o SRRSO $ 140.00 00 00
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DRIVERS' LICENSES
16 101 al (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on hwy. w/o reg. license and

AUENOTIZALION. ...ttt st s sb et b e b e sb e e ae e s re e MA 05 05
16 101 a2 (Driving, Attempting to drive) (all-terrain vehicle, snow mobile) w/o req.

[ICRINSE. ...cveve vttt sttt b ettt MA 05 05
16 101 b Operating a (moped, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o req. license or permit................. MA 05 05
16 104.1 a Holder of non-commercial Class A driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by liCENSE..........ccovveieivieniire s $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 104.1 b Holder of non-commercial Class B driver's license (drive, attempt todrive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by liCENSe..........ccooveiniie bbb $ 290.00 02 $ 330.00 03
16 104.1 ¢ Holder of non-commercial Class C driver's license (drive, attempt to drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by lICENSe.........ccuoveueeeirirsidieee e iireaiin e $ 290.00 02 $ 33000 03
16 104.1 d Holder of non-commercial Class M driver's license (drive; attempt to.drive) on

hwy. motor veh. of type not authorized by HHCENSE............iie et $ 290.00 02 $ 33000 03
16 105 bl Holder of learner's permit driving W/0 req. SUPEIVISION.......ueveeeiibveeeinieienieieeas $ 290.00 05 05
16 105 b2 Holder of learner's permit driving with unauthorized person occupying front seat. $ 140.00 00 00
16 105 c¢ Holder of learner's permit for motorcycle driving with unauthorized rider............. $ 140.00 00 00
16 1111 f Possessing more than one driver's license at any one time....c....ccoccoevveverieennscnnen, $ 530.00 00 00
16 112 b Failure of individual driving on hwy. to have lic. With Nim.........c.ccceeveevnieieeninnnns $ 50.00 00 00
16 112 c¢ Failure of individual driving on hwy. to display lic. to uniformed police on

BMANG. ....coiviiieicie e e ettt e sttt e bbb e bns $ 50.00 00 00
16 112 d Failure of individual driving on hwy. to'sign signature if requested by police........ $ 50.00 00 00
16 112 e Veh. driver giving false and fictitious name to uniformed police.........c..ccccervernnnen. $ 290.00 00 00
16 113 h Driving veh. in violation of restricted license requirement...........ccoceevevvevveinrieriennen, $ 70.00 00 00
16 113 i Driving veh. in violation of provisional license requirement.........c.ccocoeervecerveernnenn. $ 70.00 00 00
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16 113 j (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. with alcohol in blood in violation of

FESTIICTION ...ttt b e e ettt b e bt e e s MA 00 00
16 113 k (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. not equipped with an ignition interlock as

required by Ignition Interlock System Program.........cccccecvvievieneneinsinnieseseresiene i MA 00 00
16 114 b  Licensee failure to apply for dup. lic. when lic. (lost, stolen, mutilated, destroyed)..$  70.00 00 00
16 114 d Licensee failure to surrender recovered orig. lic. after dup. issued.................50....... $ 7000 00 00
16 115 g Driving veh. on hwy. on eXpired liC........cooooiieiiiiniiiieeece b $. 70.00 00 00
16 115 h  Attempting to drive veh. on hwy. on expired liC........ccocevverereereeesrrnessimimne e seeeennns $  70.00 00 00
16 116 a  Failure of licensee to notify Adm. of change of address within 30 days.......u.......... $ 50.00 00 00
16 116 b  Failure of licensee to notify Adm. of change of name within 30 days..............c....... $ 50.00 00 00
16 116 ¢  Failure of licensee on request by Adm. to surrender lic. after name change............. $ 50.00 00 00
16 122 ¢ Holding (ID card, moped oper's permit, license) (issued, renewed) under this

section while holding anOther.......... ..o bbb e MA 00 00
16 201 b Failure of licensee to surrender canceled lic. t0 AdM........ciiiere it $ 290.00 00 00
16 205 el5 Operating motor veh. (owned, provided) by operator's employer not equipped

with an ignition interlock as reqUIred...........oooveersbereiibine e MA 00 00
16 211 a  Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege refused in Maryland.............ccooveiriiiniin e $ 29000 01 03
16 211 b  Driving motor veh. in this state under foreignlic..and permit after lic. and

privilege suspended in Maryland............ccc.feeiv st ainneineieneenee e $ 29000 01 03
16 211 c¢  Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign‘lic. and permit after lic. and

privilege revoked in Maryland................ie i $ 290.00 01 03
16 211 d Driving motor veh. in this state underforeign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

refused in Maryland...........c. b i $ 290.00 01 03
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16 211 e Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

suspended iN Maryland...........cccoovciiiiiiie e e $.-290.00 01 03
16 211 f  Driving motor veh. in this state under foreign reg. cert. after lic. and privilege

FEVOKED IN MAIYIAN........cveviiieeiiiieceee ettt sb st en et sns e s $ 290.00 01 03
16 301 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) (driver's lic., moped

permit) By MiSrepreSENtatioN...........coviiiiiire et MA 12 12
16 301 b Apply for (lic., moped permit) (using ((false, fictitious)(name, doc.), altered doc.),

knowingly (making false stmt., concealing material fact), committing fraud)........... MA 12 12
16 301 c¢ (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) canceled lic...........ccoovevere it i cnneenns MA 12 12
16 301 d (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) revoked lic........ccccooevveveirinniniitinncnnnne, MA 12 12
16 301 e (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) suspended lic.........c.ccctueniiiuncnierciibeenns MA 12 12
16 301 f (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fictitious liC..........covmevrrvriiivrsnsciiiziiennnn.n. MA 12 12
16 301 g (Display, Cause, Permit to be displayed) fraudulently altered lic.......ccc..ccoovvvenrnennn. MA 12 12
16 301 h  P0ssessing CANCEIEA lIC.........cuvviiriicieece e eesesnaeebs e seesren e neens MA 12 12
16 301 i P0SSESSING rEVOKEA THC......ciiiiiiiiiieiieieese ettt MA 12 12
16 301 |  P05sessing SUSPENAEM lIC......ccccviiieiiiieiicisie st b e et ees MA 12 12
16 301 Kk P0SSessiNg fiCtitioUS TiC......cocouiviiriiice e afbe e enen MA 12 12
16 301 |  Possessing fraudulently altered liC..........ccooviviiieiiiiiiien e MA 12 12
16 301 m (Lending lic. to another, Knowingly permitting use of lic. by another).................... MA 12 12
16 301 n  Person displaying lic. not issued t0 Nim......c..dii i MA 12 12
16 301 o Fail and refuse to surrender to Adm. on lawful.demand (suspended, revoked,

(o LgTor T [T o ) I o SRS MA 12 12
16 301 p Permitting unlawful use of liC.....du ool MA 12 12
16 301 g (Doing forbidden act, Failing to perform required act) pertaining to driver's lic..... MA 12 12
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Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
16 302 (Duplication, Reproduction) of (identification card, driver's license).........c.ccccevveeveunnne. $ 14000 12 12
16 303 a Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on refused lic. and privilege.. MA 12 12
16 303 b Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled lic. and

PIIVITEOR. ettt e et MA 12 12
16 303 c Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended lic. and

STV T RS S SR MA 12 12
16 303 d Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on revoked lic. and

ST LA VZ1 Yo TSR MA 12 12
16 303 e Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on canceled out of state

oSO oSt SRR SO MA 12 12
16 303 f Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on suspended out of state

LI ettt et e sttt e e S e B e the sttt te et et MA 12 12
16 303 g Person driving motor veh. on (hwy., public use property) on'revoked out of state

o OO S TSRO S SO ST MA 12 12
16 303 h Driving motor veh. while lic. suspended under TR (§16-203, §16-206(a)(2) for failure

to attend a driver improvement program,817-106, §26-204, §26-206, §27-103)............ MA 03 03

(Includes violation codes of: 5697, 4719, 4723, 4748, 4757, 4788, 4812, 4207, 4217,
4223, 4313, 4261, 4219 and 4250)
16 303 i Driving motor veh. while lic. suspended in other-state for (failure to appear, failure to

PAY FINE).c.iiititeieiiee e b st MA 03 03
16 304 a Causing (child, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy..........cccccceieeereeicieneinne, $ 290.00 05 05
16 304 b Knowingly permitting (child, ward) under 15 to drive motor veh. on hwy..................... $ 290.00 05 05
16 305 a Owner knowingly permitting motorveh. to'be driven on hwy. by unauthorized

PEISOMN.....veuveveietesterestesestesessesessesadhsesses e beeseeteseaseseeseseeseseesesssres s sesssbesesbensssesessebesreressarenes $ 140.00 05 05



Transporptation Article

Cont. to Accident

Fines  Points

Sec. ara. Fines "Points

16 305 b Knowingly permitting veh. under person's control to be driven on hwy. by

UNAULNOTIZEA PEISON....c.iitiieteiiteieieeste sttt sttt bbb $..140.00 05
16 804 Driver of commercial motor veh. having more than one license............c.ccoccoeiennns $ 530.00 .12
16 807 a  Driving commercial motor veh. without required license for that class of vehicle..... MA 05
16 807 e2 Driving commercial motor veh. on instructional permit unaccompanied by holder

of valid license for that type of Vehicle..........cccooeiiiii i, $ 530.00 05
16 808 a2 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) refused in (this, any other)

1 LSOO MA 12
16 808 a3 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled in this state.............. MA 12
16 808 a4 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) canceled by any other state.... MA 12
16 808 a5 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended in this state........... MA 12
16 808 a6 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) suspended by any other state. MA 12
16 808 a7 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked in this state............... MA 12
16 808 a8 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) revoked by any other state..... MA 12
16 808 a9 Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualifiedin (this, any

ONEE) SEALE. ....eeitite ettt sttt sb Bt b et e e be b e ebe b sae e eneas MA 12
16 808 agii Driving commercial motor veh. while (lic., privilege) disqualified by DOT............. MA 12
16 808 bl Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving commercial motor veh. on hwy.

w/transp. NONhazardous MAtErialS........... ..o i i e rneseces e MA 12
16 808 b2 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving commgmotor veh. on hwy. w/transp.

Hazmat req. to be placarded...........c.o bttt MA 12
16 808 b3 Fail to obey out-of-service order by driving comm. motor veh. on hwy. while

operating vVeh. W/16 OF MOre PaSSENGEES....uu.c.voveirreirreierrerereeteresre st MA 12
16 808 c Driving a commercial motor veh. w/o commercial driver's license in possession..... MA 00
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Transpogation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

ec. ara. Fines = Points Fines  Points

16 810 d Commercial driver failure to notify MVVA within 30 days of (name, address) change... $ 290.00 00 00
16 810 e Holder of Commercial driver's license must apply for Commercial driver's license

within 30 days of establishing residency...........coocoviiiiiiii e $ 290.000 00 00
16 813 a Individual (driving, operating, in physical control of) commercial motor veh. with any

alcohol concentration in blood or breath.............cocoiiiiiii e $ 530.00 00 00
16 813.1 a Knowingly and fraudulently (obtaining, attempting to obtain) commercial driver's

license by MiSrepreSENtation. ...........cooeieiieiiiiiees e dab et e MA 12 12
16 815 a ((:Drlve Att. to drive) veh. req. Class A lic. on hwy. w/o (Class A lic., approp. endorsed

T2SS A THC.) ettt ettt fan e see s $ 530.00 08 08

16 815 b (Drive, Att. to drive) veh. reg. Class B lic. on hwy. w/o (Class B lic., approp. endorsed

L0 - TS1SJ = I 1T TR S ST TR $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 c (Drive, Att. to drive) veh. reg. Class C lic. on hwy. w/o (Class.C lic., approp. endorsed

L0 F- TS O o T S SR $ 530.00 08 08
16 815 e Failure to obtain State-issued endorsement of commercial dr. lic. to operate certain

commercial MOLOr VEN........cooiviiiiieeee s bbbt e MA 08 08
16 816 a Driving school veh. w/o appropriate (med. certificate, lic. endorse).............c.ccccevevevneee. $ 290.00 08 08
16 816 b Driver of school vehicle allowing unauthorized individual to (board, ride) school veh..$ 290.00 08 08

REQUIRED SECURITY

17 104 Owner failure to maintain required security forveh. during reg. period $ 290.00 00 00
17 104.1 Operator of (moped, motor scooter) failure to carry-required SECUritY.........cccoovvecvrrernnae 290.00 00 00
17 104.2 bl Failure of motor vehicle oPerator driving on‘hwy to (be in possession of, carry in the

motor vehicle) evidence of required security forithe motor vehicle...............cccccovveine, $ 83.00 00 00
17 104.2 b2 Failure of motor vehicle operator to‘present evidence of required security on request

of a law enforcement OffiCer ... e e $ 83.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

17 106 b (Insurer, Provider of security) failure to notify Adm. electronically of termination of

TEOUITEA SECUNITY ....cvtveuereteteteteeetetetetetets ettt sttt sttt ettt st s bbbttt eb b $.290.00 ' 00 00
17 106 d Owner failure to surrender reg. evidences within 48 hours after notice of suspension.... $ | 290.00 00 00
17 107 al Knowingly driving uninsured VENICIE...........cooveieiiiiic e e MA 05 05
17 107 a2 Owner knowingly permitting another person to drive uninsured vehicle...................... MA 05 05
17 110 Did willfully and knowingly (create, certify, file, provide) false evidence of required

1= oL U] 2RSSR SN MA 00 00

FOR RENT VEHICLES

18 103 a Renting (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) to an unlicensed individual who will operate. $ 290.00 00 00
18 103 ¢ Failure to keep required (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) rental records............icccvcuvee.e $ 290.00 00 00
18 104 a Fraudulent renting motor veh. knowing that odometer does not:record correctly............ MA 00 00
18 104 b Deceiving person of distance traveled when renting veh. charged by distance traveled.. MA 00 00
18 105 a Knowingly renting motor veh. to person (under influence of alcohol, impaired by

(alcohol, drugs(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled dangerous substance)).................... $ 530.00 00 00
18 105 b Renting motor veh. knowing that individual who will drive.is (under influence of

alcohol, impaired by (alcohol, drug(s), drug(s) and alcohol, controlled dangerous

L0015 = 1) ) sSSP $ 530.00 00 00

ACCIDENTS AND ACCIDENT REPORTS

20 102 al Failure to immediately stop veh. at scene of accident involving bodily injury................ MA 12 12
20 102 a2 Failure to immediately return and remain at scene.of accident involving bodily injury.. MA 12 12
20 102 b1 Failure to immediately stop veh.<at scene of accident involving death..............ccoceennee. MA 12 12
20 102 b2 Failure to immediately return and remain at'scene of accident involving death............... MA 12 12
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Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
20 103 a Failure to stop after accident involving damage to attended (veh., property)................. MA 08 08
20 103 b Failure to return to and remain at scene of accident involving attended (veh. damage,

property damage).............. s s s MA 08 08
20 104 a Failure of driver involved in accident to render reasonable assistance to injured

82710 o OSSOSO RSP PTPTURPTTRRRR MA 00 00
20 104 b Failure of veh. driver in (bodily injury, death, attended veh., attended property)

accident to furnish reg. ID and liC........cocooiiiiiiniiic b MA 00 00
20 104 c¢ Failure of veh. driver in (bodily injury, death, attended veh. attended property)

accident to exhibit [ic. t0 POLICE........ccceiieieiiei it s MA 00 00
20 104 d Failure of veh. driver in accident to report (bodily injury, death, attended veh.

damage, property damage) to Nearest POIICE. ......c.cvivvrerereereeesrre et et MA 00 00
20 105 a Failure of veh. driver to stop after unattended (veh., property)-damage accident........... MA 08 08
20 105 b Failure of veh. driver in accident to locate and notify owner of unattended (veh.,

ProPErty) Of QAMAGE. .......cvcviveeceeeeeecee ettt et sttt eer s s MA 08 08
20 105 c¢ Failure of motor veh. driver to furnish required ID info. in writing (in, on) unattended

damaged (VEN., PrOPEILY)......ccoviriieeiieeieceiceee ettt sttt b e MA 08 08
20 105.1  Failure of veh. driver involved in accident to give insurance policy information.......... $ 140.00 00 00
20 106 Driver failure to notify appropriate police after motor veh. strikes and injures

AOMESLIC ANIMAL.....cceeicee et s e e e sre e s e e be e sr e e s reereeeres $ 90.00 00 00
20 107 a Failure veh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish reg. report to

AdMeciiiiii e y ................... y er ............................... q ..... p ............. $ 140.00 05 05
20 107 b Failure veh. driver within 15 days after bodily injury accident furnish req. ins. info. to

o 4T e TSP SPPRRPRRPRN $ 140.00 05 05
20 107 d Failure veh. owner to Adm. required.insurance evidence after bodily injury accident... $ 140.00 05 05
20 108 Knowingly giving false accident.report.information............c.ccoceevveienieneinieninsiennsens MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

20 108 Knowingly giving false accident report information..............ccocevcvvivvvreececinninnnnnnn, MA 00 00

RULES OF THE ROAD
GENERAL PROVISIONS

21 103 a  Willfully disobeying (lawful order, direction) of a police officer...........cc.coceoiinens $ 290.000 01 $ 330.00 03
21 103 b  Willfully disobeying summons to testify on charge under the Motor Vehiclelbaw. $ 290.00 01 $ 330.00 03
21 104 b  (Animal riding, Driving animal drawn veh.) on (divided hwy. posted above 35

Mph, CONtrolled ACCESS NWY).....coviviiriieeie et $ °50.00 00 00
21 106 c3i Driver of emergency veh. using (flashing lights, bell, siren, exhaust whistle) while

FEtUrNING FroM Call......ccov i sb b $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 107 c  Willfully disobeying lawful direction of school crossing guard............cbevee e $ 29000 01 $ 33000 03

TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS, AND MARKINGS

21 201 al Driver failure to obey properly placed traffic control device instructions................ $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 O3
21 201 a2 (Drive across private property, Leave the roadway) for the purpose of avoiding

traffic CONIIOL AEVICE.......v et bt e B ettt $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 c Failure to yield intersection right-of-way after green traffic.signal.......................... $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 202 e Failure to yield the right-of-way to (pedestrian, bicycle) aftergreen arrow signal... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 202 hl1l Driver fail to stop at steady circular red Signal............ccooceieieniiniieie e $ 140.00 02 $ 18000 03
21 202 h2 Driver fail to stop at steady red arrOW.........feeeaderoieeeieneseese e $ 14000 02 $ 18000 o3
21 202 il Driver fail to stop at red traffic signal before right turn............cc.ccoceevveveivciniinenenn, $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 202 i2 Driver (failing to stop at red signal before left turn, making improper left turn at

=T IS o AT 1) TR TR $ 9000 02 $ 13000 03
21 202 j  Driver fail to stop at red traffic signal before any other turn..............ccccevvvvevernnene, $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
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Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 202 k Driver fail to yield intersection right-of-way to (pedestrian, veh., bicycle) after

TUPN ON FEA SIGNALL.....iei i $ -90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 202 |  Pedestrian entering roadway against red traffic Signal..........c..cccoovereeervereceernennee, $ 90.00 00 00
21 202 m Driver fail to make required stop at (signal, sign, pavement mark)............c.ccccoo..... $ 90.00 02 $ 13000 03
21 203 c¢  Pedestrian fail to obey ("don't walk", "upraised hand") signal...............ccccc.iuennenn. $ . 50.00 00 00
21 203 d  Pedestrian fail to obey "wait" Signal..........ccccoeiriiniini b $ .50.00 00 00
21 204 b Driver fail to stop at flashing red traffic signal stop line.........cccoove i e, $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 c Driver entering crosswalk at flashing red traffic signal without stopping................ $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 d Driver entering intersection at flashing red traffic signal without stopping............. $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 204 f  Driver fail to exercise caution at intersection with flashingyellow signal............... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 204.1 (Entering, Traveling in) lane over which red signal shown............c..iinnn. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 205 a Displaying unauthorized traffic control (device, sign, signal).in view of hwy......... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 b Displaying unauthorized hwy. traffic (marker, device) directing traffic on hwy..... $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 ¢  Obstruction of hwy. control (device, sign, signal).......c.ccccitirnenieneneisieesesens $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 d Displaying unauthorized hwy. (warning sign,signal, device)..........cc.cccovvvvrinernnes $ 140.00 00 00
21 205 e Placm? Maintaining) hwy. traffic (sign, signal) with commercial advertising..... $ 140.00 00 00
21 206 a  Willfully (altering, interfering) with operation (traffic control device, RR sign,

signal) WithOUt QUENOTITY.........cvoveiie i i MA 00 00

21 206 h Possess with intent to use device capable of transmitting an (infrared, electronic,
other) signal (altering, interfering) (traffic control device, RR sign, signal)
WIthOUL QUENOTTTY . ...t Bhee ettt MA 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 207 b Veh. entering intersection occupied by funeral procession..........cc.ccoevvevverciennnnnn $ 60.00 01 $ 100.00 03

DRIVING ON RIGHT SIDE OF ROADWAY; OVERTAKING & PASSING; USE OF ROADWAY
21 209 1i Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

0 SEOP AL STOP lNE....vvvceieiiceetc ettt $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 209 1lii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to stop before entering CroSSWalK............covveeeiirrneeie e daee et $°.90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 209 1liii Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal atintersection

to stop before entering the INtErseCtioN...........ovvvvveeieinvseiirinre e et e $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 209 2 Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to yield to any (vehicle, PedeStrian)...........cccevriririeeieniiessieee e abe e abhnasadone e $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 209 3 Failure of driver approaching nonfunctioning traffic control signal at intersection

to remain stopped until safe to (enter, continue through).............ccciieoibenncinnenns $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 301 a Failure to drive veh. on right half of roadway when required...........cccoovvvrerieinnenn. $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 301 b Failure of driver driving below (speed limit, normal speed of traffic) to keep right. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 301 c¢ Driving left of center line on roadway with 4 lanes for two-way traffic w/o

AUENOTIZALION. ...ttt bbbt bbbttt en s en s $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 302 b Failure to give roadway half to opposite direction vehicle on narrow road.............. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 303 b Improper passing of overtaken VENICIe....... L.t $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 303 c¢ Driving vehicle directly in front of overtaken'vehicle.............c.ccccoviriiiniiniennn, $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 303 d Failure of driver of overtaken vehicle to give way on audible signal to overtaking

1V=] 1oL T OO $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 303 e Driverincreasing speed when overtaken by passing vehicle.........c..ccoovvverniviennns $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 304 b Unsafe passing to right of overtaken vehicle.............cccooveviivieisicccccccee $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines "Points Fines  Points
21 304 c Driving motor vehicle off roadway while passing vehicle...........ccccconeiniinnen. $ 110.00. 01 $ 150.00 03
21 305 Driving left of roadway center in overtaking and passing when unsafe................. $( 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 307 b Driving on left side of roadway in posted N0 Passing ZONE........cccccevvevrivrerenrennas $ 90.00 .01 $ 130.00 03
21 307 c Driver on left side of roadway in posted no passing zone marked by pavement

SEPING. ettt ettt ettt sttt e sttt se et seberens s esetesene s dibaee $. 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 307 d Unsafe left turn in N0 Passing ZONE..........ccueieriienineninesiesee e e $ 90.00 O01 $ 130.00 03
21 308 a Failure to drive designated one way direction on posted roadway.........cseeceerenes $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 308 b Failure to pass around rotary traffic island to right of island.............L......ccieen. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 b Driver changing lanes When UnSafe...........ccooeiiiiieiiieciesie e et nanins $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 c Prohibited driving in CENEr [aNE.........cc.covii i b ir s $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 d Driver failure to obey designated lane direCtions................toe il e eeecceneen $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 e Driver changing lanes where prohibited by traffic control device.........oovveeneee. $ 90.00 O01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 f Driver failure to obey traffic lane directions for (trailer, bus, truck).................... $ 90.00 O01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 g Driver unlawfully entering left turn lane..........cccooooc i $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 h Driver in left turn lane longer distance than NECESSarY........civiveieiiiieiieneriereeneans $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 309 i Driver failing to make left turn from left turn lane.........cccccooeeiec v, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 310 a Driver of motor veh. following veh. closer than.reasonable and prudent............... $ 11000 02 $ 150.00 03
21 310 b Failure of truck driver following (truck, veh/towing veh) to allow space for

overtaking Veh. 0N FOAd.........cc.ooiiiiiiie e bl st $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 310 c Failure of driver of veh. towing another veh. torallow space for overtaking veh.

ON FOAAWAY ....vevvveeeveneeeeseeseeeetb e edeiinneeseanhesesseseessensessesesssesensensessessessesennsessssensenes $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
21 310 e Failure of driver of veh. in (caravan, motorcade) to allow space to another veh.

ON FOAAWAY ...ttt s b e ekttt bt e bbb b b et e et et b e be b eae st ne s $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
21 311 1 Failure to drive on right hand roadway of divided hwy..........ccccoooniiiiiiiiiie, $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 2 Driving (over, across, within) (dividing space, barrier, section) on divided hwy.. $ ~90.00 . 01 $ 130.00 03
21 311 3 Driving on median strip on divided NWY........cccoooviiriiniineee e $  90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 a Driving veh. onto controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)........ $ 90.00 ~ 01 $ 130.00 03
21 312 b Driving veh. from controlled access hwy. from unauthorized (entrance, exit)........ $. 90.00 O01 $ 130.00 03
21 313 b Person disobeying controlled access hwy. reStriCtion............ccocevveevevensesesie et $.90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 314 b Driving vehicle in HOV lane when not authorized by traffic control device.......... $ 90.00 00 00

RIGHT-OF-WAY

21 401 Failure of veh. to yield intersection right-of-way to another veh...c.....cucoooiine. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4))....ocveeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeee et 80t en e, $ 750.00 03
21 401.1 Driver failure at "T" intersection w/o traffic control device to yield right-of-way.. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUPY (COUE 4))....oieiieieeeeieere e e $ 750.00 03
21 402 a Driver when turning left failure to yield right-of-way to veh. approaching from

OPPOSIEE IFECLION.....cviviieeiiiieieieie ettt et ettt e b e e $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....ocviiiiieeeeeeee ettt $ 75000 03
21 402 b Driver when making U-turn failure to yield right-of-way to approaching veh........ $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJURY (COUE 4))....vcviriiiieiiieiicieisishe s absnansin e e et $ 750.00 03
21 403 b Driver failure to stop at thru hwy. entrance and yield right-of-way...........c.cc.ce.e... $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident thatresults in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))...vee ittt $ 750.00 03



Transpogation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

ec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 403 c Driver failure to stop at intersecting hwy. stop sign and yield right-of-way........... $ 110.000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COUE 4))...eeueiereieeeeecetee ettt $ 750.00 03
21 403 d Driver failure to yield right-of-way at intersection yield sign...........ccccccoevevivernnen. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COUE 4))...ceeuvieeiieeieceetee ettt e e $ 750.00 03
21 404 a  Driver failure to stop before (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

(0L ) SRRt U $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COOE 4))...vieeveeieieeecieetee ettt et $ 750.00 03
21 404 b Driver failure to yield right-of-way (entering, crossing) hwy. from private (road,

AFIVEWAY). ..ttt ettt s dor e ee s et Bn e bt sbe e see s $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUry (Code 4))....c.oviiiiiiiiierieesiesees et $ 750.00 03
21 404 d Driver failure to stop before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from unpaved hwy. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COUE 4))....vcvevereieeicieeeee ettt $ 750.00 03
21 404 e Driver failure to yield right-of-way before (entering, crossing) paved hwy. from

UNPAVEA WY ...t ettt ettt en e $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COUE 4))...civiiiee ittt $ 750.00 03
21 404.1 a  Failure of driver at crossover to yieldright-of-way to veh. on hwy.............c....c..... $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUry (COUE 4)).....cve ittt $ 750.00 03



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 404.1b  Failure of driver at crossover to make left turn from extreme left lane.................... $ 110000 01  $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4))...c.euiiieieieeie ettt $ 750.00 03
21 405 a Failure of driver to yield right-of-way to (emergency, police) veh. using signals.... $ '110.00 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....vcveiiiieiciieeeee ettt ahn s $ 750.00 03
21 405 b Failure of driver to drive to curb upon signal by (emergency, police) veh............... $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5),/Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4))...c.viuiiiieeiieie et fb e $ 750.00 03
21 405 c Failure of driver to (stop, stay) upon approach by (emergency, police) veh. using

o[- 1 S USRS SR S $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death(Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4))...c.viuiiieieiieieieieee ek e b $ 750.00 03
21 405 d Driver passing moving (emergency, police) veh. using'signalSi.........cccoovveevennnee. $ 11000 02 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4))...c.eiuiieieiieieieeieee et e $ 750.00 03
21 405 el Failure of driver to make lane change to available lane not immediately adjacent

to stopped (emergency Veh., tOW trUCK)...........camminnecerrererenerieinesese e see e $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that resultsiin (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUrY (COAE 4))...c.viuiiieieieieee i ettt $ 750.00 03
21 405 e2 Failure of driver to slow to a reasonable and prudent speed while passing stopped

(emergency VEh., tOW trUCK).........c.ceueri it ererenes $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....veee ittt e $ 750.00 03



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines " Points Fines  Points
PEDESTRIANS' RIGHTS AND RULES

21 502 a2 Driver failure to stop for pedestrian in CroSSWalk...........c.ccovverrnriieinenneneeneeee $ 80.00. 01 MA 03
21 502 b Pedestrian unsafely crossing in path of VEN.........cccoiiiiiiicieiecre e $ 5000 00 00
21 502 ¢ Driver passing veh. stopped for pedestrian at crosswalk.............ccccovviveereiisseeieniinnnas $ 80.00 01 MA 03
21 503 a Pedestrian failure when not in crosswalk to yield right-of-way to approachingiveh.... $  50.00 00 00
21 503 b Pedestrian failure to yield right-of-way to veh. when unsafely crossing roadway....... $ 50.00 00 00
21 503 ¢ Pedestrian crossing roadway between adjacent intersections having traffic.control

T4 TSRS s AT SN $ 50.00 00 00
21 503 d Pedestrian diagonally crossing roadway intersection w/o traffic device authorization. $ 50.00 00 00
21 504 a Driver failure to exercise due care to avoid pedestrian collision.............ccctiueeecctrrennne. $ 7000 o01 $ 110.00 03
21 504 b Driver failure to sound horn warning to pedestrian.............. oo it neeeneeienes $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 504 c Driver failure upon seeing (child, confused individual, incapacitated individual) to

EXETCISE PrOPET PrECAULION. ....vvvvreireirircreretee e B e saBhs et $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 505 Pedestrian failure to walk on right half crosswalk where practicable:.......................... $ 50.00 00 00
21 506 a Pedestrian walking along and on adjacent roadway where sidewalk provided............. $ 50.00 00 00
21 506 b Pedestrian failure to walk on left shoulder and left side of roadway when sidewalk

0010 (07T o TSR $ 50.00 00 00
21 507 a Standing in roadway to solicit (ride, employment, business) from occupant of any

171 2 OO g o TSRS $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 b Standing in roadway to solicit protection for parked Veh...............c.ccoovevevevecrerccernnns $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 ¢ Standing in (roadway, median divider, intersection) in (Carroll, Charles, Harford,

Washington) County to solicit (money, donations) from vehicle occupant................... $ 70.00 00 00
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21 507 d2i Standing in Prince George's Co. Hwy. to solicit (money, donations of any kind)

from VENICIE OCCUPANL........cooiiiieice e $.770.00.. 00 00
21 507 d2ii Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) child under age 15 to

violate TR 821-507 (A)(2)(1).+-rererererrrrerrerirrrrereienisiereieesesisresese s $ 70.00. 00 00
21 507 e2i1 Standing in hwy in Anne Arundel Co. to solicit donations from vehicle occupant.. '$  70.00 00 00
21 507 e2i2 Standing in hwy in Anne Arundel Co. to advertise any message..........cooeersiineene $. 70.00 00 00
21 507 f3i Standing in (road, median, intersection) in (Allegany, Cecil) Co. to solicit

donations from vehicle occupant Without Permit............coeoveerenn il e $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 f3ii Adult (causing, encouraging, allowing, petitioning) another to violate

TR 821-507(F)(B)(1) e vevererrererrerinieirieesieiesiee st sie e seere s seabe et e s eere st $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 g3iil Standing in (road, median, intersection, adjacent sidewalk) in Montgomery

County to (solicit, collect) (money, donations) from veh. occupant without permit. $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 g3ii2 (Cause, Encourage, Allow, Petition) a person to violate TR §21-507 (g)(3)(ii)(1) $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 i Standing in (State hwy, hwy right-of-way) in Howard County.to solicit (money,

donations of any kind) from veh. ocCupant..............cocoiiu e it $ 70.00 00 00
21 507 j2  Standing in (road, median, intersection) in Frederick Co. to solicit (money,

donations) from veh. occupant Without Permit............ccoceoeeiiiininenenine e $ 70.00 00 00
21 508 Driving (through, in) a Safety ZONE..........ccccv v $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 509 a Walking along controlled aCCess NWY........ 4 .. . iermeene e $ 70.00 00 00
21509 b Walking on controlled aCCess NWY........du.ciidierie i $ 70.00 00 00
21 509 c Walking along controlled access hwy. ramp.....iii e $ 70.00 00 00
21 509 d Walking on controlled access NWY. TaMIP.. ik .vvervreririeiieinecseee s $ 70.00 00 00
21 509 e Walking along controlled access hwy. aCCeSss road...........cccuveereenreieneenieeniseenae $ 70.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
21 509 f  Walking on controlled access hwy. access road............ccoceveveieeieeeeiesiesesesiereenenns $ 70.00 00 03
21 509 g Leaving movable veh. on controlled access NWy.........cccoceovvivviviivencccrccecc s $ 70,00 00 00
21 509 h  Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. ramp........ccccoceoverneieneicneennnns $ 7000 . g9 00
21 509 i  Leaving movable veh. on controlled access hwy. access ramp............ccoeeveevvernennn $ 70.00 00 00
21 510 a  Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to emergency

VEN. USING SIGNAIS.......cviiiiiiciciisceet et $ 5000 00 00
21 510 b  Pedestrian failure while crossing roadway to yield right-of-way to police veh.

USING AUAIDIE SIGNAL.......c.cviviiiiciccce e b $ . 50.00 00 00
21 510 ¢ Emergency veh. driver failure to drive safely..........cocooiniiiiini et $ 50.00 00 00
21 511 al Driver failure to yield to (blind, partially blind) pedestrian with ((white, metallic)

CANE, GUIAR 0OQ)...verveverrecieeeeiesecsees s sees s ssse st otbe st e s b erae $ 7000 02 $ 11000 O3
21 511 a2 Driver failure to yield to (deaf, hearing impaired) pedestrian with'guide dog....... $ 70.00 02 $ 110.00 03
21 511 a3 Driver failure to yield to mobility impaired individual crossing highway using

MODIlity-aSSISLEd EVICE. ... c.cvivit et bbb e b bbb e $ 70.00 02 $ 110.00 03

TURNING AND STARTING; SIGNALS ON STOPPING, TURNING, AND STARTING

21 601 a Driver failure to make right turn from right roadway curb and edge...................... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 601 b  Driver failure to make left turn from extreme left lane.....o....ccocooeiiniiiiiinnenn. $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 601 c  Driver failure to enter lawful lane after left turn............c.cciiiiiiiice $ 7000 O1 $ 110.00 03
21 601 d  Driver failure to obey traffic device on making turn..........ccccoceoiieiniinnineienne, $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 602 a  Driver making prohibited U-turn 0N CUMVE.. it e $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 602 b  Driver making prohibited U-turn on crest of grade.........ccccocevvevverinicicvccnennnn, $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 603 a  Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position when unsafe......... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 603 b  Driver starting veh. from (stopped, standing, parked) position without giving

AAEAUALE SIGNAL....cveiviriiiriieeiiiert s i bt ettt et et se e ssete e e te s ete e ntenentens $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 604 a  Driver making improper turn atbinterSeCtioN...........coveirrireienee e $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 604 b  Driver making turn onto private (road, driveway) when unsafe...............c.ccccveunn. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
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21 604 ¢ Driver turning vehicle without giving appropriate signal as required..................... $ 90,00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 604 d Driver failing to give turn signal continuously during last 100' of travel before

O£ 01111 TR $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 604 e Driver failure to signal intention to (stop, decrease veh. speed)..........ccccccervrennnnen. $ 90.00 . 01 $ 130.00 03
21 605 a Driver failure to use (hand, arm, signal lamp) before (stop, turn)...........ccccceenee. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 605 b  Driving motor veh. without required signal lamps..........c..cccccce... . $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 605 ¢ Driving veh. without required signal lamps.............c.coooeenen. . $°.90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 606 b Failure to give required (hand, arm) signal for veh. left turn..........ccococociii $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 606 ¢  Failure to give required §hand, arm; signal for veh. right turn........ 4. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 606 d Failure to give required (hand, arm) signal for veh. (stop, decrease in speed)....... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03

SPECIAL STOPS REQUIRED

21 701 a  Driver failure to stop at RR grade Crossing...............cocoov it $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 701 b Driver failure to obey RR grade crossing gate and barrieri..........ciuecocievesesereenenn, $ 9000 O01 $ 130.00 03
21 702 b  Driver failure to stop at stop sign at RR grade Crossing......u....cocoiiesivieeneeeeenne. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 b Driver failure to stop veh. 15 to 50 feet from nearest railroad crossing rail........... $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 ¢ Driver failure to stop, look, listen at RR grade Crossing:.i.......cccceevreervreenieenienes $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 d  Driver proceeding across railroad crossing when unsafe.....cu....ccooooninciniicnenn $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 e Driver proceeding across railroad crossing in improper gear of manual shiftveh. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703 f  Driver manually shifting gears while passing-over railroad track.............c.ccccoe.e. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 703.1 Driver of commercial motor vehicle approaching railroad crossing failing to

(slow down, stop, negotiate when clear,.obey traffic control device, have

sufficient undercarriage Clearance)....... o . i e $ 90.00 00 00
21 704 a Prohibited crossing RR grade with heavy egquipment............ccovvivveieneieneieieennas $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 704 b Person failure to notify RR of intention to cross RR grade with prohibited

0 U 1T | ST $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 704 ¢ Person failure to stop, look, listen at RR grade crossing with prohibited

BOUIPIMENE. ..ttt ettt sa et sae st s et e et s bt e s et ee b et e esebenas $.790.000 01 $ 13000 03
21 704 d  Person proceeding over RR grade crossing with prohibited equipment against

£rain SIGNAl WaIMING.....covovveeeieiririeeeeess ettt se e $ 90.00. 01 $ 13000 03
21 705 a Driver failure to stop before sidewalk after emerging from (alley, driveway,

BUIAING) .ttt e b $ 90.00 o01 $ 130.00 03
21 705 b Driver failure to yield right-of-way to pedestrian after emerging from (alley,

driveway, BUITAING)........oueurreerrree e nmna e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 705 ¢ Driver failure to yield right-of-way to veh. upon emerging from (alley,

driveway, BUIIING).......cceeueerieeecee e Gt abr s $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 705 d Failure to yield right-of-way to pedestrian upon entering (alley, driveway,

o011 o LT ) R S T SR $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 706 a Failure to stop for stopped school veh. operating alternately flashing red lights.... $ 570.00 03 03
21 706 b Failure to remain stopped for stopped school veh. operating alternately flashing

TEO TIGNES...vevii ettt er b e e dBin s s et eve et eee s $ 570.00 03 $ 610.00 03
21 707 a  Driver failure to stop at Stop Sign liNe.........covviveriieis s $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 707 b Driver failure to stop at stop sign before entering crosswalki............c.cccoovvevreniennns $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 707 c¢  Failure to stop at stop sign at nearest point of approaching traffic view................. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 707 d  Driver failure to stop at yield sign when regsforsafety.........ccoovevniiiiinniennnn $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 707 e Driver failure to stop at yield sign before entering crosswalk when req. for

s {1/ o S SRS $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 707 f  Driver failure to stop at yield sign atnearest point of approaching traffic view

WHEN 1. TOT SATRLY ..o e ettt fetsb ettt r e $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
21 708 b Driver failure to stop for livestock crossing posted hwy...........coceevieeeniieninnnn. $ 9000 01 $ 13000 03
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Sec. ara. Fines™Points Fines  Points
SPEED RESTRICTIONS
21 801 a Driving veh. in excess of reasonable and prudent speed on hwy...........c.ccoceuenee. $ 90.00 . 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 b Failure to control veh. speed on hwy. to avoid colliSion...........cccceeereiiiiiciennnn. $ 130.00 03 03
21 801 c Failure to reduce veh. speed at intersection w/o traffic device..........c.coceevrvirennne. $  90.00 ~01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 d Failure to reduce speed at railroad grade CroSSiNg.........ccoeivveeerieereereerieeresieens $. 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 e Failure to reduce SPEEA ON CUIVE.......coieiiieieriete ettt sttt esenne et $ .90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 f Failure to reduce speed ONn Crest Of Qrade.........ccocevereririninenienieseese s $ '90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 g Failure to reduce speed on narrow and winding roadway...............c...feeveveiibinenene. $ 90.00 01 $ 130.00 03
21 801 h Failure to reduce speed in dangerous (weather, highway conditions)................... $ 90.00 01 $ 13000 03
21 801.1 Driving veh. on hwy. at speed exceeding lMit...........ccoovevviininieneiie s atine s
Exceeding posted speed limit by:
140 9 MPN..ciiiici bR e $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
10 £0 L9 MPN.ciiiiiicc e s $ 90.00 02 $ 130.00 03
20 10 29 MPN.ciiiiccie e b R $ 160.00 02 $ 200.00 03
Exceeding posted maximum speed limit of (65,70) mph by 10 to 19 mph.......... $ 160.00 02 $ 200.00 03
Exceeding posted maximum speed limit of (65,70) mph by 20 to 29 mph.......... $ 290.00 05 05
3010 39 MPN.ceie e s $ 290.00 05 05
40 MPN AN OVEL ...t sttt e ene s $ 530.00 05 05
21 802.1 Exceeding highway work zone speed lImit......mi e $ 290.00 01 $ 330.00 03
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21 803.1 e Exceeding speed limit in posted school zone with (flashing warning lights, notice

OF dOUDIE FINES).....iieiieieieee e
Exceeding speed limit by:
180 9 MPN.ceoeiiiiiiiei s $ 120000 01 $ 160.00 03
10 £0 2O MPN.cciiiic e iR $  140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
20 10 29 MPN..iiiici bl $ 270.00 02 $ 310.00 03
3010 39 MPN.ciiiiice e B $ 540.00 05 05
40 MPN AN OVET ..ottt bbb $ 1000.00 05 05
21 804 a Willfully driving motor veh. at slow speed impeding normal and reasonable
traffic MOVEMENT......c.ciiiiciciec e BB e the e benas $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 804 b Driving veh. below minimum speed limit on posted hwy............cci e $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 804 ¢ Driving limited speed veh. on hwy. where veh. speed.capability does not exceed
max. speed limit by at 1ast 5 MPN........cccoiiiiiic e b e $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
21 805 a Driving slow moving veh. w/o appropriate rear emblem display..........c.c.cocveveenne. $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805 ¢ Improper display of slow moving veh. emblem...........ccccoovvviviiniercisine e, $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805 d Selling new farm equipment w/o slow moving veh. emblem...........ccccccccvveivinnnnne. $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805 e Failure to (display, maintain) slow moving veh. emblem on farm equipment........ $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805 f Improper display of slow moving veh. emblem'on farm equipment..............c........ $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 805.1 a Driving limited speed veh. on hwy. w/o.permanently affixed emblem................... $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 806 b Exceeding max. posted speed on (bridge, elevated Structure)............c.cceeveeereenen $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
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RECKLESS, NEGLIGENT, AGGRESSIVE, OR IMPAIRED DRIVING; FLEEING OR ELUDING POLICE
21 901.1 a Reckless driving veh. in wanton and willful disregard for safety of persons and

[S1£0] o<1 £ Y2 OSSPSR SURUR PP $ 510.00 06 06
21 901.1 b  Negligent driving veh. in careless and imprudent manner endangering property,

BiT@ AN PEISON......cviiiiiiiiie e $ 14000 01 $ 280.00 03
21 901.2 Aggressive driving by committing, at the same time or during a single continuous

period, 3 or more of the following violations:

(1) 8 21-202 Traffic lights with steady indication;

(2) 8 21-303 Overtaking and passing vehicles;

(3) § 21-304 Passing on right;

(4) § 21-309 Driving on laned roadways;

(5) § 21-310 Following too closely;

(6) § 21-403 Failure to yield right-of-way; or

(7) 8 21-801.1  Exceeding a maximum speed limit or posted'maximum

SPEE lMit.....cveviiiicccce b $ 370.00 05 05
21 902 ali (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of alcohol.............. MA 12 12
21 902 alii (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of alcohol per se.... MA 12 12
21 902 a2i (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while under the influence of (alcohol,
alcohol per se) while transporting @ MINOK. . cive. e MA 12 12
21 902 bli (Driving, Attempting to drive)weh<while impaired by alcohol...............ccccceenennes MA 08 08
21 902 b2i (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while‘impaired by alcohol while transporting
0 040 S MA 08 08



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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21 902 cli (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while so far impaired by (drug(s), drug(s)

~and alcohol) cannot drive Safely...........cccerriiciiiiiic MA 08 08
21 902 c2i (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by drug(s) or drug(s) and
_alcohol while transporting @ MINOT...........ocoiiiiinice e MA 08 08

21 902  dli (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

SUDSTANCE. ... vttt sttt sttt sttt e st et e st esbe e sbe e seesessesesbabaenas MA 12 12
21 902 d2i (Driving, Attempting to drive) veh. while impaired by controlled dangerous

substance while transporting @ MINOT ..ot MA 12 12
21 902.1 Driving motor vehicle within 12 hours after arrest for violation of (TR §21-902,

CR, Title 2, Subtitle 5, CR 83-211).....ccciieerieirieinieenise e sbe e arbee et MA 08 08

. Prohibited person (soliciting, havi , i

21 9022 d motor veh. I%quipp((ed with rllgnn%/r:r}%t%ﬁ%tgfrsﬁsetgsfgn)(startattemptlngtostart) MA 00 00

Person (starting, attempting to start) motor vehicle equipped with an ignition
21 902.2 e interloc& syste?n for usg bygprohibit)ed person........... qpp ................... g ................ MA 00 00
21 902.2 f  (Tampering with, Attempting to circumvent) the operation of.an ignition

INEETTOCK. ..o eneeesseeeeseeenseeesseeseseesene s e BEEREeveer e MA 00 00

) Knowingly furnishing motor vehicle not equipped with afunctioning ignition

219022 9 interlock system to prohibited PErSON..........cccovivevivriieees i MA 00 00
21 903 ¢ Driver consuming alcoholic beverage in passenger area of motor veh. on hwy...... $ 530.00 01 03
21 904 bl Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by failing to stop veh........................ MA 12 12
21 904 b2 Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by fleging on foot............c.cccevveeee. MA 12 12
21 904 b3 Attempt by driver to elude uniformed police by means other than failing to stop

and FlEeing ON TOOL........ccuovie i et erenes MA 12 12
21 904 cl Attempt by driver to elude policedin official police veh. by failing to stop............. MA 12 12
21 904 c2 Attempt by driver to elude police in official police veh. by fleeing on foot............ MA 12 12
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21 904 c3 Attempt by driver to elude police official police veh. by means other than failing

to stop and fleeing on FOOL.........ccvriiiii i MA 12 12
21 904 dl1 Driver in violation of TR (§21-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in bodily

INJUPY 10 BNOTNET ..o MA 12 12
21 904 d2 Driver in violation of TR (§21-904(b)(1), §21-904(c)(1)) resulting in death of

0 0] (L TP UTOSSORRTUROPTI Fo SR MA 12 12
21 904 e2 Attempt by driver to elude police for commission of crime of violence which

SUDSEUENtIY CONVICIEM. ... ciiiieiiieicie e s s MA 12 12

STOPPING, STANDING, AND PARKING

21 1001 a (Stopping, Parking, Leaving standing) veh. on hwy. outside business.and

reSIdential diSTIICE.........ceiiresceee e et s $ 60.00 00 00
21 1001 b Causing standing veh. to obstruct free veh. passage of roadway.............ccccevvvevenee $ 60.00 00 00
21 1001 c¢ Stopping veh. on hwy. with less than 200 ft. visibility.....c...ococoibie i $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 b (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. in front of public driveway.............cc.c.ccevnuve.. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 c¢ (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. on sidewalk..........cieevevieiiiinnciecccc e, $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 d (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. in intersection...........cieeoverneineineienecnens $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 e (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. on crosswalk..........ccccocevvveienniensiensiensenennens $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 f Improper safety zone veh. (parking, stopping, standing)..........ccccoeeererirerireninnen. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 g Improper (stopping, standing, parking) at' hwy. excavation and obstruction......... $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 h (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. on{(bridge, elevated structure)....................... $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 i (Stopping, Standing, Parking)veh.in hwy. tunnel............c.ccocooiiiiiiiininciiies $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 j (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. where prohibited by official sign................... $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 Kk (Stopping, Standing, Parking) Veh. on hwy. ramp.........ccccocerneieneneneinnsieneiennens $ 70.00 00 00
21 1003 | (Standing, Parking) veh..infront.of private driveway w/o owner's consent.......... $ 7000 00 00
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21 1003 m (Standing, Parking) veh. within 15 feet of fire hydrant.............c.cccovrvvveeininrirnnenns $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 n (Standing, Parking) veh. within 20 feet of crosswalk (excludes Baltimore City).. $+60.00. 00 00
21 1003 o (standing, Parking) veh. w/i 30 ft. of (flashing signal, (stop, yield) sign, traffic

CONEFOL SIGNAIY.... ittt et $  60.00> 00 00
21 1003 p (Standing, Parking) veh. within prohibited fire station driveway entrance

ZONB .ttt ettt ettt r et r et n et n et n e re e SR $. 70.00 00 00
21 1003 g (Standing, Parking) veh. wherever prohibited by official sign............c.ccccouiueniin. $.60.00 00 00
21 1003 r Prohibited double (parking, Standing).......c.ccceeerieiiiiirieiisiiiee e siiEiE e nene $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 s (Parking, Standing) veh. on roadway in N0 Passing ZONE.............cc.beeeeeeueeriatienenene. $ 60.00 00 00
21 1003 t Parking within 50 feet of rail at railroad grade Crossing..............iiueciibueeveencinbene. $ 6000 00 00
21 1003 u Unauthorized (stopping, standing, parking) in space restricted for use of

individuals with disabilities............ccoviiiin e $ 5800 00 00
21 1003 v  Unauthorized parking on Mont. Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College) property... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 w Unauthorized parking on Balto. Co. (Bd. Education; Comm College) property.... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 x  Unauthorized parking on Wicomico Co. (Bd. Education, Comm:College)

PIOPEITY ....oevivevetieeieseteteee et teee e ettt ee et ss et tesese st etestssseesabinesessesstesesenssssessenenesasenis $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 'y Unauthorized parking on Prince George's Co. (Bd. Education, Comm College)

(0T 0T=T 52O SO OT TP PSORON $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 z  Unauthorized parking on (Calvert, Charles, St. Mary's) Co. (Bd. Education,

(0003111 W @01 | [=To[=) W o] £o] o =1 /5 o $ 5000 00 00
21 1003 aa Parking where prohibited by official SIgNS....cc..ccteriiiiiiiiiiicec e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 bb Person moving veh. not in hisdawful control into prohibited area......................... $ 50.00 00 00
21 1003 cc Person moving veh. not in his lawful control away from curb for unlawful

QISTANCE. .1ttt B s Bhe ettt sttt ettt sttt e bt r b rere e $ 50.00 00 00



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident
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21 1003 dd (Stopping, Standing, Parking) vehicle in front of curb ramp designed for use of
individuals With disabilities. ..o $ 58.00. 00 00
21 1003 ee (Stop, Stand or Park) in front of or on passenger loading zone designated for
INiV. With diSaDilities.......ccvovrieeeiiirceir e $ . 70.00 00 00
21 1004 a Failure to (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of right curb...........cccocoovininnnnes $ 50.00< 00 00
21 1004 b Failure to (stop, park) veh. within 12 inches of curb on one-way road.........4....... $ 5000 00 00
21 1004 e (Stopping, Standing, Parking) veh. on private property w/o permission............... $ . 50.00 00 00
21 1004.1 a Endangering health, safety, welfare of (cat, dog) by leaving (cat, dog)
unattended iN MOLOr VERN..........ocoiiiiiiieiise e e e $ 7000 00 00
21 1004.1 ¢ Use force to remove from motor vehicle (dog used by police, cat or dog in $ 7000 00 00
custody of Animal Control UNit)..........cccuovceeiiniiiiieiireee st atine e bes e $ 70.00 00 00
21 1005 d  Failure to properly display disabled person's personal residential parking-permit
ON VENL .ottt fa et bar bbbt $ 90.00 00 00
21 1005 e  Fraud and misrepresentation in application for disabled person's reserved
personal residential Parking SPACE........ccccvveveieeieiinrsiereestbeeeseesessbeneeseereseeseessenens $ 140.00 12 12
21 1005 f Fraudulent use of disabled person's reserved parking space permit...................... $ 140.00 00 00
21 1005 m  Parking in personal residential reserved space without display of permit.............. $ 90.00 00 00
21 1006 a  Fail to (construct, alter) parking lot in conformance with the requirements of the
M. ACCESS. COUR... oottt sttt sttt be et et $ 140.00 00 00
21 1006 b  Parking motor veh. in space for use of individual with disabilities w/o special
reg. plate, windshield placard, or temporary windshield placard and
authorization t0 USE PriVIIEQES.......cc.eioieiires s sden e et $ 14000 00 00
21 1007 Failure to provide an unobstructed entrance during business hours to individuals
WIth GSADIIILIES. ...errvvvvvvveveoooveeine oo i $ 14000 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

TOWING OR REMOVAL OF VEHICLES FROM PARKING LOTS
21 10A-02 a Parking lot (owner, operator's agent) having veh. (towed, removed) from

parking lot not having required SIGNAGE. .........evrveireririee et MA 00 00
21 10A-03 al (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. more than 15 miles from parking lot'.. MA 00 00
21 10A-03 a2 (Towing, Removing from parking lot) veh. to location out of state........................ MA 00 00
21 10A-04 al Charging more than allowed fee for (towing, StOrage).......c.ccccevvevvevvevrivnees ftr e MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a2 rq[ilure to notify police dept. within 1 hour after (towing, removing) veh. from N N 00 00

SRRSO TPPPTR S oo

21 10A-04 a3 Failure to send required notice to (owner, secured party, insurer of record,
olice) by certified mail within 3 business days after (towing, removing) veh.

TOM T, et ahr e b e e se s MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a5 (Towing, Removing) veh. without authorization from parking lot owner............... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a6 Failure to obtain required commercial liability insurance to cover any damages

dUE 10 NEGIIGENCE. ...tk e e s MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a7 (Employ, Compensate) spotters to report presence of unauthorized parked veh.... MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a8 Tower paying renumeration to (owner, agent, employee) of parking lot................ MA 00 00
21 10A-04 a9 Failure to place notice of violation on veh. for 72 hours before towing................. MA 00 00
21 10A-04 b  Charging party that retakes poss. of veh. w/i 48 hrs for cost of providing notice

UNEr TR 821-10A-04.....ciiiiicieiceiieeie ettt es 00 00
21 10A-05 al Failure to immediately deliver towed veh.tostorage facility 00 00
21 10A-05 b  Failure to release veh. to (owner, agent of owner) when required before

removing veh. from parking l0t......... e e eocierereiceeceeeeee e MA 00 00
21 10A-05 c¢1 Failure to accept (cash, credit card) payment and provide alternative payment

OPLION WHEN TEQUITEM.............eeibue e ibieseieseeeeeseersensesssessessessessssssnsesessasssessesesnsaees MA 00 00
21 10A-05 c¢3 Failure to make veh. available to (owner, owner's agent, insurer of record,

secured party) for (inspection; retrieval of personal property)..........cccccveevreennas MA 00 00
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ . Points Fines  Points

MISCELLANEOUS RULES

21 1101 a Leaving unattended veh. w/o stopping engine, locking ignition, removing key

and setting brake..........ccccoevevveercenieneceienas ST U PR UPURURUPPRURON % 70.00 .01 % 110.00 03
21 1101 b  Leaving unattended veh. on grade w/o curbing Wheels............cccvovvenecviniiniiennns 70.00 01 110.00 03
21 1102 a Unsafe backing of MOtOr VEN..........coiiiiii e $ 9000 01 $ 130.00 03
21 1102 b  Driver backing motor veh. on (shoulder, roadway) of controlled access hwy....... $ 9000 O1 $ 130.00 03
21 1103 a Driving veh. on sidewalk and sidewalk area where prohibited................c..ciee .. $ . 7000 O1 $ 110.00 03
21 1104 a Driving veh. with passenger overload (obstructing driver's view, interfering with

AFIVEE CONEIO)... oo eeeeeee e eseeseeeesesereseeeeeseeeseeseseees sl eee s B e ee e $ 7000 Ol $ 11000 O3
21 1104 b Veh. passenger (obstructing driver's view, interfering with driver control)............. $ 7000 O1 $ 110.00 03
21 1104 c¢1 Driving on hwy. with any (object, material, obstruction) (in, on)veh. that

interferes with the clear view of the driver through the windshield.........uwt........ $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1104 ¢3 Driving on hwy. with any (object, material, obstruction) hanging from the

P e e e e e $ 11000 01§ 15000 03
21 1104 d Driving veh. with (windshield, window) view obstructed by sign material............... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1105 a Person opening door of motor veh. on moving traffic side when unsafe.................. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
211105 b Person failing to close veh. door on traffic side of Veh........iueeeeccccic $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1106 a Person occupying mobile home while being towed on hwy............ccocooiiiiiiiinnn $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
211106 b Driver veh. permitting person to occupy mobile home while being towed on hwy.. $  70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1107 bl Driver permitting person to occupy area.of veh. primarily intended to carry cargo.. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03
21 1107 b2 Person occupying area of vehicle primarily intended to carry cargo..............ccc.o..... $ 110.00 00 $ 150.00 00
211108 a Driver of motor veh. coasting downgrade in neutral gear and transmission............. $ 7000 O1 $ 110.00 03
21 1108 b  Driver (truck, bus) coasting downgrade with clutch disengaged...........ccccoovrvrvrrnnee. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1109 a Veh. driver (following, parking) within prohibited distance of fire apparatus.......... $ 70.00 00 $ 110.00 00
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Transportation Article
Para.

Cont. to Accident

Sec. FinesPoints Fines  Points

21 1109 b Driver passing emergency vehicle in process of parking or backing within 100

feet of fire or rescue station entrance ramp...........coooeenn s $ 7000 01 03
oo o o PV o) (8 7000%01  $ 11000 03
21 1111 a (Dropping, Throwing, Placing) injurious substance on hWwy..........c.c.ccccveenicvnnnenn $ 140.00 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 b Failure to remove (destructive, hazardous, injurious) material from hwy............... $ 140.00 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 c Failure to remove injurious substance dropped on hwy. from (wrecked, damaged)

VeN...oo, R R s — $ 140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1111 d (Throwing, Dumping, Discharge, Deposit) any refuse on (hwy., public-bridge,

PUBTIC WALETS)......ecvieieiciciceee ettt ettt beb e s bbbt s sabir s $ 140.00 02 $ 180.00 03
21 1112 Turning off veh. lights t0 avoid ID...........oieiiriiiiiiiecir e bbb $ 290.00 08 08
21 1112.1 a (Obscuring, Modifying) vehicle registration plate with intent to avoid ID................ $ 280.00 01 03
21 1113 a Placement of hwy. traffic hazard for (sellin#_, displaying) merchandise.................. . $ 140.00 00 00
21 1113 ¢ Failure to obey police order to (remove traffic hazard, cease display of merchandise). $ 140.00 00 00
21 1114 a Driving on UNOPENEd FOAOWAY.......c.cvvereurerirreeeerrerereeeseseeeeesatineceeeseetthessesseessssseseessasns $ 70.00 00 00
21 1114 b Walking 0N UNOPENED FOAAWAY ........vreverrreerreerreeseeessethineeeseessabimmstonseesesessssessssessesesnnns $ 70.00 00 00
21 1114 ¢ Willfully damaging a highWay.........ccceeeereninniis e abie e seseeeees $ 290.00 00 00
21 1114 d willfully (injuring, damaging) (work, material, structure) used in hwy. construction.. $ 290.00 00 00
21 1115 a Unlawful movement of hwy. (signal light, guard) on closed hwy........cc.cccovvrieninnne, $ 140.00 00 00
21 1115 b Unlawful removal of hwy. (signal light, signal guard) on closed hwy.........c.c.ccceurvnne. $ 140.00 00 00
21 1115 ¢ Unlawful altering position of hwy. (signal light; guard) on closed hwy............cccccc.c.e. $ 140.00 00 00
21 1116 a Driving veh. in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private property used by public).......... $ 290.00 05 05

If violation resulted in serious bodily‘injury to another person (Code 4 or 5)................ MA 05 05
21 1116 b Participating as (timekeeper, flagman) in (race, speed contest) on (hwy., private

Property PUBIICIY USE)........cov it $ 290.00 05 05



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. Para. Fines . Points Fines  Points
21 1117 b Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause skidding.........c.ccceceeevevevevivieeeecnecnenns $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1117 ¢ Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause wheel spinning............cccocvvrervrercenes $727000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1117 d Driving motor veh. in manner intended to cause eXCesSIVE NOISE.........ccvevevevererererenenies $ 70.00 “01 $ 110.00 O3
211118 a Driving school bus onto roadway w/o stopping to determine danger.............c.ccouovoiiie. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1118 c¢ Responsible school bus person permitting excessive pupil standees............ccocccvrevrrnis $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1118 d Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standees when bus not properly

T[0T o] 1= OO OOURORPRPTT U S $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1118 e Responsible school bus person permitting pupil standees in front of bus:................ $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 O3

R ible school itti il f hanism i
8 ereney o oo PTG PUPTL 10 operate Tront doormechan®™ " s 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1118 g Responsible school bus person requiring pupil to sit on floor of bus......ccc...cc.evveeee. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1118 h Unauthorized occupancy of school bus during fueling........ai oo, $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1119 d (Driving, Attempting to drive) motor veh. on sign posted show emergency hwy. w/o

required (ChaiNS, SNOW TITES)......cveueiiiiriee et s bir et et $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1119 e Parking veh. on sign posted snow emergency hwy. while snow.emergency in effect... $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1120 a Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place)wearing ear plugs in both

BANS...eveiiieieieie s e PP S W TN $ 60.00 01 $ 100.00 O3
21 1120 b Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing ear headset over

BAIS...ovuiveicreiire e s [ETN s $ 60.00 01 $ 100.00 03
21 1120 ¢ Driving motor veh. on (hwy., publicly used private place) wearing earphones

attached to audio device.............c...o.... PR B A5 N JRRTRRRO $ 6000 01 $ 100.00 03
21 1121 ¢ Driving Class E vehicle on highway with passenger under 16 yrs of age in

unenclosed bed Of VENICIE.............coooiiiiiin e, $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1122 c¢ (Operate, Permit the operation of) sound amplification system from vehicle that can

e Neard from 50" OF MOTE..... L. curotiereerentanseseesereesesseesseseesensesepesseeeseesessensensanencs s $ 7000 00 00
21 1123 a2 Holder of provisional driver's license, under 18 years of age, driving motor vehicle

with passenger under 18 years of age (Secondary ACtion)..........ccoceeereienriensiennercnnens $ 7000 01 ¢$ 11000 03
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Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para.

Fines Points Fines  Points

21 1124 ¢ Driver under 18, operating motor veh. while using a wireless communication device.$... 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 11241 b  Driver (writing, sending, reading) a (text, electronic) message while operating

vehicle in travel portion 0f RWY ... S $ 7000 019% 110.00 03
21 11242 c1 Dlriv%r of a Class H veh. that is carrying passengers and in motion using handheld
telephone
1stp OFTBNSE. ottt ettt el $ '83.00 00 $ 8300 03
P20 1o [o 1 =10 =TT TSP o SO $ 140.00 00 $ 140.00 03
IO OFFBNISE. .ttt be et be e TR et e entbes $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03

21 1124.2 c2 Holder of (learner's permit, provisional license), 18 years of age or older, using a
handheld telephone while operating motor veh.

LSt OFFENSE. ..vivie ittt ettt dbre e seRea e e ebe bbbt b $ 8300 00$ 8300 03
2N OFFBNSE.....c.iiiiieitie et G ES R b s n s et an s s s s e $ 140.00 00 $ 140.00 03
R (0 I ) =10 - TY s ST SUTN TURS $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1124.2 d2  Driver using hands to use handheld telephone while motor vehicle is'in motion
1St OFFENSE. v vevteticieic sttt aRar e s abine ettt $ 8300 003% 8300 03
P20 To [0 1 71 0= o SRR $ 140.00 00 $ 140.00 03
10 I ] 1 {411 TSSOSO PROPRRPRRPPONt $ 160.00 00 $ 160.00 03
21 1124.3 a  Use of a (text messaging device, handheld telephone) while driving that causes an
accident that directly results in the (death, serious bodily injury) of another person..... MA 12 12
21 1125 1 Driving low speed vehicle on hwy. w/posted max..speed limit exceeds 30 mph........... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 2 Driving low speed vehicle on (expressway, controlled access highway)...........cc.ce.... $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 3 Driving low speed vehicle on prohibited (county, municipal) hwy............cccoooenniine. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1125 4 Driving low speed vehicle across hwy. w/posted max. speed limit exceeds 45 mph
that is not controlled by traffic JBVICE. ...t $ 7000 01 % 110.00 03



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™Points Fines  Points

21 1126 b (Commit, Engage another to commit) a violation for purpose of (filming,

videotaping, photographing, recording).........cc.ccoererereineniene e MA 00 00
21 1127 a Operating a for-hire limousine without a valid for-hire driver's license.................... MA 02 02
21 1127 bl Allowing an individual to operate for-hire limousine without valid for-hire driver's

JICBNSE. ..ttt bbbttt MA 02 02
21 1127 b2 Allowing an individual to operate for-hire limousine without special limousine

FEY. PIALES. ...ttt b MA 00 00
21 1128 c Person dispensing motor fuel into a dirt bike from a retail pump at a service

Station iN Baltimore Ciy........ccovveiiciniiieseiseesesee e o e MA 00 00
21 1129 Driving motor vehicle (equipped with television-type receiving equipment, video

display equipment that is turned on and displaying an image to the driver) on

01 O PU TP S ST $ 60.00 01 $ 100.00 03

21 1131 a Person (knowingly, intentionally) cause a diesel-powered motor veh. toidischarge

clearly visible (smoke, soot, other exhaust emissions) onto another (person, motor
gLy vistble (smole, sool, otfer exhaust emissions R AR g ron. moter § 700 00 § 11000 00

OPERATION OF BICYCLES AND PLAY VEHICLES
(Parent, Guardian) authorizing (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play vehicle,

211201 a 0310 (o Yoo o] t=T g T F T TP $ 50.00 00 00
21 1201 b (Parent, Guardian) knowingly permitting (minor, ward) to violate (bicycle, play

VENIClE, MOTOF SCOOLEI) [AWS........c.cvivieies et eabene e ir ettt b b sn s $ 5000 00 00
21 1203 a Failure of (bicycle, motor scooter) operator to ride on or astride permanent,

regular seat securely attaChed...... ... i i $ 50.00 00 00
21 1203 b Carrying passenger on bicycle not designed and equipped with securely attached

PASSENUET SEBAL.....veviviviverireeeresetersberesessathesesesesesesssssssssssssssssssesssesesesesesesesesesesesesesesasanas $ 50.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

21 1203 c¢ Carrying passenger on motor scooter not designed and equipped with (securely

attached seat, fOOtrests) fQr PASSENGET.......c.ccvviviviieeieirir e $ 50.00. 00 00
21 1204 b (Bicycle, Motor scooter) rider attaching to veh. on roadway..............c.cccevvvinines $/ 60.00 .00 00
21 1204 c¢ Play veh. rider attaching to veh. on roadway............ccccoverveinrsiinsensiensee s $ . 60.00 00 00
21 1204 d Coaster rider attaching to veh. on roadway...........cccccovierrieennnencnnneesesnenes $ 60.00 00 00
21 1204 e Skateboard rider attaching to Veh. on roadway.........c.ccccoeervienniennieneeneessne e $. 60.00 00 00
21 1204 f Roller skater attaching to Veh. 0N roadway............ccoevevrieeereeeieneeeneeeeesbsesaiin $ .60.00 00 00
21 1204 g  Sledder attaching t0 VEh. 0N FOA0WAY............ccc.eevveremrenreesenississesssssssssesensansenns $ 6000 00 00
21 1204 h Toy veh. rider attaching to veh. on roadway............c.ccccoevernenierscbit it $ 60.00 00 00
21 1205 a (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to ride to right of roadway while

traveling at a speed less than traffic under specified conditions...........ccuueerieniee. $ 5000 00 00
21 1205 b (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator impeding traffic flow by-operating two

ADreast ON FOAAWAY..........covieiiiei ettt b e et $ 9000 00 00
21 1205 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator failure to exercise care on passing veh............. $ 50.00 00 00
21 1205.1 a Riding (bicycle, motor scooter) on (roadway with max. posted speed above 50

mph, expressway, controlled aCCeSS NWY.).......ccuovebiiridier e $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 b2 Riding (bicycle, motor scooter) on roadway where smooth (bike lane, shoulder)

available........c..ccoovevviiiiinice, e (bklhld)h ............ pors $ 90.00 00 00
21 1205.1 b3 (Bicycle, Motor scooter) operator leaving (bike lane, shoulder) when unsafe an

without appropriate SigNal...........ccceeiiieeedorie i $ 5000 00 00
21 1205.1 ¢ Operating motor scooter in excess of 30 MPh.ci....lo e, $ 50.00 00 00
21 1205.1d Operating an EPAMD on roadway where (sidewalks are adjacent, speed limit

EXCEEAS 30 MPN)....virieiireiiiree i ieie ettt sttt b et eb et b et $ 50.00 00 00
21 1205.1e Operating an EPAMD in excess (;f 15mph.......... e s o $ 50.00 00 00
21 1206 a (Bicycle, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article preventing handlebar

USE DY DOt NANGS........coveiee et $ 50.00 00 00



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines"»Points Fines  Points

21 1206 b (Bicycle, EPAMD, Motor scooter) operator carrying article interfering with

(view, balance) of OPEIatOr.........ccccvcviiiiie e $ 50.000 00 00
211206 ¢ (Riding on, Tampering with, Removing part of) (bicycle, EPMAD, motor scooter)

W/O OWNET PEIMISSION. .. eviiviiveieiteteieseeeeseatestestessestesaesaessesastessestessessessensessesessessens 50.00 00 00
21 1207 a Using (bicycle, motor scooter) on hwy. w/o functioning front light and rear

(reflector, light) during unfavorable visibility conditions.............cc.ccooiiinesnnnne $ 90.00 00 00
21 1207 b Using (bicycle, motor scooter) without audible signal device.............cccovec i, $. 50.00 00 00
21 1207 c¢ (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with unauthorized (siren, whistle)................. $ .50.00 00 00
21 1207 d (Bicycle, Motor scooter) equipped with improper brakes.................. @i e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 a  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (fire hydrant, police box, fire

callbox, traffic CONLrol EVICE).......c..civiieerieeiiee e i e e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 b  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) in(bus, taxi)

10AdING ZONE......coooviviiieticecece et G o Bh et r e rete e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 ¢  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) within 25 feet

OF INTEISECLION. .. .ueveiiiceceei et b e b s b e neas $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 d  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to (pole, meter, device) where

prohibited by POStEA NOTICE. ........iviveeererireeicieiee et $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 e  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to any place causing (obstruction,

impeding) of (vehicular, pedestrian) MOVEMENt...........ccceocilovieieieiencesceneenes $ 50.00 00 00
21 1208 f  Securing (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) to parking meter w/o removing it

FrOM DA OF STrEEL.......cveeeisisecee e s e $ 50.00 00 00
21 1209 al Failure of vehicle driver to exercise care to avoid collision with (bicycle,

EPAMD, motor scooter) operated DY PEFSON. et ereveerieeririeisieesieesieiesesieeneens $ 290.00 00 00
21 1209 a2 Failure of vehicle driver to pass safely at'a distance of at least 3 feet when

overtaking a (bicycle, EPAMD, MOIOF SCOOE).......coovrvrerrerereeiereerereneerererenennens $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1209 b Throwing object (at, in direction of) person riding (bicycle, EPAMD, motor

07010 (-] ) T SRR $ 290.00 00 00



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
21 1209 c¢ Intentional opening motor veh. door to (strike, interfere with)(bicycle, EPAMD,
MOLOF SCOOLEN) TTABT, ... $ -290.00 00 00

21 1209 d Failure of vehicle driver to yield the right-of-way to a person riding a (bicycle,
EPAMD, motor scooter) in a designated bike lane or shoulder if the driver of the

veh. is about to enter or cross the designated bike lane or shoulder....................... $ 80.000 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1210 a Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearing

headset COVering DOth €arS...........cociiiiiiii b $ 60.00 00 00
21 1210 b Operating (bicycle, EPAMD, motor scooter) on (hwy., roadway) wearing ear

PIUGS IN DO BATS......eeceeeiicce e 8RR e $ 60.00 00 00
21 1212 Failure of dealer to provide bicycle buyer with copy of reg. and laws regulating

OPEration OF DICYCIES......coiiiiieiiee e e b $ 140.00 00 00

OPERATION OF MOTORCYCLES

21 1302 a Motorcycle operator riding on other than permanent and regular attached seat..... $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 b Motorcycle operator carrying passenger on motorcycle designed for one person. $  80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 c¢ Motorcycle passenger riding on motorcycle designed for one person................... $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
21 1302 d Person riding motor cycle operated under Class M driver's license:in improper

SIEEING POSITION...cvvtiiviesiss ettt ettt ses bt saBba s sttt b et et sn bt s s s $ 8000 01 $ 120.00 03
211302 e Operating motorcycle while carrying article preventing steering mechanism use

DY DOth RANGS. ..o e $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
211302 f Operating motorcycle carrying passenger in-position that interferes with

(operation, CONIOl, VIEW).......couviueueeeriree et siiee bttt $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
211302 g Person on motorcycle riding in position interfering with (operation, control, view) $ 80.00 01 $ 120.00 03
211303 b Driving motor veh. depriving motorcycle of full use of lane............cccccceevvviiirnnanen. $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03
211303 c¢ Motorcycle operator overtaking and passing veh. in same lane...........cc.ccoceevvvreennen. $ 11000 01 $ 150.00 03
211303 d Operating motorcycle between(lanes of traffic, adjacent lines of vehs., rows or

VBRIS.) ottt e B e $ 110.00 01 $ 150.00 03
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Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
211303 e Operating motorcycle more than 2 abreast in a single lane..........ccccoeeveiinviennnnnn $ 8000 0L $ 120.00 03
211303.1 a  Operating motorcycle with less than required engine size on (roadway,

ex%ressvx_/%y, contr)(l)lled access hV\Q/) wi?h posted %peed of moge than 5)(/) mph.......... $ 80.00 01" $ 120.00 03
211304 Person riding motorcycle attached to other veh. on roadway............cccceeverenrens $ 8000 01 $ 12000 03
211305 a Failure of motorcycle with passenger to have passenger footrest..........ccococerviennen. $ 80.00° 00 00
211305 b Operating motorcycle with handlebars in excess of more than 20 in. in height

ADOVE SBAL....ucviveiiscretetes ettt serete bbbttt s st be s st s s sssetebesnsete b seban s stBaas $ .80.00 00 00
211306 b Individual (operating, riding) on motorcycle w/o wearing required headgear

S10] 1=T1 1 o ) o ST SRR S $ 110.00 00 00
211306 <c Person operating motorcycle w/o approved (eye protective device, windscreen)..... $ 110.00 00 00
211306.1 b Individual (operating, riding) on (moped, motor scooter) w/o wearing required

HEAUGEAr PIOLECHION. ........veeovveeoveeseeeeseesseseeseneeeeseesesseesese oo \.. .= $ 11000 00 00
211306.1 ¢  Person operating (moped, motor scooter) w/o approved (eye protective device,

LT Kot =T o ) PR SRR SN TSN $ 110.00 00 00

OPERATION OF VEHICLES ON CERTAIN TOLL FACILITIES

211404 a Failure to obey lawful sign at authority highway............ie oo $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
211404 b Failure at authority highway to obey lawful order of authorized employee of

AUENOTILY NIGNWAY........cvivieieii ettt et $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1404 c Failure at authority highway to obey lawful signal of authorized employee............ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 O3
21 1404 d Failure to obey lawful direction of authorized employee at authority highway........ $ 7000 01 $ 11000 03
21 1405 a Pedestrian using unauthorized authority RIGWaY..............cccevvevercverecrcrcreeeeaae $ 7000 00 00
21 1405 b Use of bicycle on unauthorizedauthority highway...............cccocoevvieriueicrsierine. $ 7000 00 00
21 1406 (Hitchhike, Pickup, Discharge passengers) on authority highway............ccccceveuee... $ 70.00 00 00
21 1407 (Stopping, Standing, Parking) on authority highway when prohibited..................... $ 70.00 00 00
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21 1408 a Making vehicular turn on authority highway where prohibited by signs.................. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1408 b Making vehicular turn on authority highway at emergency vehicle crossover......... $¢ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1409 Failure to maintain posted min. speed on authority highway...........c.ccccecevvriirnennne. $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1410  Driving veh. on authority highway while (veh., veh. load) exceeds max. permitted

(WE, WIAEN, DL gl $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1411 Transporting prohibited dangerous substance across and through authority

EGRWAY ....cvvo v nss e ens s s e MA 03 03
21 1412 a Crossing double painted traffic lane lines in tUNNEL.........c.coovuvvevvvieeesfioenesitine e, $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1412 b Failure to drive (truck, slow moving veh.) in right lane in tunnel........cc..........icnee. $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1412 ¢ Veh. driver (sounding horn, flashing headlights) in tunnel...............ciece e, $ 7000 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1412 d Person using cut out device allowing gas exhaust w/o (muffler; silencer) intunnel. $ 70.00 01 $ 110.00 03
21 1413 a (Failure, Refusal) to pay fixed toll at authority highway.... ...........beeiiereerereennnnns $ 70.00 00 00
21 1413 b Attempted evasion of fixed toll payment at authority highway.........cciceienrrninnns $ 70.00 00 00

EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES
SCOPE AND EFFECT OF EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS

22 101 a (Driving, Causing to be driven, Knowingly permitting to be driven) unsafe veh. on

PIWY ..ottt $ 70.00 00 00
22 101 c (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) veh: equipment w/o required Adm.

10001V | S TSP $ 70.00 00 00
22 101 d (Displaying for sale, Selling, Delivering) equipment for veh. use lacking

apProved trademark....... ..o i ithes e $ 70.00 00 00
22 104 (Willfully, Intentionally) (remove, alter) veh. safety device w/o Adm.

10001V | TSP $ 60.00 00 00



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
22 105 a Operating veh. on hwy. with altered and dangerous bumper or suspension............... $ 70.00 00 00
22 105 b Operating veh. on hwy. if manufacturer's bumper or frame side rails are altered

to exceed

(1) 20in.in Class A (passenger) veh.;
(2) 28in.in Class M (multipurpose) veh.;
(3) 28 in. in Class E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg. wt. of
10,000 Ibs. or less; or
(4) In the case of a Class E truck with a manufacturer's rating or gross reg.
wt. of more than 10,000 Ibs. but not more than 18,000 Ibs.:
() 30in.;or
(1) 32 in. if used for spraying agricultural Crops..........c.eiie it $ 7000 00 00

LAMPS AND OTHER LIGHTING-EQUIPMENT
22 2011 Failure of veh. on hwy. to display (lighted lamps, illuminating devices) in

unfavorable Visibility CONAItIONS............ccoirereecr e et e $ 60.00 00 00
B L2 e e amPe e operaiing windshel! s 5000 00 00
22 203 b Failure to properly equip and locate headlamps on motor Veh................ccccc.eveeee. $ 70.00 00 00
22 203 C  Failure to equip motorcycle with required headlamps............ccccovvvviiecieierisrceeennn, $ 60.00 00 00
22 203 d Failure to locate (motor veh., motorcycle) headlamp at required height.................... $ 6000 00 00
22 204 a (Motor veh., Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. after June 1, 1971, w/o

adequate tail lamPS.........cvceiiiiices b inasfa e s $ 70.00 00 00
22 204 b (Motor veh., Trailer, Combination end veh.) mfrd. before June 1, 1971, w/o

adequate tail [AMPS. ... e i ettt $ 7000 00 00
22 204 d Driving veh. with improperly mounted and spaced tail [amps...........ccocoeerrienieennnn. $ 70.00 00 00
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22 204 e Driving veh. in violation of tail lamp height requirement...........cccccovvvrrirercinennns $ 7000 00 00
22 204 f Driving veh. w/o adequate rear reg. plate illumination...............cccoevveviveeireererennen. $.770.00.. 00 00
22 205 a Failure to equip (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, special mobile

equipment being towed) with required rear reflectors............coevvveveeevererevecinienns $ 70.00 . 00 00
22 205 b Failure to mount veh. rear reflectors at required ht. and spacing.............cccceeeerevenee. $ 60.00 00 00
22 206 a (Motor veh., Trailer, Semitrailer, Pole trailer) w/o required stop lamps equipment. $°. 70.00 00 00
22 206 b (Mator veh., Trailer, Semitrailer, Pole trailer) w/o required electric turn signal

BOUIPIMIENE. ..ttt eres e eetese et betesesesesaebesenessesssesesessssesesesidbetetbinscseeesesens $ 70.00 00 00
22 206 ¢ Eliredo, caulp special moblle equipment being towed with tWOSIOp [amPSe® .8 7000 00 00
22 208 RS Byt (clearance famp, ID lamps, marker lamps, reflector) s 7000 00 00
22 209 a Veh. failure to display and reflect amber color light on lamps and reflectorsasreq. $ 70.00 00 00
22 209 b Failure to display and reflect red color light on lamps.and reflectors as req.............. $ 70.00 00 00
22 210 a Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted reflectors.......... e, $ 70.00 00 00
22 210 b Pole trailer operation with improperly mounted rear reflectors..............cc.ccoouvrvnnee. $ 7000 00 00
22 210 ¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate rear red light reflector............cccccovvriverienne, $ 7000 00 00
22 210 d Veh. hwy. operation with improperly mounted clearance lamps...........c..ccocoeunee. $ 70.00 00 00
22 210 f Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate width marking clearance lamps...........c........ $ 7000 00 00
22 210 g Truck tractor hwy. operation with inadequate marking width clearance lamps....... $ 70.00 00 00
%g %%g h  Veh. hwy. operation with clearance lamp.combined with other lamp..................... $ 70.00 00 00

a . . - o o
AP S i SIS $ 7000 00 00



Tgansporptation Article Cont. to Accident
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22211 b veh. hwy. operations with inadequate (side light, rear red color reflectors).......... $ 7000 00 00
22211 ¢ Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate (front, rear) (clearance lamps, 1D lamp

5] T=To1 ] ) RS SPRPPRSI $ (7000 00 00
22211  d Veh. hwy. operation with inadequate side marker [amp............ccoceeereevrerrseennens $ 70.00 -00 00
22213 b Operating veh. with projecting load w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

INICALING 1080 WITEN. ... ......oeeeeeee e e eeee s ees s s s et $ .70.000 00 00
22213 ¢ Operation of extended load carrying veh. w/o required (front, side, rear) lamps

AN TEFIECIOTS. ... seeeoeee e eseesese st eseseeesseseseeeeee s e e eeeees $ 7000 00 00
22213 d Operation of extended (rear, side) load carrying veh. w/o required red flags

TISPIAY ..ttt ettt bbb e $ 70.00 00 00
22213 e Operating extended load carrying veh. with improperly (mounted, constructed)

1o T o I (o ST S $ 70.00 00 00
22214 a Failure to equip vehicle with parking lamps...........cceeeec et st $ 7000 00 00
22 214 b Failure to display parking lights when required on veh. (parked, stopped) on

roaldwaypypgg ................... q ...................... (ppp) ............. $ 70.00 00 00
22214 ¢ Failure to (depress, dim) lighted head lamps on parked veh.............cccccovveneiiennane, $ 70.00 00 00
22215 a Failure to equip farm trucks and farm equipment with (head; rear) (lamps,

FEEIECIONS) ..ttt sa ettt b et be s re e $ 70.00 00 00
22 215.1 1 Operating a rollback vehicle while towing a vehicle without required tail lamps.. $  70.00 00 00
22 215.1 2 Operating a rollback vehicle while towing a vehicle without required stop lamps

AN UMD SIGNAIS.......cvuveieieeiiceees o tis st $ 7000 00 00
22 216 Failure to equip. hwy. veh. with required lamps-and reflectors.............cc.cccerrrnene. $ 7000 00 00
22217 a Improper use of Veh. SPOt [amMPS. ...t i $ 7000 00 00
22217 b Improper use of Veh. fOg [aMPSa... i .cveeririeiieieeeesie e $ 70.00 00 00



Transporptation Avrticle Cont. to Accident

Sec. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points
22 217 ¢ Veh. with improperly mounted auxiliary 1amps.........c.c.ccoceeveeeirieireeeceeee e, $ 70.00 00 00
22 218 a Failure to equip emerg. veh. with (siren, exhaust whistle, audible bell signal)........... $60.00. 00 00
22 218 b Failure to equip. (emerg. veh. with flashing red lights, school veh. with flashing

WAMING TIGNE)..cvocvieieicice ettt $ 60.00. 00 00
22 218 ¢ (Driving, Moving onto hwy.) veh. with unauthorized (blinking lights, signal

ABVICE) . viviriiecietetee ettt bbbt b e se st b bt se e bt tene s s ses b et $ 60.00 00 00
22 218 e Using flashing lighting on unauthorized VEh.............cccooveiiiieiieeiccceeee b, $ . 60.00 00 00
22 218 f Driver failure to stop and yield right-of-way for official veh. using audible and

visual signal............ p and yIeld ighT-orway Tor officia’ ven. usin RN $ 60.00 00 00
22 218.1 h  Unlawful use of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device..........cuveeeiverennen. $ 60.00 00 00
22 218.1 i Failure to (darken lights, fold down warning device) on rural letter carrier.veh. not

ofheia) (earken lights, fold down warnin g device) on I hael NG s "ot $ 6000 00 00
22 218.1 j (Installation, Operation) of motor veh. rural letter carrier warning device without

F N [ TR T o017 S T SO ST $ 60.00 00 00
22 219 a Failure to equip veh. with required rear Stop [amp.......i.eeeeo it $ 70.00 00 00
22 219 b Failure to equip veh. with required electric turn Signals.........c.cooeveerreereenernnenns $ 70.00 00 00
22 219 ¢ Failure to properly mount required front turn signal on vehicle............ccococnveniens $ 70.00 00 00
22 219 d Failure to properly mount required rear turnsignal on vehicle............c.ccooeovnvinnnnnn $ 70.00 00 00
22 219 e Failure of turn signal to be visible at least 500 ft. on veh. 80 inches wide or more.....$  70.00 00 00
22 219 f Failure of turn signal to be visible at least 300 ft.'on veh. less than 80 inches wide....$  70.00 00 00
22 219 g Vehicle lamp projecting glaring and dazzling light............ccoeveviviererieieiesieins $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 b Motor veh. equipped with more than one running board side courtesy lamp.............. $ 60.00 00 00
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22221 ¢ Motor veh. with lit backup light while veh. is in forward motion..............cccocoevvienne $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 e Failure to properly mount traffic hazard warning lights on Veh..............cccevvvevvrnenne. $ .70.00 00 00
22221 f Failure of warning lights to be visible from not less than 1500 feet nighttime

ISEANCE. ... ee e see e ee st $ 7000 00 00
22 221 Failure of veh. to be equipped with approved flashing traffic hazard warning lamps

’ (o IR q pp ............... p pg ................................... g ....... p $ 7000 00 00

22 221 h Veh. 80 inches wide or more equipped with more than 3 ID front and rear lamps...... $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 j Failure of veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45:mph.er more

POSEEA SPERA TIML......cv.vicesees ettt st st e en e een $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 k Failure of commercial veh. operator to use warning lamps driving 20 mph in 45

mph or more posted SPEEA HMIt.........ccovveieiiiiiiiireeee e e tb e s b B e ees $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 12ii1 Motorcycle with improper lighting attached to Wheels............cci ot $ 7000 00 00
22 221 12ii2 Motorcycle with improper lighting emitting a (red, blue) light...........oocciicicicenee. $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 I2iiil Motorcycle with blue dot illumination improperly placed..... .o $ 70.00 00 00
22 221 I2iii2 Motorcycle with blue dot illumination exceeding allowed Size.........cc.cccocvevrvinnnnene. $ 7000 00 00
22 222 a Failure of motor veh. other than motorcycle to have head lamp light distribution

SEIECTION TOF AFIVET USE... ..ottt et b et e e $ 60.00 00 00
22222 b Failure of motor veh. reg. after January 1, 1955, to have multiple beam head lamp $ 6000 00

lghted INICALON. ... cveveieicieicee et ottt senes ' 00
22 222 c Failure of motor veh. to have readily visible headlight indicator w/o driver glare....... $ 60.00 00 00
22 223 a Driver failure to use multiple-beam road-lighting equipment at level required for

R 0| 1Yo s SRRSO $ 60.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident

Sec. Para. Fines Points Fines  Points

22 223 p Driver failure to avoid projecting glaring light within 500 feet of approaching veh.

o[ RO PTSTURSERPRRTN $ 60.00. 00 00
22 223 c Driver failure to reduce light distribution when within 300 feet approaching veh.

FIOM TEAT ...ttt ol $  60.00 00 00
22 224.1  Failure to equip motorcycle with head lamp(s) meeting required light intensity level. $  60.00 00 00
22 225 Exceeding 20 mph in veh. with front lights revealing objects at only 75 feet............... $. 60.00 00 00
22 226 a Failure to display two lighted front lamps when required............ocooveeenrnciioeniiis $ 60.00 00 00
22 226 b Hwy. use of excessive number of (head auxiliary, Spot) lamps...........4e....coitiveerreneen. $ 6000 00 00
22 227 a Roadway use of veh. high intensity light improperly directed at roadway................... $ 6000 00 00
22 227 b Person (driving, moving) on hwy. (veh., equipment) with visible (red, blue) (lamp,

ovice)rne: MOVING) on huy. (Ven., quipment) with visio® rehoNe 8P 5 e000 00 00
22 227 ¢ Prohibited use of flashing light..........cooiiriiniiiii i e $ 60.00 00 00
22 227 d Driving (veh., equipment) on hwy. with (lamp, device).improperly displaying white

1T L € =T T T o T $ 60.00 00 00
22 227 e (Driving, Moving) (veh., equipment) on hwy. while displaying flashing light.............. $ 60.00 00 00
22 227 f Use of incorrect color in lighting (devices, reflectors) mounted on rear of vehicle......$ 60.00 00 00
22 228 a School veh. reg. in MD not equipped with 8-light.system of alternately flashing

lIghtS @S FEQUITE........e et e ettt se et sresreneas $ 6000 00 00
22 228 b Operating alternately flashing light on school veh. when veh. not (stopped, stopping)

L0 Q0= X T T L SNSRI $ 60.00 00 00
22 228 c Failure to deactivate alt. flash. lights and.conceal words "School Bus" when not

using vehicle as a school VENICIE. ... oo oot $ 60.00 00 00



Tganspolr:’tation Article Cont. to Accident

€c. ara. Fines™ = Points Fines  Points

22 228 d Failure to put into operation alt. flashing amber lights before passenger stop and alt.

flashing red lights UPON SEOPPING.....c.viveirieiriiiieeree e $ 60.00. 00 00
22 228 e Failure to operate alternately flashing lights when approaching w/i 100 feet of

another school veh. (loading, unloading) PasSENGErS.......cceivreereiereereereereresreeaiah $ 60.00 . 00 00
22 228 f School veh. driver failure to use available passenger loading zone..........c.cc.c.eeveee. $ 6000 00 00
22 228 g Failure to stop on roadway to (receive, discharge) passengers when transporting

(0, From) SCROOL......c.ciiieiie bbb $ 6000 00 00
22 230 a (Have for sale, Offer for sale, Sell) (lamps, reflectors) for (motor vehicle, trailer)

changing original (design, PErformanCe)..........cocouiiririninerieeec st et e et $ 60.00 00 00
22 230 b Use (lamps, reflectors) on (motor veh., trailer) changing original (design,

PEITOIMENCE).....cviiieeiirieerie ettt st nans e s i e e DR e nes $ 60.00 00 00
22 230 ¢ Using any (lamps, reflectors) on (motor veh., trailer) in vio. of Adm. regs................ $ 7000 00 00

BRAKES

22301 b Failure to equip (motor veh, trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer) with.req. adequate

SEIVICE DIAKES. ..ot ot saib ettt $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 ¢ Failure to equip (veh., combination of vehs.) with required adequate parking

0] LTSRN $ 530.00 00 00
22301 d Failure to equip veh. with acting wheel brakes as required............c.cocvveriiniinnnnn, $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 e Failure to equip (trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer) with automatic brakes acting on

aIIWheeIsqp(p) ............................................. 90N 8 53000 o 00
22301 f Failure to equip towing veh. with adequate service brakes............ccccovvveeiirnninenns $ 53000 00 00
22301 g Failure of air brake system in,trailer to safeguard against air backflow...................... $ 53000 00 00
22 301 h Failure to equip towing veh. with two means of emergency brake operation............. $ 530.00 00 00
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22 301 i Failure to equip (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer, pole trailer, combination of these

vehs.) with single control to Operate BIrakes.........c...cocrvruevrevreeresseresesesessesssssseseenes $..530.00 00 00
22 301 j Failure to equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with sufficient reservoir capacity for air

brakes and MEANS t0 ArAIN...............cc.eveereveeeereereeseieeeseesse e sessessssseseeseesessssesseses Sae oo $ 530.00 00 00
22 301 k Failure to equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with audible and visible brake failure

WAITIING GBVICE. ... vevrverrersereeseresseesessesesseeesessessseeeseesesssesssseessssesseseesessessssesseeensineneseeeeeeoh $ 530.00 00 00
22 302 Failure to meet performance standards braking force, brake system application, brake

QISTANCE. ... ettt ettt ettt ettt et beb e st ss bt sese st be b een s s abinens $  530.00 00 00
22 303 Failure to maintain and adjust brakes to operate equally with opposite wheels.............. $ 530.00 00 00
22 304 c Operating motorcycle on hwy. with disapproved braking System..a...cu...cccoiieneceene. $ 70.00 00 00
22 305 d Person (distributing, having, offering for sale) hydraulic brake fluid.notin compliance

With AdM. FEQUITEMENTS....oviiviveviririisteteeissevereeee s tere e sssgens e sesabiesesses s EEER e n s v verns $ 530.00 00 00

OTHER EQUIPMENT

22 401 a Motor veh. on hwy. w/o audible and reasonably loud working horn.......c....c..ccceovveeas $ 70.00 00 00
22 401 b Driver use of motor veh. horn on hwy. when not reasonably necessary for safety......... $ 60.00 00 00
22 401 ¢ Unlawful use of veh. (siren, whistle, Bell)........ccoveoee et $ 60.00 00 00
22 401 e Driver of emergency veh. use of siren in NON-MErgency......ciueveveieieeeneseeieereeesesnenes $ 60.00 00 00
22 401.1 Improper use of bell(s) on ice cream VENICIe...........ccoiviiiiiicc e $ 60.00 00 00
22 402 a (Motor veh. not equipped with exhaust muffler system, Unlawful use of muffler cutoff)$  70.00 00 00
22 402 b Using device on motor veh. (exhaust, tail pipe) extension causing excessive noise.......3  70.00 00 00
22 402 (1 (Operating, (Owner, Lessee) permitting to be operated) on hwy. a motor veh. w/o

required engine power and exhaust. mechanism to prevent SMoke..........c.covvervreerinen. $ 70.00 00 00
22 402 c3 Allowing m/v engine to operate for more than 5 consecutive minutes when vehicle

NOE N MOTION. ...ttt ettt ettt te sttt aeeae et e s beste st e besee e ebeebesbesee s $ 70.00 00 00
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22 402.1 a Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed exhaust emission

CONEIOL ON VBN.....oiii bbbt b bbb $_60.00 00 00
22 402.1 b Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed gas tank inlet

QEVICE IN VEN....coviiictiteic ettt 08 $ 6000 00 00
22 402.1 ¢ Unlawful (rendering inoperable, removal, altering) of mfr. installed crankcase vent

AEVICE ON VEN....oooeoeeeereets et es s il $ 60.00 00 00
22 403 a Failure to equip motor veh. with adequate vision rear View mirror...........cc.co.beiibieeneene $ 70.00 00 00
22 403 b Failure to equip motor veh. with adequate vision outside Mirror...........cceeeeererensiiine. $ 70.00 00 00
22 403 c¢ Failure to equip motorcycle with two rear VIEW MIrTOrs.......c.ooeveiecdeenesieiitiueseseeeennas $ 70.00 00 00
22 404 a Driving motor veh. with obstructed (windshield, Sidewings)......... G i i $ 70.00 00 00
22 404 b Failure to equip veh. with required windshield wipers and controls.........u..co e $ 7000 00 00
22 404 c Failure to maintain windshield wipers in good Working Order.....u....ceeeeereeninenennen. $ 70.00 00 00
22 404.1 a Unauthorized display of motor veh. club emblem and insignia.........c..ccievenereinininnns $ 60.00 00 00
22 404.1 b Displaying of motor veh. sign tending to create safetyrhazard...........cccccceevevviviniennennen, $ 6000 00 00
22 404.2  Unlawful display of State (seal, emblem) on Veh.........co i $ 60.00 00 00
22 404.3 a Operating (truck, tractor, bus) w/o req. display of (name, trade name, company logo)

CITY ANO STALE.....veiicvcvetii ettt e bbbttt er s b ens $ 70.00 00 00
22 404.4  Operating propane fueled motor veh. w/o proper ID decal...........cccocevvevvevienenienieienen, $ 283.00 00 00
22 404.5 b Operating veh. With POWEr DOOSEET..........cccce it $ 290.00 05 05
22 404.5d Operating veh. with power booster w/o required decal..................... ST s $ 14000 05 05
29 405 a Lerson driving motor veh. on hwy. w/o tires in safe operating condition as required by

o 1 S O eSO SO PPR TR $ 140.00 00 00
22 405 b Person driving trailer on hwy. w/o-tires inisafe operating condition as required by

N | R $ 140.00 Q0 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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22 405 d Failure of veh. driver to stop and submit to veh. tire inspection by police on

FEASONADIE CAUSE. ... c.ivevieeeieetieet sttt ettt sttt bt nbne $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.1 a (Selling, Offering to sell) (regrooved, recut) tire not complying with standards....... MA 00 00
22 405.1 b (Sell, Transfer) veh. with (regrooved, recut) tires not complying with standards.... MA 00 00
22 405.1 c¢ (Driving, Moving veh.) on hwy with (regrooved, recut) tires not complying with

SEANAAITS. ..ttt b e et se b s MA 00 00
22 405.1 d (Sell, Offer, Possess with intent to sell) regrooved tire w/o req. labelmark.............. MA 00 00
22 405.2 a Driving (motor veh., trailer, semitrailer) on hwy. with metal tires in contact with

0T Lo SO OU PSSO TP USSR ST SRR S PR $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.2 b Hwy. driven veh. equipped with tires with prohibited projecting protuberance....... $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.3 Mfr. fail to equip new (passenger, multipurpose) veh. with a spare tire that

CONFOrMS t0 TR 8§22-405.........cuciiiiiiiieiieririeieieees ettt e $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.4 a Driving motor veh. weighing 73,000 pounds or more w/o required and approved

FEAE AXIE TITES. ... vttt fhn sttt e ettt es e et esesese e e anas $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.4 b Person driving trailer weighing 73,000 pounds or more w/o rear axle approved

tractor ANd trAIIET TIFES.........c.cvueveeveerecicieeeeeeee ettt ettt $ 140.00 00 00
22 405.5 Person (selling, offering for sale) unsafe tires for use on hwy..........ccccovviniiineenns $ 140.00 00 00
22 406 b Person driving reg. motor veh. on hwy. w/o required safety glass equipment........... $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 ¢ Person selling veh. for hwy. driving w/o required safety glass equipment................ $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 d Motor veh. owner replacing veh. broken windshield glass with other than safety

GISS...cv ettt AR bttt ettt ettt ettt ettt eae et et et eae e e enas $ 70.00 00 00



Tganspolr:’tation Article Cont. to Accident

ec. ara. Fines™Points Fines  Points

22 406 e Motor veh. owner replacing motor veh. safety glass with other than safety glass.. $ 70.00 00 00
22 406 f Person installing in motor veh. other than safety glass required by Adm............... $ 70.00 . 00 00
22 406 i1 Operating veh. on hwy. with unauthorized window tinting material...................... $ (70.00 00 00
22 406 i3 Installing window tinting material not in compliance with requirements............... $ 7000 .00 00
22 407 a Nighttime driving of (truck, bus, tractor, veh. towing mobile home) w/o req.

emergency Signal EQUIPMENT.........ociiiiire e et $ 9000 00 00
22 407 b Driving veh. used to carry (explosives, flammable liquids, compressed gas) w/o

req. emergency Warning deVICES.........ccuvverierrenirieineeeesieeeneeiesesee e i s $.140.00 00 00
22 407 ¢ Having prohibited flame producing warning device in veh. used to carry

(explosive, flammable liquids, COMPressed gas)........covurvrvrrrerereersheeisabae e e seesnins $ 140.00 00 00
22 407 d Using emergency warning device not approved by Adm..............cccoiiencidiidon... $ 90.00 00 00
22 408 a Failure to display required roadway warning device for disabled hwy. veh. when

TIGNLS FEOQUITEA.....cveeeeieteete e b e et B et $ 60.00 00 00
22 408 b Failure to place adequate warning device for disabled hwy. veh. within 500 ft. of

CUTVE. et eetereeterestesesteestes st sessesessesessesessesessesessesessesessnshansabieesessesssddEEnesesensensnsensnsenes $ 60.00 00 00
22 408 c Failure to place adequate warning device for disabled veh. on divided hwy. when

1T L e T U T S SRR $ 60.00 00 00
22 408 d Failure to display 2 red flags on roadway for disabled veh.............ccccocevvivinriennne. $ 6000 00 00
22 408 e Failure to display reg. warning device for (explosives, flammable liquid,

compressed flammable gas).......coovve i $ 60.00 00 00
22 408 f Failure of warning devices required for disabled veh. to conform with MVL

TEOUITEIMENES......vvveviviiteterereeeesesiae s s s diiens athe st sesesesessesesesessssesesesesesssseberesassasesetens $ 60.00 00 00
22 409 (Transportation of HazardousMaterials - for specific regulations to be charged see pp. 96-98)
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22 409 bl Shipping and transporting hazardous material not in compliance with Adm.

regulations:
B 0] 1 141 T OSSR $ 1010.00 00 00
B Lo I =TT $ 1590.00 00 00
] 0 0] 1T TSSOSO PRRT $2040.000 00 00

22 409 b2 (Manufacturing, Fabricating, Retesting, Packaging) of Hazmat not in
compliance with Adm. regulations:

S 0] 3 T T PP o $.1010.00 00 00
2N0 OFFBNSE. ... b b et $ 1590.00 00 00
3rd offense........cocvveiiiiiiins s s R W e ¢ $ 2040.00 00 00
22 410 b (Manufacturing, Installing, Maintaining) air-conditioning equipment w/o regard
for safety of veh. occupants and publiC...........coeovieiiinnin e $ 60.00 00 00
22 410 e (Having, Offering, Selling, Equipping) motor vehicle model year 2011 or after
with air-conditioning equipment not in MVL complianCe.......co.c.coiveeinieinnenns $ 60.00 00 00
22 411 a Operating (trailer, semitrailer) w/o rear underside attached permanent metal
FTAME @S FEQUITEM. ... cvvrvierirer ittt sttt $ 70.00 00 00
22 411 b Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame in violation of (height, width)
=1 TSRSV $ 7000 00 00
22 411 c Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame exceeding 18 inches to widest
[0 SO O SO OO $ 70.00 00 00
22 411 d Operating (trailer, semitrailer) with rear frame warning device obstruction.......... $ 7000 00 00
22 412 a Failure to have req. front seat belts onregistered motor veh............cccccceovvrininnne. $ 70.00 00 00
22 412 b Failure to have req. rear seat belts on registered motor veh............ccocoeeveiiieinn, $ 7000 00 00
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22 412 ¢ (Selling, Offering for sale) veh. w/o required front and rear seat belt sets.............. $ 70.00 00 00
22 412 f  (Selling, Offering for sale) seat belt failing to meet Federal Standards for use in

L10101 0] GV 3 ST $ 70.00 00 00
22 4121 Failure to equip non-school bus veh. used for transporting children with seat

DBIES. ..ttt r ettt nes $ 70.00 00 00
22 412.2 d Failing to secure child under age of 8 in child safety seat when transporting:in

MOTOT VENICIE. .....voviiiiiecti et dne e $ . 83.00 00 00
22 412.2 e Fail to transport child under age 16 in (child safety seat per instructions, a seat

0] | OSSPSR e S $ 83.00 00 00
22 412.2 g Using a (child safety seat, seat belt) to (restrain, seat, position) more than one

INAIVIAUAL ..o abe s e s $ 83.00 00 00
22 412.3 b  Oper. motor veh. with (operator, occupant under age 16) not restrained by (seat

belt, child safety SEAL)..........ccveireiriiieereece o $ 83.00 00 00
22 412.3 c¢2 Passenger age 16 or more in outboard front seat of motor vehicle w/o seat belt

LT 111 O SO TN SO SR $ 83.00 00 00
22 412.3 ¢3 Passenger age 16 or more in rear seat of motor veh. wio seat beltrestraint

[CLEToTo 0T F T YA AN o] 1) $ 8300 00 00
22 4124 Failure to equip emergency veh. with seat belt...............c.ctiie $ 70.00 00 00
22 413 a Driving (bus, truck, trailer) on hwy. w/o adequate rear wheel projectile

0140 o1 o] eSS $ 60.00 00 00
22 413 b Causing hwy. driving of (bus, truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel projectile

o T0] 1=To 1o o T SRS $ 60.00 00 00
22 413 ¢ Permitting hwy. driving of (bus; truck, trailer) w/o adequate rear wheel

Projectile ProteCtiON........coi e it e e liiebe ettt $ 60.00 00 00
22 413 d Inadequate rear wheel (protectors, flaps) on hwy. (bus, truck, trailer).................. $ 60.00 00 00
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22 414 Equipping veh. to be driven on hwy. with TV type receiving equipment visible

L0 I Y/ TSP $ ~760.00. 00 00
22 414.1 Equipping motor vehicle driven on hwy. with video equipment that cannot be

turned off when Visible t0 AriVer.........ccccv i $ 60.00 . 00 00
22 415 al (Advertise for sale, Sell, Use, Install, Cause to be installed) device causing

odometer to register other than true mileage...........cocoveieieicininienenee i MA 00 00
22 415 a2 Person fraudulently (tampering with, damaging, interfering with, altering)

motor veh. mileage 0dOMELEN..........ccovviiiiirice s MA 00 00
22 415 a3 Fraudulently operate motor veh. knowing odometer to be (disconnected,

NONFUNCEIONAD........coiitiiiei bbb MA 00 00
22 415 a4 Fraudulently (offering for sale, selling) veh. with odometer (changed, altered)

to misrepresent accumulated MIlEAJE.........ccvvverierieeieee et cermras e abe e diEE e MA 00 00
22 417 Failure to equip school bus with seat back crash pads meeting specifications....... $ 60.00 00 00
22 418 a School veh. painted in color other than national school bus yellow....................... $ 6000 00 00
22 418 b Non-school veh. designed for carrying passengers painted national school bus

17110 O S o $ 60.00 00 00
22 419 bl Knowingly (importing, manufacturing, distributing, selling, offering for sale) a

(counterfeit, nonfunctional) aIrbag............cccveireiiriiineenei i MA 00 00
22 419 b2 Knowingly (install, reinstall) (counterfeit, nonfunctional) airbag in a motor

L] T 1= TS MA 00 00

22 419 b3 Knowingly (sell, offer for sale, install, reinstall) device to cause vehicle's
diagnostic system to inaccurately indicate vehicle'is equipped with required

LT 070 O SRS MA 00 00
22 419 b4 Knowingly represent to another person that a (counterfeit, nonfunctional) airbag
that (is, will be) installed in a motor vehicle is a functional airbag..........c..cccven..... MA 00 00
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22 419 b5 (Assistin, Cause) a violation of TR §22-419.........ccccccerviiiiinninneseseses MA 00 00
NOISE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

22 602 a Driving motor veh. on hwy. in violation of Adm. established sound level limits..... $ 60.00 . 00 00
22 602 b Permitting hwy. driving of motor veh. in violation of Adm. established sound

[EVEI TIMIES......veeieetce e b $. 60.00 00 00
22 606 (Selling, Offering for sale, Distributing, Leasing) motor veh. with excessive sound

TEVEL. .ottt sttt TR ettt $ 60.00 00 00
22 609 a Modifying (exhaust system, noise abatement device) on motor veh, causing

EXCESSIVE NOISE BMISSION. .. 0.viveviviriiietereresiseeteteee sttt re s s s s stie e saba e s sessnb s e e $ 70.00 00 00
22 609 b Motor veh. equipped with unlawfully modified (exhaust system, noise abatement

ABVICE) .. ettt sttt st e e e et ete e eeeneete e $ 70.00 00 00
22 610 (Selling, Offering for sale) for use on motor veh. (muffler, noise abatement

device) permitting eXCESSIVE NOISE........cuveeirieirierinar et abis b seeerenes $ 60.00 00 00
22 611 b Operating commercial motor veh. equipped w/engine brake w/o.(connected,

functioning, operating) exhaust muffler System...........ii s $ 533.00 00 00
22 611 c¢ Disabling exhaust muffler system of a commercial motor vehicle equipped with

BNGINE DIAKE. ....oviiiccce e $ 533.00 00 00

INSPECTION OF USED VEHICLES'/AND WARNINGS FOR DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT

23 104 Driving veh. on hwy. w/o required minimum equipment............ccocovverneerenenns $ 7000 00 00
23 107 d  Failure to obtain annual insSpectionOf BUS............ccccoviiriiiiiiieiine s $ 530.00 00 00
23 109 a Inspection cert. issuance for.veh:by (inspection station, employees) w/o veh.

EQUIPMENT INSPECTION. .....ce.ieiee ettt et e tes e es st en et n e ten st MA 00 00
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23 109 b Repair Order cert. issued by (inspection station, employees) w/o specified
EQUIPMENT INSPECLION. ...e.viteieierieiieie sttt sttt e eseereeees MA 00 00
23 109 ¢ Willfully issuance of inspection cert. for veh. equipment failing standards........... MA 00 00
23 109 d  Willful issuance of Inspection Station Repair Order cert. for equipment failing
AAM. SEANAAITS. ...ttt MA 00 00
23 109 f  (Making, Issuing, Knowingly using) fictitious inspection cert. and repair order.... MA 00 00
23 109 g Knowingly (issuing, causing, permitting issuance) of (fictitious, fraudulent) veh.
repair order CertifiCate..........oovveiiiiieiee e e b s MA 00 00
23 109 h Inspection station failure to surrender license upon suspension and revocation.... MA 00 00
23 109 i  Materially (altering, changing) veh. equipment after (inspection, repair order)
(o0 o B TSN o USSR A o ST UTRIN MA 00 00
23 109 j  Willfully violating (rules, regs.) of inspection procedures and inspection
FEROUITEMENTS. .. vevesteiesieseeeeseeresesresreseeseeseeseesessessessedaaa seensessabinsesesbneseeseeeenensensenes MA 00 00
23 209 (Fraud, Misrepresentation) in (applying for, preparing decumentation for)
EMISSIONS CONIOI PrOGIAM.....cvcviieiiiiiiirieiste ettt $ 530.00 00 00
23 302 ¢ Operating vehicle (not appropriately registered, owner not in compliance
w/(inspection, maintenance, repair)) reqUIrEMenNtS...........ccocverereererreereeereeenenenns $ 530.00 00 00
23403 b  Failure to obey police officer (sign, direction) to stop diesel veh. for emission
test:
LSt OFFRNSE. ..t e i ettt $ 29000 00 00
200 OFFENSE. ....veeee b oo et et $ 54000 00 00
(0 0 (= = R $ 790.00 00 00
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SIZE, WEIGHT AND LOAD; HIGHWAY PRESERVATION
24101 b Driving (veh., combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. in violation of

LT T T LB SRR SSP See 24-401 00 00
24101 ¢ Permitting (veh. combination of vehs.) on public maintained hwy. with excessive

OOSS W .ottt e e See 24-401 00 00
24 102 ¢ Driving veh. on hwy. exceeding 102 INChES.......cccceveieieieieiire e s e $ 140.00 00 00
24103 a Driving passenger veh. on hwy. carrying load extending beyond left side fenders. $.  70.00 00 00
24103 b Driving passenger veh. on hwy. carrying load extending more than 6 inches

beyond right Side FENAEIS..........cooviiiiciicee e st e e $ 70.00 00 00
24104 Exceeding height limit for veh. and itS 10ad...........ccccoviiiiiienii i e $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 d1 Operation of over 40 foot length (bus, single unit truck, Class M motor home)...... $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 d2 Operation of over 41 foot length publicly owned rigid bus..............cc. e $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 e2 Operation of over 45 foot length (bus, Class M motor home) on.interstate

highway or state highway SYSIEM...........ccorieriiiinciene st $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 T Operation of over 60 foot length publicly owned articulated 3 axle bus................. $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 g Vehicle not otherwise exempted exceeding 35 feet.........ccooorereiinniiniiiciciee $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 h Operation of truck tractor and double trailer.combination with each other on

ProNibit NIGWAY ........c.vcviiiiii s bbb $ 140.00 00 00
24104.1 hii Operating (trailer, semitrailer) in combination exceeding 28 foot length................. $ 14000 qp 00
24104.1 i  Operation of truck tractor and single semitrailer combination with trailer exceeding

A8 OO IENGLN. ... i e $ 140.00 00 00
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ec. ara. Fines™Points Fines  Points

24 1041 j Operation of combination of vehs. exceeding 55 foot length...........ccccoovoniinienn, $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i1 Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used)

exclusively for transp. (autos, motor boats, etc.) exceeding 65 ft. length................4 $ 140.00--00 00
24 104.1 j3i2 Stinger-steered automobile transporter and combinations exceeding 75 foot length. $  140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3a Maxi-cube vehicle in combination with 34 ft semitrailer exceeding 65 ft. length.....$ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3i3b Maxi-cube vehicle in combination with 28 ft trailer exceeding 60 ft. length............. $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 j3ib4 Saddle-mount and full-mount combination exceeding 97 ft. length...cu...ccooeiiiie. $  140.00 00 00

24 104.1 j3iii Operating (truck, truck tractor and semitrailer combination) (designed, used)
exclusively for transp. (autos, motor boats, etc.) on other than (designated hwy.,

SNOItESt PraCtiCal FOULE)........cueveveveeeeeeeeeeeie et et ee s ee e s e bbns et seeeeesans $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 k Operating illegal combination of VEhICIES............cooueii ol e $ 140.00 00 00
24 104.1 12 Operating truck tractor on hwy. in combination with mare than two vehicles........... $ 70.00 00 00
24 104.1 ml1 Operating combo of noncommercial veh. consisting of power unit and travel trailer

exceeding 60 Ft IBNGth........ccoooiiiiicc it st $ 530.00 00 00
24 104.1 m2 Operating a combination of vehicles exceeding 55 feet on other than designated

RIGNWAY ......coiiiiccc e s bbb e $ 530.00 00 00
24 1042 a Operation of semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer exceeding 53

FOOL IENGLN. ..o i $ 530.00 00 00
24 1042 b Operating semitrailer and truck tractor combination with trailer length between 48

and 53 feet on other than designated NIghWaY...c........ccevvviviieieicicie e, $ 530.00 00 00
24 104.2 ¢ Failure to comply with req. measurement and equip. when oper. semitrailer and

truck tractor COMDO ON NWY ... ..o i i $ 530.00 00 00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
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24 104.2 d2 Failure to possess valid permit when (driving, permitting to be driven), a semitrailer

in combination with truck tractor with trailer length between 48 and 53 feet............... $ 530.00. 00 00
24 105 b  Operating veh. with load extended more than 3 ft. beyond foremost part.................... $ 70.00 00 00
24 105 cl1 Operating veh. with load extended more than 6 ft. beyond rear bed and body............. $ 70.00° 00 00
24 105 c2i Operating (automobile, boat) transporter with load extending more than 4 ft./beyond

TEAT OF DOTY ...ttt $ 70.00 00 00
24 105 c2ii Failure to display fluorescent warning flag on rear portion of transported:vehicle...... $ 70.00 00 00
24 106 b  Failure of loaded hwy. veh. to be safely (constructed, loaded)..........ccecvevveveictinnnnnnne. $ 90.00 00 00
24 106 ¢  Failure to prevent (load, covering) on hwy. veh. from becoming (loose, detached).... $  90.00 00 00
24 106 e Failure of veh. owner within reasonable time, to remove fallen'(dirt, debris,

agricultural products) from highWay............cccooiiiiiiinii it s $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 b Person carrying loose material in veh. (0N, aCross) NWY........ci e econvenciecsecseeene $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 ¢ Person loading loose material for carrying in veh. (on, across) hWy..........c.c.ccccveeenen. $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 d1 Failure to fully enclose bed of vehicle carrying loose material.............ccccccvevvevieriennen, $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 d2 Carrying loose material loaded to within 6 inches of top of enclosure w/o covering

JOB. ...t bbbttt $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 e2 Vehicle carrying a load of loose material without (canvas, other approved cover)..... $ 90.00 00 00
24 106.1 f  Operating veh. on hwy. (w/o removing spillage, with tailgate not closed, with

openings allowing loose material spillage, without removing loose material residue) $  90.00 00 00
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24 106.2 a  Transporting (piling, poles, mill logs, lumber, pipe, steel) w/o proper (front, rear)

FASTENING ... vttt ettt $.790.00.. 00 00
24 107 bl Failure to ensure towed vehicle is securely attached to towing vehicle by primary

CONNECTING SYSTEIML....viviitiiiiteie ittt ettt sttt e b te et bt e e be e etesaere e $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

BOdily INJUIY (COUE 4))....veueeieeeeee ettt et s $ 750.00 00
24 107 b2 Failure to ensure connection is (structurally adequate for weight drawn, mounted

Properly and SECUTEIY)......ccovvciiiiiiiciice et bbb $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5); Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....eiueeiieeteeeceeeeteeee et ab et aden s $ 750.00 00
24 107 b3 Failure to ensure that locking device is working properly and is locked in

PIACE. ... vttt et abar et ebe ettt nas $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in'(Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COUE 4))....eoveeieeeieeceeeeeeeee et $ 750.00 00
24 107 b4 Failure to ensure that safety chain(s) are properly attached to towed veh. and

frame Of TOWING VEN.....c.oiiiieriie a0 00i ettt $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that/results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4))...cveiiiieeiee s bbb $ 750.00 00
24 107 d  Exceeding the maximum 15 ft:connection between towed vehicles...................... $ 7000 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUIY (COAE 4)).....e ittt $ 750.00 00
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24 107 f  Failure to have driver in and capable of steering vehicle being towed by (rope,

ChaiN, CADIE) ..o $ ~70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COUE 4))...cviiiiiiiieeiiieiee et $ 750.00 00
24 107 g Failure to use primary connecting system that prevents greater than 6 in. side

LT SO S $ . 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUry (COdE 4))....c.eiiviiiiieiriiiricireiee e TR s $ 750.00 00
24 107 h Failure to display warning flag on towing connection as required...............ci..... $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUFY (COOE 4))...eeuiiiieceeeieeeeeteeeeee et the e s er e s $ 750.00 00
24 107 i  Operating a vehicle in combination with more than one other vehicle................... $ 70.00 00 00

If violation contributes to an accident that results in (Death (Code 5), Serious

Bodily INJUry (COdE 4))....cviiivieicieisiciicesee e e bir s et $ 750.00 00
24 108 al Exceeding allowable axle Weight..........c.cooeieiiiec i See 24-401 00 00
24 108 a3 Driving veh. with gross wt. exceeding 73,000 Ibs. for otherthan (pickup,

delivery) using UNaUthOriZEd FOULE..........cccerirereeirieiesre e $ 140.00 00 00
24 108 d (Over-the-road bus, Vehicle) used as intrastate public agency transit passenger

bus exceeding (weight limit, tire capacity).....ve... v eevieinnei e $ 140.00 00 00
24 109 c  Exceeding permissible veh. overall gross Wi i oo See 24-401 00 00
24 109 e Exceeding permissible vehicle overall.wt. for (veh., combination of vehs.).......... See 24-401 00 00
24 109 f  Moving trailer on hwy. with metal tires and gross wt. of more than 6,000 Ibs...... See 24-401 00 00
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24 111 d  Failure to obey sign and direction of (uniformed police officer, electronic signal
to CVISN transponder) to stop veh. for measurement or weighing:

LSt OFFENSE. ... $ 1010.00 .00 00

200 OFFENSE. ... ee e ee e $1540.00 . 00 00

BIA OFFBNISE. ...vovvcece ettt ettt ettt ettt st $ 2040.000 00 00
24 111 e Unauthorized display of sign for weighing and measuring overweight veh.:

LSt OFFENSE. ...t an e $ 1010.00 00 00

200 OFfENSE. ..ottt e e R e $ 1540.00 00 00

A OFFENSE. ... s r e e atbe s $ 2040.00 00 00
24 111.1 b  Moving overweight veh. exceeding 5,000 Ibs. before unloading excess weight:

1St OFFBNSE. ...t e n e e $ 1010.00 00 00

B 10 ) i T SO S S $ 1540.00 00 00

B OFFENSE. ..t et e $ 2040.00 00 00

24 111.1 d2 Failure to return loaded veh. to place of (entry, origin).in state after (second,
subsequent) indivisible load overweight violation by driver:

LSEOFFENSE. ... $ 1010.00 00 00
2310 I 0] i £=T 0 TSR $ 1540.00 00 00
BT (0 10 =T 41T RO $ 2040.00 00 00
24 111.1 el Failure to unload excess perishable goods over 5,000 Ibs. after (second, subsequent)

driver weight violation in calendar year: $ 1010.00 00 00
IS 0] T T T ST '
2N0 OFFENSE....eveiiieee e BBt e $ 1540.00 00 00
B0 OFFENSE. ... fer et aBha e ee et $ 2040.00 00 00
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24 112 el Person violating SHA permit condition that allows oversized vehicle on hwy.:

I 0 ) =T3-S $1010.00 .00 00
2N OFFBNSE. ...ttt eee et e e e e s ee et ee s e eseere $71540.00 . 00 00
KT J0) 111 2T TR $ 2040.000 00 00
24 112  e2 Person failing to obtain and possess required permit before moving an (oversized,
overweight) load:
I 00 ) 110U SR $ 101000 00 00
2010 OFFENSE. ... ees e ees e e ees e s eeseeeses e s see s este e b eee s en s $ 1540.00 00 00
BIA OFFRNSE. ...ttt ee s en e ee s be et abae e een e Eab e $ 2040.00 00 00

24 113.1 al Veh. issued permit for carrying international freight exceeding (22,400 Ibs:gross
max. wt. for single axle, 44,000 Ibs. gross max. wt. for 2 consecutive axles,

90,000 1DS. GrOSS MAX. WE.)......cvoverrerrerssresseeeseesseseesseeesatnessssess st abeeessessesenes See 24-401 00 00
24 113.1 a2 Veh. issued permit to carry international freight operating off (interstate, state

NIGWAY SYSTEM).....cveviiiicietciiis et e ibat ettt s e bbb s b b rene s $ 140.00 00 00
24 202 Driving damage causing VEhICle 0N hWY..........ccooiiiiiiii i $ 530.00 00 00
24 203 Person knowingly violating SHA rules and regulations for hwy. use...................... $ 290.00 00 00
24 204 Use of endangered hwy. when restricted By SHA.........ccoiiiiiiiii $ 290.00 00 00
24 205 Use of hwy. bridge when prohibited by SHA..0 ..t See 24-401 00 00
24 206 d (Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over (bridge; culvert) in violation of (wt.,

SPEEA) FESTIICTION. ...ttt sims et ettt se et s et e b e sbe b e neeneas See 24-401 00 00

(Driving, Causing to be driven) veh. over Chesapeake Bay Bridge in violation of

(WL., SPEE) FESIICION. ... e il eneas See 24-401(d)
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24 207 Truck testing on hwy. W/0 SHA PErmit.........cccoeiiiiiniiniinininisicceeseeene, $-70.00 00 00
24 303 al Mobile (seafood, produce) vendor (selling, offering for sale) (seafood, produce)

ON TiGt-0F-Way W/ TBASE......ceiieiiieeiiiei et $ 140.00 00 00
24 303 b Mobile (seafood, produce) vendor (selling, offering for sale) (seafood, produce)
at prohibited 10Cation W/0 PEIMISSION..........cccviveviveeeee e e $ 140.00 00 00
PENALTIES FOR CERTAIN WEIGHT VIOLATIONS
24 401 (2)(1) This section applies to a person who violates the Maryland Vehicle Law by exceeding, as to any

vehicle or combination of vehicles:
(i) The maximum weight limit for which the vehicle or.combination of vehicles is registered;
(if) A statutory weight limit set; or
(ii1) The maximum weight limit imposed by signs placed to regulate the weight of a vehicle
passing over bridge or culvert.
(b) Except on an interstate highway, a tolerance of 1,000 Ibs. over a weight limit is allowed.

(c) A person convicted of a weight violation on any highway in the state, including an

interstate highway, is subject to the following fines:

(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for'the first 1,000 Ibs. of weight over any allowable weight;
(2) 5 cents for each pound of excess weight aver 1,000 Ibs., but less than 5,001 Ibs.;

(3) 12 cents for each pound of excess weight over 5,000 Ibs., and less than 10,001 Ibs.;

(4) 20 cents for each pound of.excess weight over 10,000 Ibs., but less than 20,001 Ibs.; and

(5) 40 cents for each poundf excess weight over 20,000 Ibs.
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25 110
25 111

25 111

25 111

(d) A person convicted of a weight violation on the William Preston Lane, Jr. Memorial (Chesapeake Bay) Bridge,
or its appurtenant approaches that are under the jurisdiction of the Maryland Transportations authority, is subject

to the following fines:

(1) $33.00 plus, 1 cent for each pound for the first 1,000 Ibs. over any allowable weight;

(2) 5 cents for each additional pound of excess weight over 1,000 Ibs., but less than 2,0041bs.;
(3) 10 cents for each additional pound of excess weight over 2,000 Ibs. but less than 5,001 Ibs.;

(4) 24 cents for each additional pound of excess weight over 5,000 Ibs. but less than 10,001 Ibs.;
(5) 40 cents for each additional pound of excess weight over 10,000.Ibs. but less than 20,001 Ibs.; and

(6) 80 cents for each additional pound of excess weight over 20,000 Ibs.

RESPECTIVE POWERS OF STATE & LOCAL AUTHORITIES; DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED VEHICLES

b

Violating rules and regs. of MV A governing safe operation of school vehs.......... $ 290.00

(Motor carrier safety inspections; utility and transportation emergencies -
for specific regulations to be charged see pp. 98-107)......c0 e iuteierienieneneenn

Failure to obey sign and direction of (police officer, electronic signal to CVISN
transponder) to stop veh. and submit to required inspection

LSt OFFBNSE .o eseeees e eeeseeseseee s s ees s eee s ee s e e se s es s ee s ee s eee s ee s eenees $ 1010.00

200 OFFENSE.......ooeeeeeeeee s et $ 1540.00

IO OFFBNSE. .. e e $ 2040.00
Failure to comply with motor carrier safety regulations:

1St OFFENSE. ... e e bttt es st en ettt $ 1010.00

2N0 OFFBNSE....eviviictiecte e e bttt bbb ns $ 1540.00

(0 0] =TT T S PR $ 2040.00

00

00
00

00

00
00
00

00

00
00

00

00
00
00



Transportation Article Cont. to Accident
Sec. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points

25 111 h Motor carrier failure to (permit inspection of, make available) records:

LSt OFFBNSE. ..ttt bbb e $.1010.00 00 00
200 OFFENSE. ... $ 1540.00 00 00
B0 OFFENSE. ...ttt $ 2040.00 00 00
25 112 Dbl Knowingly (possessing, using, possessing with intent to manufacture) cloned
CVISN traNSPONUET.......c.eitiuitieirieiirteiirie sttt el MA 00 00
25 112 b2 (Distributing, Possessing w/int to distribute, Manufacture, Sell) cloned CVISN MA 00 00
TFANPONTET ......cviieecetee e bre et
25 112 b3 Knowingly removing CVISN transponder from the registered vehicle and
placing it in another VENICIE. .........coeiveiece st e sden e MA 00 00
25 202 al Abandoning vehicle on public Property.........coooererodiesiiin et $ 70.00 00 00
25 202 a2 Abandoning vehicle on property of another w/o permission of the owner or
16SSEE OF the PrOPEITY.....vivicieecce e it ba e $ 70.00 00 00
PARTIES AND PROCEDURES ON CITATION, ARREST, TRIAL, AND APPEAL
26 102 a Veh. owner (requiring, knowingly permitting) unlawful hwy. veh. operation........ $ 290.00 00 00
26 102 b Directing and permitting hwy. veh. operation contrary to law...........cccccceevrerinnene $ 290.00 00 00
26 203 Refusing to sign a traffic citation after request............cocooeiriiiiniic e, $ 140.00 00
26 305 d Driving motor vehicle while registration suspended under TR §26-305§_b)(1) ....... $ 530.00 00
26 407 g1 Unlawtul disposing of original copy.or record of traffic citation by (police
officer, pUblic EMPIOYE.)...c...... i it $ 530.00 00 00
26 408 b  Person soliciting another to_cancel traffic citation............ccocoeveiiieninccccecesee, $ 530.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
BUSINESS REGULATIONS

BR10 303 a Failure to file registration before (storing, selling) motor fuel...................... MA 00 00
BR10 303 b Failure to obtain separate registration for each location where motor fuel is

(StOred, SOIA).....c.oiiiecieee e e MA 00 00
BR10 303 f Failure to display certificate of registration in each location (storing,

SEIliNG) MOLOr FUBL......c.oiiiieeie e e MA 00 00
BR10 305 a Failure to submit refinery specifications by importers..........cccccocevveecvieinae. MA 00 00
BR10 306 a Selling motor fuel before submitting terminal agreement, etc....c.......cn...... MA 00 00
BR10 306 b  Selling motor fuel before submitting exchange agreement, etc.................u... MA 00 00
BR10 308 a Selling imported gasoline before registering additives............ooibeceeciian. MA 00 00
BR10 308 c¢ Introducing additives without (Class "A" dealer license;-authorization

from ComPLrOlIEr)......co i bR et MA 00 00
BR10 309 a Selling imported special fuel before registering additives...........c..ccoovvenennne MA 00 00
BR10 309 ¢ Introducing additives into special fuel by unauthorized person‘and contrary

10 TEQUIALIONS. .....eeiiieecicc e bR e sre e MA 00 00
BR10 310 a Selling imported fluids without authorization..............ccbeeeeennenneneene, MA 00 00
BR10 310 b Failure of seller to submit required information.............cccccoceveeiiiiienennnnns MA 00 00
BR10 310 ¢ Failure to resubmit material change forauthorization..............cccccveevieinenenn, MA 00 00
BR10 311 al Operating retail service station without adealer............c..cccvcervreiereiinninnnns MA 00 00
BR10 311 a2 Operating retail service station by a (producer, refiner).........c.c.ccccooevrenne. MA 00 00
BR10 315 b Failure of motor fuel retailer to‘display. price on dispensing equipment in

FEQUITEd MANNET........ibiv et it s MA 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines »Points Fines  Points
BR10 315 d Failure of motor fuel retailer to display price on sign in required manner..... MA 00 00
BR10 319.1 Failure of vehicle operator to remove gasoline from delivery container

where next delivery to be a special fuel..........cccccceveieiiciii e, MA 00 00
BR10 319.2 Failure of vehicle operator to remove special fuel from delivery container

where next delivery to be gasoline...........ccocevvevveiiiiiiiini e MA 00 00
BR10 320 a Failure of retail service station dealer to provide self-service price to

disabled driver displaying special plate.........cccccoovvivierenciieiniie s s $ 70.00 00 00
BR10 321 Adding lead to gasoline after being received in this State...........«0 e MA 00 00
BR10 322 Retail service station dealer commingling gasoline by (brands, grades)

WIth INtent t0 AEFIAUM. ...........veeveeeeeeeseeeeeeees e et abasc e ne e MA 00 00
BR10 323 a  Willfully (adulterating, commingling) gasoline with special fuel.......u.... MA 00 00
BR10 323 b Petroleum transporter placing an additive in motor fuel.......cu...oo.coienenn MA 00 00
BR10 401  al Transporting motor fuel without registration...............cheeoceoeeitbeneilcccenennns $ 24000 00 00
BR10 401 a2 Transporting motor fuel without registering each conveyance...................... $ 240.00 00 00
BR10 402 b Placing motor fuel in or on vehicle not displaying valid ID marker.............. $ 240.00 00 00
BR10 406 a Failure to indicate name of petroleum transporter on vehicle as required..... $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 406 b Failure to maintain discernible identification on vehicle as required............. $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 407 al Failure of motor fuel transporter to have a copy of (loading ticket,

MANITESL). ...t i e ab ettt e b e r e srens $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 407 a2 Failure of motor fuel transporter to deliver(loading ticket, manifest) to

(DUYEE, CONSIGNEE)... vt et $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 407 b Failure of conveyance to possess (loading ticket, manifest).........c.ccoceevrvenene. $ 90.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points

BR10 408 Failure of petroleum transporter to maintain for inspection required

gallonage capacity CertifiCate.........cccovviiriiiiereieicise e $ 290.00 .. 00 00
BR10 409 Failure of petroleum transporter to comply with hazardous materials

1abeling regQUIALIONS. .......cvoiiiiii e $ 240.00 .00 00
BR10 410 1 Failure of petroleum transporter to report monthly all fuel imported and

EXPOITEA. ...ttt e e $ . 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 2 Failure of petroleum transporter to keep records of motor fuel shipments

L0 A0 V=T TSRO U A $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 3 Failure of petroleum transporter to provide records of motor fuel shipments $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 410 4 Failure of petroleum transporter to report loss of motor fuel. ...t $ 90.00 00 00
BR10 501 a Failure to label container of crankcase oil offered for sale as required.......... MA 00 00
BR10 501 b Failure to label container of reconditioned lubricant as'required................... MA 00 00

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL TAX
TG9 220 a Failure of motor carrier to display identification marker for commercial

motor vehicle as Comptroller requires by regulation....c.......cccccceevvevererennan. $ 240.00 00 00
TG9 309 a Failure of (dealer, distributor, special fuel user, special fuel seller, turbine

fuel seller) to keep required records for four Years.............ccoeeeeveeeeveeenenenns MA 00 00
TG9 309 b Failure of person required to keep records to make available for inspection. MA 00 00
TG9 337 a Engaging in business of (dealer, distributor, special fuel seller, special fuel

user, turbine fuel seller) W/ liC........co i MA 00 00
TG9 337 b (Dealer, Distributor, Special fuel'seller, Special fuel user, Turbine fuel

seller) receiving motor 0il W/0 lICENSE..........ccccevveieiiece e MA 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Art. Sec. Para. Fines . Points Fines  Points
TG13 1030 a  (Making, Assisting other person to make) false claim for refund of motor

TUBT BAX ... MA 00 00
TG13 1030 b  (Fraudulently obtaining, Assisting another person to fraudulently obtain)

refund of MOTOr FUET TBX........oovririreiir e MA 00 00
TG13 1031 Engaging in motor fuel bUuSINESS W/O TiC..........ovuvererrerneieeeneerseiseeseeneeees MA 00 00

MARYLAND REGULATIONS

06B (1)(b) Driving (oversize, over wt.) veh. (across, through) toll facility..........cs........ $ 290.00 00 00
11.04.02.05 Fail to comply with regulations governing driving an (oversize, overweight)

vehicle (on, through) Maryland Transportation Authority Highways............ $ 29000 00 00
11.04.02.06 Fail to comply with regulations governing the hours for movement of

(oversize, overweight) vehicles on Maryland Highways......cu..iecccneee $ 29000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (a) Operating vehicle in excess of 55,000 Ibs. without the lift axle fully

A0 o <Y IR T T $ 53000 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(1) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 1-4 psi........ $ 80.00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(2) Operating vehicle with lift axle below certified air pressure by 5-10 psi...... $ 380.00 00 00
11.15.27.08 (F)(3) Operating vehicle with lift axle below.certified air pressure by 11 or more

011 OO o S SOOI $ 530.00 00 00

All other Maryland regulations not shown on this schedule.................cc....... $ 65.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS VIOLATIONS (22-409)

107.620 B  Transporting hazardous materials without regiStration..............ccoccoeevuenceninincnenn. $ 90.00 .00 00
171.200 Failing to comply with the general requirements of the HazMat regulations............ $ 90.00 00 00
172.200 A Transporting hazardous materials without shipping papers..........ccccoceeveineiennennn $ 540.00 00 00
172.202 A Transporting hazardous materials with improper shipping paper descriptions.......... $ . 90.000 00 00
172.203 Transporting hazardous materials without additional requirements as required........ $ 290.00 00 00
172.300 Transporting hazardous materials without required markings............c.cocoeeen s $ 290.00 00 00
172.326 C1 Failure to mark a (freight container, vehicle) with ID number when transporting

nonvisible portable tank with an ID NUMDET...........cocoviieiiii e $ 290.00 00 00
172.328 A Failure to mark cargo tank with proper ID numbers as required..........ciueoeeereinionen. $ 290.00 00 00
172.328 B1 Failure to mark proper shipping name on cargo tank containing gases.....cx.....cce.... $ 290.00 00 00
172.328 B2 Failure to mark an MC331-MC330 cargo tank with (QT, NQT) markings............... $ 90.00 00 00
172.332 A Failure to display ID numbers on bulk packages as required..........che.iiieeennennnne. $ 290.00 00 00
172.334 A Unauthorized display of ID number markings on (poison gas, radioactive or

EXPIOSIVE) PIACAIT.........vvvveveiiicicicieieeieie et abb e ebiemntin s $ 290.00 00 00
172.334 B Displaying ID numbers on (bulk package, freight container, transport vehicle) not

containing the hazardous materials associated with the NUMBELS...................cvvreeveen.. $ 1010.00 00 00
172.336 B Failure to properly display ID numbers for hazardous materials in hazard classes not

FEQUITING PIACAITS. ......voveeveeeeeeeeteee e Bt en s enen e sns s s nene! $ 290.00 00 00
172.336 C Failure to display ID number markings on compartmented/cargo tanks in proper

SEOUENCE. .v.evvevseveveeeseseeseesssesessessesssssesssendoesniabiose s s s stsesssentassneessnsassnsessnsanensensesansesnens $ 290.00 00 00
172.338 Failure to replace (lost, destroyed) ID number markings as required..........c..ccoev.n..d $ 290.00 00 00
172.400 A Non-bulk packages not labeled as reqUIred.............cocevreirenneiiee e $ 290.00 00 00
172.500 A Transporting hazardous materials subject to placarding requirements without

APPIOPIIALE PIACATTS. ...t esbee et eeeeeeeseeeseeesseeeeeeeseseeseesseees e esseees e esseseeesseea: $ 101000 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
172,502 A Displaying placard not representing hazardous materials being transported................ $ 1010.00 00 00
172.502 A2 Displaying (placard, sign, other device) which by its (design, shape, color) could be

(confused, conflict) with DOT prescribed placards...........cocoeveevrivriererereiesese e e $ 90.00 00 00
172.516 Failure to affix placards in conformance with requirements for visibility and display. $ 90.000 00 00
172,519 Placarding motor vehicle with placards not meeting general specifications for

0] 1oL (o USRS S $ 90.00 00 00
172.600 Transporting hazardous materials with no emergency response information

available When reqUIred..........cccoovveeiiiiiseece e s i s $ 290.00 00 00
173.24 B Transporting hazardous materials with a release of product to the:environment......... $ 1010.00 00 00
173.24 C Transporting hazardous materials in a package that is not authorized..............cc......... $ 1010.00 00 00
177.801 Transporting hazardous materials not in proper condition for transportation.............. $ 1010.00 00 00
177.804 Transporting hazardous materials and failing to comply with all metor carrier safety

FEGUIALIONS. ...ttt e db e st sebe st e s be b e benes $ 1010.00 00 00
177.817 Transporting hazardous materials without proper documentation.and accessibility... $ 590.00 00 00
177.817 E  Shipping papers and emergency response not readily accessible..........c.coovvvrvrvrnnne. $ 140.00 00 00
177.823 Moving a transport vehicle containing hazardous material that is not properly

marked or placarded (See 172.504 €t al.)....cccccveveieriiereieeieee e $ 1010.00 00 00
177.834 Transporting hazardous materials without properly securing the load on transport

VENICIE. ...t ettt ettt $ 590.00 00 00
177.834 |  Failure to attend vehicle when (loading, unloading) hazardous materials cargo

1 0 e o ST $ 510.00 00 00
177.834 J  Operating a cargo tank with (valves, manway) OPen.........ccocceereierererneieseresereseiennns $ 290.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines"»Points Fines _ Points
180.415 A Failure to mark required test 0n cargo tank...........ccoceveeveverieieciese s $ 90.00 00 00
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY INSPECTION REGULATIONS (25-111)

382.215 (Driver performing, Employer allowing driver to perform) a safety sensitive

function after positive test for controlled SUDSLANCES............coeveveveeervereeceeeseeeeereieeens $ 1010.00 00 00
382.301 Motor carrier failing to conduct pre-employment controlled substance testing.......... $ 1010.00 00 00
382.305 Motor carrier failing to conduct random (alcohol, controlled substance) testing as

L0 U (=T OSSR S $1010.00 00 00
382.401 Motor carrier failure to maintain proper alcohol/drug testing records as required..... $ 1010.00 00 00
383.3 (b) Motor carrier failing to require a valid CDL liICENSE.........cccvrvrvirereiris st $ 1010.00 00 00
383.23 Operating a Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV) w/o a CDL when required.............. MA 00 00
383.91 (a) Operating a CMV W/improper CDL groUP......cocoeerveereerieesissereseesthe e ssabimssioneeneas $ 510.00 00 00
383.93 (b) Operating CMV w/out proper endorsemeNt..............ccovvrees rererersibieeritinereresereresesenns $ 510.00 00 00
385.306 (Owner, Motor carrier) furnishing (misleading, false) information when registering

for operating aUthOTILY.........ccciviiicice e B bbb $ 1010.00 00 00
385.331 Knowingly operating under an out-0f-Service Order... ... ..ol e, $ 1010.00 00 00
390.11 Motor carrier failing to require observance of driver regulations.............ccccocovvennes $ 1010.00 00 00
390.13 (Aiding, Abetting) (driver, motor carrier) to violate rules of this chapter.................. $ 1010.00 00 00
390.21 Failing to display proper VENICIE L.D.........ccccuevivreveieeicieiceeeeeee e $ 140.00 00 00
390.35 (Falsifying, Altering) (certificates, reports, rCOIdS).........c.ccovrevirerireineiineeneeine $ 1010.00 00 00
391.1  (c) Driver who is also the carrier failure to complywith both driver and carrier rules.... $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 (a) (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) MV when driver not

QUALITIEA T0 00 SO..uitiiiieieeee e e e bt $ 1010.00 00 00
391.11 (bl) (Driving, operating) a commercial motor vehicle in interstate commerce when

UNAEr 21 YEAS OF AQE.....e.veveectrriiie e stbie ettt sbenes $ 1010.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg.  Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
391.11 (b2) Driving motor vehicle when not able to comply with English speaking

TEOUITEIMIENES. ...ttt vttt ettt et eebe et et e et et e e b et e s b et e b ete st eteseeteseebeseebeseebeneabeneas $ 1010.00 00 00
391.15 (Driver operating, Motor carrier permitting driver to operate) commercial motor

vehicle when driver is disQUalITIEd.............ccooviieriierne e $°1010.00 . 00 00
39141 (a) Driving a motor veh. without a valid medical examiners certificate in possession. $  90.00 00 00
391.51 Motor carrier failing to maintain proper driver qualification file...................li..... $1010.00 00 00
392.2 Driver fail to comply with local (Iaws, ordinances)..........cccoevrerneinennene e $ .70.00 00 00
392.3 (a) Operating motor vehicle while (ill, fatigued).........ccccovivvierinenereee sz e $ 290.00 00 00
392.3 (b) Motor Carrier permitting operator to drive when (ill, fatigued).........ccccoooe i, $ 290.00 00 00
392.4 (a) Driver on duty (possess, be under the influence of, use) (Schedule I drug,

amphetamine, narcotic, derivative, other SUDSLANCE)..........ccoovrereiiin i $ 1010.00 00 00
3924 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392:4 (a).......cc.coveveve. $ 1010.00 00 00
392.5 (al) Driver (using, being under the influence of) alcohol within 4 hrs. before duty....... $ 1010.00 00 00
3925 (a2) Driver (having measured concentration, detected presence of) alcohol while (on

duty, operating, in physical control of commercial vehicle)......comie i, $ 1010.00 00 00
392.5 (a3) Driver (on duty, operating) commercial vehicle while possessing (wine, beer,

AISEIHIEA SPITILS)..cverrirveieiiesisieeei et st ebenas $ 1010.00 00 00
3925  (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to violate TR §392.5 (a)..................... $ 1010.00 00 00
392.9 (Driver operating, Motor vehicle carrier permitting driver to operate) motor

vehicle, motor vehicle's cargo not properly distributed and adequately secured..... $ 290.00 00 00
3929 (a) Operating w/o Motor Carrier authority (MMC number) when for-hire................... $ 140.00 00 00
392.10 (a) Failure to stop for railroad grade crassing as prescribed............c.cocvcveeveerererennns $ 7000 00 00
392.11 Failure to reduce speed as required whenapproaching a railroad crossing............. $ 8000 00 00
392.14 Failure to operate a motor vehicle with caution when hazardous conditions exist.. $ 140.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
392.16 Operator failed to properly use seat Delt..........cocovereieiniiiinii e, $ 70.00 00 00
392.22 Operator failing to properly place warning devices when stopped...........ccocecvruenne. $ 90.00 .. 00 00
392.25 Operating of (Div 1.1 explosive, Div 1.2 explosive, Div 1.3 explosive, cargo tank

flammable liquid, cargo tank compressed gas) transporting veh. utilizing flame

producing emergency Warning dEVICES. .......ccuiuerierireirieisieesieesisesise e e seene $ 140.00 00 00
392.33 Operating motor vehicle with required (lamps, reflectors) obscured by (tailboard,

any part of load, dirt, Or OthEIrWISE).........ccoveireiiiiireee e $ .70.00 00 00
392.60 Operating with unauthorized PaSSENGENS.........coevrieerieierieerieenee s e $ 70.00 00 00
392.71 (a) (Driving, Operating) commercial vehicle (while using, equipped.with, containing)

FAAE HELECION ... . vevevieiicietete ettt st stBbe e ebe s $ 290.00 00 00
392.71 (b) Motor carrier permitting driver to operate commercial motor vehicle equipped

With radar dEtECTO........cucveiiiicieeiis st sdn e e st s tbr e eeeee e s $ 540.00 00 00
392.80 (a) Driver engaged in texting while (driving, operating) a commercial motor vehicle.. $ 250.00 00 $ 1000.00 00
392.82 Using hand-held mobile phone while operating a commercial. motor vehicle.......... $ 290.00 00 00
393.1 Motor Carrier failing to comply with rules to part 393. ...t $ 540.00 00 00
393.9 (Headlight, Taillight, Stoplight, Turn signal, ID light(s), Clearance light(s),

Marker [ight(S)) INOPEIALIVE. ........ceiiiiiiieiiriei et $ 70.00 00 00
393.20 Clearance lamps fail to indicate extreme height and width..............ccccooiviiinenns $ 70.00 00 00
393.22 Prohibited lamp combBINatioNns............ooev it $ 70.00 00 00
393.28 Wiring not installed in a workmanlike manner...............ccccooeveveiiinniecnne e $ 70.00 00 00
393.30 Installation of battery improperly........ccci e $ 70.00 00 00
393.40 (a) (Bus, Truck, Truck tractor, Combination,of vehs.) not equipped with brake

system(s) as described in remainder of SECHION..........coeivvvirviiice e $ 540.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
393.41 Operating motor vehicle without proper parking brake system..........c.cccvvvvnveninnens $ 540.00 00 00
393.42 Brakes required on all Wheels............cooiiiiiiiiiiiceee e $ 540.00 . 00 00
393.43 Emergency braking system not operating properly.......ccccocoveeeiviescenienieverecnceses $/ 540.00 00 00
393.45 (a) Brake (tubing, hose) (inadequate, not secure against damage)..........ccoceevevenene $ 540.00< 00 00
393.47 Brake (linings, pads) are inadeqUALe.............coerirereienicinere e e e $ 540.00 00 00
393.48 Brakes(s) on (truck, truck tractor, bus, combination of vehs.) are inoperative..... $ 540.00 00 00
393.51 (a) Low air warning device iNOPEratiVe.........cccvveieieieiisiese s e aneas $ 540.00 00 00
393.60 Window glazing (improper, damaged, vision reducing material)......«.. ... $ 70.00 00 00
393.62 Improper emergency exits 0N DUS..........cviiiiiinii e $ 290.00 00 00
393.65 Fuel system improper (location, mounting, venting closures, certification)....... $ 70.00 00 00
393.70 Inadequate (fifth wheel assembly, towing deviCe).........ccovoeemecvervsitie e itiusiin. $ 90.00 00 00
393.71 Exceeding permitted number of (saddle mounts, tow bars).........cu.ciieriennns $ 9000 00 00
393.75 (a) Operating motor vehicle with fabric exposed through (tread, sidewall) of tire.. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (b) Operating motor vehicle with (flat tire, audible air leak)......cu.cccoovieneinnnne, $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (a3) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate steering axles tire(s)........coovecerveeennn. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (c) Operating motor vehicle with inadequate tires other than steering axle.............. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75 (f) Operating a motor vehicle carrying a weight greater than specified for the tires. $ 140.00 00 00
393.75  (h1) Operating motor vehicle with Under-inflated tireut......co..rveereeerreeeesrrseeseesenees $ 140.00 00 00
393.78 (b) Operating motor vehicle with (inadequate, inoperable) windshield wipers....... $ 7000 00 00
393.79 Operating motor vehicle with inadequate defrosting device.............ccccoeevreenee $ 70.00 00 00
393.80 Operating motor vehicle (without required rearview mirrors, with inadequate,

improperly Mounted MIFTOFS)...... i e ve it $ 7000 00 00
393.81 Operating motor vehicle without adequate horn...........ccoceoverveinennieneenn $ 70.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™Points Fines  Points
393.82 Failure to equip (bus, truck, truck tractor) with operative speedometer............. $ 7000 00 00
393.83 (Inadequate, Improper) exhaust SYSTEM.........cccuriirierniineses e $.770.00.. 00 00
393.84 Operating motor vehicle with holes in the flooring.........c.ccccovvniiniiniinieen, $ 70.00 00 00
393.86 Operating motor vehicle without required rear end protection..............ccoccoeerueneee $ 70.00 . 00 00
393.87 Operating motor vehicle with extended load without flags...........cccccooeiiiiinnnnen $ 70.00 00 00
393.90 Bus not marked with standee [ing or Bar...........ccooeiiiiniini b $ . 7000 00 00
393.93 Operating (bus, truck, truck tractor) without seat belt assemblies, and seat belt

asSEMDBIY aNCOTAgE. .....c..ciiiirire e B $ 70.00 00 00
393.95 (a) Operating motor vehicle without proper required emergency equipment on

POWET UNI...vviieresrereieisesse et abine e $ 90.00 00 00
393.95 (a2) Operating motor veh. carrying hazardous material without-proper required

emergency equipment 0N POWET UNIt........cooorrvererereninesbaeeeene st $ 140.00 00 00
393.95 (f) Operating a motor veh. without proper required emergency roadside warning

ABVICES. ..tttk bba e e biba skttt $ 70.00 00 00
393.100 (b) Driver failing to secure load to prevent 10Ss...........u i $ 140.00 00 00
393.100 (c) Driver failing to prevent against shifting 10ad.............cccociiiinnnneecee, $ 140.00 00 00
393.102 (c) Exceeding the working load limit of load securement devices...........ccccocererenene. $ 140.00 00 00
393.104 (a) Securement devices failing to meet requirements of 393-102..........cccccovireeerenene. $ 140.00 00 00
393.104 (b) Use of damaged SeCUreMENt UEVICES... i iiiiur e ierieeriesie et $ 140.00 00 00
393.104 (c) Use of inadequate vehicle structures or anchorpoiNnts............ccovveevreiereerneenineens $ 140.00 00 00
393.104 () Use of improper tiedoWN deVICES. . i it erirrireeirietiieete st $ 140.00 00 00
393.106 (b) Cargo must be firmly securedand immobilized.............ccocoevrviiriiiniiiiseiscnn $ 140.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
393.106 (c) Failing to properly place and restrain Cargo.........couereerreniensenniesesesesieees $ 140.00. 00 00
393.108 (a) Exceeding working load limit of tiedown securement device...........c.ccoeevevrennne $  140.00 .00 00
393.110 (a) Improper number of tiedowns used for length of cargo.........cccevverveninieiciennndd $ 140.00 . 00 00
393.112 Failing to use adjustable tiedown securement deViCeS.........ccovvreerrieneienieeniennn, $ 140.00 00 00
393.114 (a) Use of inadequate front end StrUCTUE..........cooveeeireriniee e e $ . 140.00 00 00
393.116 Failure to secure logs by product SPecific FUIES..........cccvveierericiiieie e e $ '140.00 00 00
393.118 Failure to secure (dressed lumber, building) by products specific rules................ $ 140.00 00 00
393.120 Failure to secure metal articles by product specific rules............ac.cuererneiiiennnn. $ 140.00 00 00
393.122 Failure to secure paper rolls by product specific rules...........ccocoiieiiiiin i it $ 140.00 00 00
393.124 Failure to secure concrete pipe by Specific rules................cammiuereriiinnsensreiieennnn, $ 140.00 00 00
393.126 Failure to secure intermodal containers by load specific rules.....o....covvvvriiennee. $ 140.00 00 00
393.128 Failure to secure (automobile, light (truck, van)) by load specific rules................ $ 14000 00 00
393.130 Failure to secure (heavy equipment, machinery) by load specific rules................. $ 140.00 00 00
393.132 Failure to secure (crushed, flattened) cars by load specific rules............ccccccvrunee. $ 140.00 00 00
393.134 Failure to secure (roll-on/off, hook-lift) containers by products specific rules....... $ 140.00 00 00
393.136 Failure to secure large boulders by product specific rules..........ccocooervnirincnninns $ 140.00 00 00
393.201 (a) Frame of commercial vehicle (cracked, loose, sagging, broken)...........cc.ccccoeenee $ 140.00 00 00
393.203 Motor vehicle cab and body components (missing, broken, not secured).............. $ 7000 00 00
393.205 (a) Wheels and rims (cracked, Broken)........cccoveieccieie e $ 140.00 00 00
393.205 (c) Operating motor vehicle with missing wheel fasteners...........c.ccooeevvieniieniienennnn, $ 140.00 00 00
393.207 (c) Leaf spring (cracked, broken, missing, shifted out of position)...........cc.ccceereninen. $ 90.00 00 00
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Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™» Points Fines  Points
393.207 (e) (Torsion bar, Torsion bar suspension) (cracked, broken)...........cc.ccooevencienncenns $ 140.00 00 00
393.209 (d) (Universal joint, Steering gear box, Pitman arm) (worn, faulty, loose, have

(loose, missing) MouNting DOILS).........coevieiieiiiiie e $  140.00 00 00
395.3 (al) Driver of property carrying vehicle driving after having driven 11 hours without

10 NOUIS OFf QULY.....cvviviiiciccc e $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (a2) Driver of property carrying vehicle driving after 14 hours of having come on

duty without 10 hours off dULY.........ccoeiiieiiiice b $ 290.00 00 00
395.3 (b) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver driving after having been‘on.duty

for (60, 70) hours in (7,8) CONSECULIVE AAYS......cc.ervereeererierieieeeressbaresieseessatieenes $ 1010.00 00 00
395.3 (b1) Driver driving after having been on duty for (60, 70) hours in (7, 8) consecutive

(0T T USSP ST S SS $ 1010.00 00 00
395.5 (al) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving more than more than 10 hours

Without 8 hoUIs OFf AULY........c.cueuiiiiicccce bbb s $ 290.00 00 00
395.5 (a2) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving after having been on duty for 15

hours without 8 hours Off dULY...........c.oieiiiince B e $ 290.00 00 00
395.5 (b) Driver of passenger carrying vehicle driving after having been on duty for

(60/70) hours in (7/8) CONSECULIVE TAYS.......coerveieeeeieiiriesitiie e $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 Motor carrier failing to require drivers to keep proper records of duty status........ $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 (a) Driver fail to record his/her duty Status.......cmm e $ 290.00 00 00
395.8  (e) Driver preparing falsified record of duty status... $ 1010.00 00 00
395.8 (f) Driver record of duty Status NOt CUMTENTL....oide e it $ 9000 00 00
395.8 (k) Driver fail to possess record of duty status forprevious 7 consecutive days......... $ 290.00 00 00
395.8 (k1) Motor carrier failure to maintain prior.6 months of driver records of hours when

=T [T =T e SRS $ 1010.00 00 00



Cont. to Accident

Reg. Para. Fines™ Points Fines  Points
395.13 (c) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver declared out-of-service to operate a

MOLON VENICIE. ... b $ 1010.00 00 00
395.13 (d) Driver declared out-of-service operating a motor vehicle prior to time lawfully

AIIOWED.......oicticiece ettt b bbb e $1010.00 00 00
396.1 Carrier failing to comply with rules in Part 396...........c.cccovvvrinninninninesn $ 1010.000 00 00
396.3 Failure of motor carrier to maintain certain vehicle maintenance records.............. $1010.00 00 00
396.3 (a) (Parts, Accessories) not specifically provided for not in safe operating condition.. $ 140.00 00 00
396.7 Operating motor vehicle in condition likely to cause (accident, breakdown).......... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c2) (Driver operating, Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) driver to operate)

out-of-service motor vehicle prior to repairing out-of-service defects..................... $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9 (c3) Removing out-of-service vehicle sticker prior to completion.of all repairs noted

ON T8 SEICKET ...ttt ot abr s aha e tens $ 1010.00 00 00
396.9  (d2) Motor carrier fail to correct defects noted on inspection report.......c...cieeeerennene $ 1010.00 00 00

396.9 (d3) Motor carrier fail to certify and complete inspection report and.return to address
indicated on form within 15 days of inspection date

LSt OFFENSE. ..ot es s it en e $ 1010.00 00 00
2nd or SUDSEQUENE OFFENSE.......cviececc e MA 00 00

396.11 (a) Motor carrier failing to require driver to prepare post trip inspection report(s) for
each vehicle Operated..........covvvvierereness et e e $ 1010.00 00 00
396.11 (b4) Knowingly using a physically unqualified driVer..........cccoeorviniineineineceen, $ 1010.00 00 00
396.13 Driver failure to assure safe operating condition of motor veh. prior to driving...... $ 90.00 00 00
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397.2 Failure to comply with Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations when
transporting hazardous materials by motor vehicle which must be marked and
O] 1o L [T OSSOSO $:1010.00 00 00
3975 (a) Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives left unattended
by (driver, qualified representative) of the motor carrier.........ccccoevvevvvrerennnn, $.1010.00 00 00
397.5 (c) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials located on public street of
highway left unattended by its (driver, qualified representative) of the carrier..... $ 290.00 00 00
397.67 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated (through;:near)
heavily populated areas when there is a practical alternative............c..ccoco e $  140.00 00 00

397.67 (d) Motor carrier (requiring, permitting) motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div.
1.2, Div 1.3) explosives to be operated without furnishing written copy. of route

PlAN O AFIVEL......cuieiiiciccess e 8o R th et a e $ 290.00 00 00
397.7  (al) Motor vehicle containing (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked (on,
within 5 feet of) the traveled portion of a public street or highway....................... $ 1010.00 00 00

397.7  (a2) Motor vehicle containing (Div. 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked on
private property without the knowledge and consent of the person in charge of
T8 PIOPEITY ..ecvieiieeteet ettt ettt et $ 1010.00 00 00
397.7  (a3) Motor vehicle with (Div 1.1, Div 1.2, Div 1.3) explosives parked within 300 feet ¢ 1010.00 00 00
of a (bridge, tunnel, place where people work;live, etC.)......ccccovvvevveivvivnieniereinne,
397.7  (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous material other.than Div 1.1, Div 1.2 or Div
1.3 explosives parked (on, within 5 feet of the traveled portion of a) (public
SEIEEL, NIGNWAY).....cviiiiiicc et $ 140.00 00 00

397.11 (@) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials being operated near an open fire... $ 140.00 00 00
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397.11 (b) Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials parked within 300 feet of an open
L1 RRTTTOT R $ ~140.00 00 00

397.13 (Smoking, Carrying) a lighted (cigarette, cigar, pipe) (on, within 25 feet of) a
(motor vehicle carrying (explosives, oxidizing materials, flammable materials), an
empty tank motor vehicle which has been used to transport (flammable (liquids,

gases) and which, when so used, was required to be (marked, placarded)).............. $ 140.00 00 00
397.15 Motor vehicle containing hazardous materials (being fueled while engine.is

operating, no person in control of fueling process at point where fuel‘tank'is filled) $~ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (a) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to eéxamine tires as

LT UL 1o 1S OO ST TEPOL R SSTRT SS $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (b) Driver of motor vehicle containing hazardous materials failing to.(repair, replace,

properly inflate) (flat, leaking, improperly inflated) tire on that vehicle................... $ 140.00 00 00
397.17 (c) Operating motor vehicle containing hazardous materials while tire is overheated

and failing to correct cause of overheating..........cocooveiei e ves e i $ 290.00 00 00
397.19 (a) Motor carrier failing to provide driver of motor vehicle carrying (Div 1.1, Div 1.2,

Div 1.3) explosives with necessary documents for transportation of explosives....... $ 290.00 00 00
397.19 (c) Driver of motor veh. carrying (Div 1.1, Div 1.2 Div 1.3) explosives failing to have

in his possession and be familiar with necessary transportation documents.............. $ 140.00 00 00
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01) 21-801.1 Exceed Max Speed....... MPH in......Zone..........

02) 13-401(b)(1) Operating Unregistered Motor Veh................... $ 290.00
03) 13-401(h)  Driving With Suspended Registration............... $ 150.00
04) 13-409(b)  Fail to Display Reg. Card on Demand............... $ 50.00
05) 13-411(a)  Fail to Attach Plates at Front & Rear................ $ 70.00
06) 13-411(d)  Driving W/0 CUrrent Tags.......ccccovveererurueerernnnas $ 70.00
07) 13-411(f)  Display Expired Reg. Plates..........cc.coceeerrurnnnne $ 70.00
08) 13-411(g)  Display Reg. Plates Issued to Another.............. $ 70.00
09) 13-703(g)  Unauthorized Disp. & Use of Reg. Plate........... $ 290.00
10) 16-101(a)  Driving Without LiCeNse.........ccccoervrurenirerunennne MA

11) 16-112(c)  Fail to Display License on Demand................. $ 50.00
12) 16-113(h)  Violating Restricted Lic. Restriction................. $ 70.00
13) 16-115(g)  Driving With an Expired License..............c....... $ 70.00
14) 16-116(a)  Failure Notify Adm. Address Change............... $ 50.00
15) 16-303(c)  Driving on Suspended Lic. & Priv...........c........ MA

16) 16-303(d)  Driving on Revoked Lic. & Priv.........cccccvueuee. MA

17) 16-303(f)  Driving on Suspended Out of State Lic............. MA

18) 16-303(h)

19) 17-107

20) 21-201(a)(1) Failure to Obey Traffic Device........c.ccceovrurrennne

Driving While Lic. Suspended Under
(16-203,16-206 a2 Fail to Attend DIP, 17-106,
26-204, 26-206, 27-103)......ccccvivreiiricririieiniennns MA

Driving Uninsured Vehicle...........c.cccoeveinnenne
$ 90.00/ $ 130.00

21) 21-202(h)(1) Failure to Stop at Steady Circular Red Signal<.. $ 140.00/ $ 180.00
22) 21-202(i)(1) Fail to Stop at Red Signal Before Right Turn... $ 90.00/ $ 130.00

Fine/Cont. to Accident

23) 21-301(a) Failure to Drive Right of Center..........cc.c.cccoimhenee $ 90.00/ $130.00
24) 21-304(c) Driving off Road While Passing Vehicle.............. $ 110.00/ $150.00
25) 21-308(a) Driving Wrong Direction on One Way Road........ $ 90.00/ $130.00
26) 21-309(b) Unsafe Lane Changingi.........cciievveenneit e, $ 90.00/ $130.00
27) 21-310(a) Following VVeh. Too Clasely.........cooviinicinne. $ 110.00/ $150.00
28) 21-402(a) Fail to Yield to Oncoming Traffic on Left Turn  $ 110.00/ $ 150.00
29) 21-707(a) Fail to Stop at Stop SigN......cecececcccceceeee $ 90.00/ $130.00
30) 21-801(a) Speed Greater Than Reasonable...............cccccuee.. $ 90.00/ $130.00
31) 21-801(b) Failure to Control Speed to Avoid Collision........ $ 130.00
32) 21-901.1(a) Reckless DEVING.........ccooeennnenieeneseiees $ 510.00
33) 21-901.1(b) Neghigent Driving.........ccoevvvnennenneneee $ 140.00/ $ 280.00
34) 21-902(a)(1)(i) . Driving Veh. While Under Influence of Alcohol.. MA
35) 24=902(a)(1)(i)(i) Driving Under Influence of Alcohol Per Se......... MA
36) 21-902(b)(1)(i)  Driving While Impaired by Alcohol.................... MA
37) 21-902(c)(1)(i)  Driving While So Far Impaired by Drug(s) or

Drug(s) and Alcohol Cannot Drive Safely........... MA
38):21-902(d)(1)(i)  Driving While Impaired by Controlled

Dangerous Substance...........coovevieiiiiniicnnn. MA
39) 21-1117(c) Driver Spinning Wheels..........c.cccoovvvnennencnnne. $ 70.00/ $110.00

40) 22-412.2(d)

41) 22-412.3(b)

42) 22-412.3(c)(2)

Failing to Secure Child Under Age 8 in Child
Safety Seat When Transporting in Motor Vehicle $ 83.00

(Operator, Occupant Under 16) Not Restrained
by (Seat Belt, Child Safety Seat)...........ccoreerrerenes $ 83.00

Front Passenger 16 or More w/o Seat Belt........... $ 83.00
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